AREA IN NEED OF REDEVELOPMENT STUDY

Woodlands Behavioral and Nursing Center at Andover

99 Mulford Road, Andover Township

Block 108, Lot 1.05



ANDOVER TOWNSHIP, SUSSEX COUNTY



February 1, 2023

Acknowledgments

LAND USE BOARD

Eric Karr, Class I Member – Mayor's Designee

Eric Olsen, Class II Member – Official Twp. Environmental Commission Representative

John Carafello, Class III Member – Member of Township Committee

Paul Messerschmidt, Class IV Member - Chair

Suzanne Howell, Class IV Member – Vice-Chair

Joseph Ordile, Class IV Member

John O'Connell, Class IV Member

Richard Skewes, Class IV Member

Cece Pattison, Class IV Member

Krista Gilchrist, Alternate

Joseph Tolerico, Alternate

Board Professionals

Stephanie Pizzulo, Board Administrator

Richard Brigliadoro, Esq., Board Attorney

Cory Stoner, P.E., C.M.E., Board Engineer

Jessica C. Caldwell, P.P., A.I.C.P, Township Special Projects Planner

The original of this report was signed and sealed in accordance with N.J.S.A. 45:14A-12.

Jessica C. Caldwell, P.P., A.I.C.P.

New Jersey Professional Planner #5944

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AREA IN NEED OF REDEVELOPMENT STUDY	1
1. Introduction	1
1.1 Site Overview	1
1.2 Background	2
2. Local Redevelopment and Housing Law	3
2.1 Process	4
2.2 Benefits of Redevelopment	6
2.3 Criterion for an Area in Need of Redevelopment	7
3. Overview of the Study Area	9
3.1 Description	9
3.2 Site Development History	10
3.3 Environmental History	12
3.4 Existing Land Use	13
3.5 Relationship to Surrounding Neighborhood	15
3.6 Zoning Analysis	15
3.7 Relationship to Master Plan	17
4. Redevelopment Criteria Analysis	19
5. Conclusion	37

APPENDIX A: SITE PHOTOGRAPH

APPENDIX B: MEDICARE & MEDICAID SURVEYS

Condemnation Area in Need of Redevelopment Study Block 108, Lot 1.05 Andover Township, Sussex County, New Jersey

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 SITE OVERVIEW

Figure 1. Overview of Study Area.



1.2 BACKGROUND

On September 20, 2022, the Governing Body of the Township of Andover authorized the Andover Township Land Use Board via Resolution R2022-119, to conduct a Condemnation Area in Need of Redevelopment Study for the area identified as Block 108, Lot 1.05 on the official tax maps of the Township of Andover (the "Study Area"). The Study Area is located in Block 108, Lot 1.05, at 99 Mulford Road, Andover Township, Sussex County, New Jersey.

The Study Area includes one tax parcel, Block 108, Lot 1.05, and is 16.692 acres in size, located in the northeastern section of the Township along Mulford Road, where the nearest intersection is with O'Brien Road. The Study Area consists of the former Woodland Behavioral and Nursing Center at Andover, a 543-Bed Subacute Nursing Home, which closed in August 2022. The Study Area is developed with one main building, a garage/storage building, water tower, ancillary parking and loading and outdoor yard areas. The main building has a 40,000 square foot footprint and is three (3) stories, for an overall building area of approximately 120,000 square feet. The main building has four (4) wings on each floor which meet in the center of the structure. The garage/storage building is approximately 4,000 square feet (80' x 50').

The purpose of this Study is to determine whether the Governing Body should designate all, or a portion, of the Study Area as a Condemnation Area in Need of Redevelopment under the Redevelopment Law. The Governing Body requested, via Resolution R2022-119 that the Land Use Board conduct a study of the Area to determine if the Study Area meets the criteria to be determined a Condemnation Area in Need of Redevelopment pursuant to Local Redevelopment and Housing Law (Redevelopment Law), <u>N.J.S.A</u> 40A:12A-1 et seq.

Township Resolution R2022-119 also requires that the preliminary investigation of the Study Area be undertaken within the context of a "Condemnation" Redevelopment Area, meaning that if the Study Area is determined to be an Area in Need of Redevelopment under the Redevelopment Law, it shall be given a redevelopment designation. Due to the condemnation designation, the municipality will have the statutory authority to exercise the power of eminent domain to acquire property in the designated area.

The following Study will determine whether the Study Area qualifies as an "Area in Need of Redevelopment" pursuant to the requirements set forth by the Redevelopment Law. The analysis presented in this Study is based upon an examination of existing conditions, site inspections, review of tax data and available government records, a history of the site pertaining to land use and pertinent reporting on the site, zoning ordinances, master plan goals and objectives, and an evaluation of the statutory "area in need of redevelopment" criteria.

2. LOCAL REDEVELOPMENT AND HOUSING LAW

The Local Redevelopment and Housing Law (Redevelopment Law) was designed by the New Jersey State Legislature to provide a process for addressing underutilized, untenable, vacant, and abandoned properties:

"There exist, have existed and persist in various communities of this State conditions of deterioration in housing, commercial and industrial installations, public services and facilities and other physical components and supports of community life and improper or lack of proper, development which result from forces which are amenable to correction and amelioration by concerted effort of responsible public bodies, and without this public effort are not likely to be corrected or ameliorated by private effort."

The Legislature has by various enactments empowered and assisted local governments in their effort to revitalize communities through programs of redevelopment, rehabilitation, and incentives to provide for the expansion and improvement of commercial, industrial, residential, and civic facilities.

2.1 PROCESS

The following process must be followed in order to designate an area in need of redevelopment (N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-6):

- a) The Governing Body adopts a resolution authorizing the Planning Board to undertake a preliminary investigation of a proposed area to determine if the area is in need of redevelopment. The resolution must designate whether the area being considered is proposed as a "Condemnation Redevelopment Area" or a "Non-Condemnation Redevelopment Area". The Condemnation Redevelopment Area permits the Governing Body to use the power of eminent domain in a designated redevelopment area. The Governing Body forwards a map of the proposed study area to the Planning Board.
- b) The Planning Board "prepares" a map and appends a statement setting forth the basis for the investigation. This must be on file with the Municipal Clerk.
- c) A study of the proposed area in need of redevelopment is prepared for review by the Planning Board's planner.
- d) The Planning Board sets a date for a public hearing on the study and provides notice and opportunity for the public and those that would be affected by the determination to provide input on the study. The hearing notice must identify the general boundaries of the area and a map is on file with the municipal clerk. The hearing notice must also identify whether the area is being considered as a condemnation or non-condemnation area. The notice must be published for two weeks prior to the hearing in the newspaper of record. The notice must also be mailed to all property owners in the study area and anyone who has expressed interest in the designation.
- e) After completing the hearing, the Planning Board makes a recommendation to the Governing Body whether the area, in whole or in part, should be designated as an area in need of redevelopment.
- f) The Governing Body, after receiving a recommendation from the Planning Board, may adopt a resolution determining that the delineated area, in whole or in part, is designated as an area in need of redevelopment.

- g) The Clerk must transmit a copy of the resolution to the Commissioner of the State Department of Community Affairs (NJDCA) for review and approval. NJDCA has 30 days to approve or disapprove of the area. If NJDCA does not respond in 30 days, the area is approved.
- h) Notice of the determination must be provided to all property owners within the delineated area within 10 days of the determination. If the area was determined to be a condemnation area the following language must be in the notice:
 - i. The determination operates as a finding of public purpose and authorizes the municipality to exercise the power of eminent domain to acquire property in the redevelopment area, and
 - Legal action to challenge the determination must be commenced within 45 days of receipt of notice and that failure to do so shall preclude an owner from later raising such challenge.
- i) Following the 45-day appeal period and approval or no comment from NJDCA, then the area is designated as a redevelopment area and the municipality may exercise all of the powers set forth in the Redevelopment Law.
- j) In order to carry out a redevelopment of the site, a redevelopment plan must be adopted by the Governing Body. The plan may be prepared by the Governing Body and adopted pursuant to an ordinance with a referral to the Planning Board. Alternatively, the Governing Body may ask the Planning Board to prepare the plan, after which the Governing Body may adopt the plan pursuant to an ordinance.
- k) The Redevelopment Plan, once adopted, acts as the zoning on the site.

2.2 BENEFITS OF REDEVELOPMENT

The Redevelopment Law provides for planning and financial benefits for development within an area deemed to be in need of redevelopment to incentivize development as follows:

- a. Adopt a redevelopment plan that will identify the manner in which an area will be developed, including its use;
- b. Clear an area, install, construct or reconstruct streets, facilities, utilities, and site improvements;
- c. Negotiate and enter into contracts with private redevelopers or public agencies for the undertaking of any project or redevelopment work;
- d. Issue bonds for the purpose of redevelopment;
- e. Acquire property (only for condemnation areas in need of redevelopment);
- f. Lease or convey property without having to go through the public bidding process; and
- g. Grant long term tax exemptions and abatements (PILOTS).

2.3 CRITERION FOR AN AREA IN NEED OF REDEVELOPMENT

Before an area can be deemed an area in need of redevelopment, each parcel must be reviewed against the statutory criteria to determine if at least one criterion is met pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A</u> 40A:12A-5 listed below:

- A. The generality of buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated, or obsolescent, or possess any of such characteristics, or are lacking in light, air, or space, as to be conducive to unwholesome living or working conditions.
- B. The discontinuance of the use of a building or buildings previously used for commercial, retail, shopping malls or plazas, office parks, manufacturing, or industrial purposes; the abandonment of such building or buildings; significant vacancies of such building or buildings for at least two consecutive years; or the same being allowed to fall into so great a state of disrepair as to be untenantable.
- C. Land that is owned by the municipality, the county, a local housing authority, redevelopment agency or redevelopment entity, or unimproved vacant land that has remained so for a period of ten years prior to adoption of the resolution, and that by reason of its location, remoteness, lack of means of access to be developed through the instrumentality of private capital.
- D. Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any combination of these or other factors are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the community.
- E. A growing lack or total lack of proper utilization of areas caused by the condition of the title, diverse ownership of the real properties therein or other similar conditions which impede land assemblage or discourage the undertaking of improvements, resulting in a stagnant and unproductive condition of land potentially useful and valuable for contributing to and serving the public health, safety, and welfare, which condition is presumed to be having a negative social or economic impact or otherwise being detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the surrounding area or the community in general.

- F. Areas, in excess of five contiguous acres, whereon buildings or improvements have been destroyed, consumed by fire, demolished or altered by the action of storm, fire, cyclone, tornado, earthquake or another casualty in such a way that the aggregate assessed value of the area has been materially depreciated.
- G. In any municipality in which an enterprise zone has been designated pursuant to the "New Jersey Urban Enterprise Zones Act, "P.L.1983, c303 (C.52:27H-60 et seq.) the execution of the actions prescribed in that act for the adoption by the municipality and approval by the New Jersey Urban Enterprise Zone Authority of the zone development plan for the area of the enterprise zone shall be considered sufficient for the determination that the area is in need of redevelopment pursuant to sections 5 and 6 of P.L.1992, C.79 (C.40A:12A-5 and 40A:12A-6) for the purpose of granting tax exemptions within the enterprise zone district pursuant to the provisions of P.L.1991, c.431(C.40A:20-1et seq.) or the adoption of a tax abatement and exemption ordinance pursuant to the provisions of P.L.1991, c441(C.40A:21-1 et seq.). The municipality shall not utilize any other redevelopment power within the urban enterprise zone unless the municipal governing body and planning board have also taken the actions and fulfilled the requirements prescribed in the P.L. 1992, C.79 (C.40A:12A-1 et al.) for determining that the area is in need of redevelopment or an area in need of rehabilitation and the municipal governing body has adopted a redevelopment plan ordinance including the area of the enterprise zone.
- H. The designation of the delineated area is consistent with smart growth planning principals.

In addition to the above criteria, Section 3 of the Redevelopment Law allows the inclusion of parcels necessary for the effective redevelopment of the area, by stating "a redevelopment area may include land, buildings, or improvements, which of themselves are not detrimental to the health, safety or welfare, but the inclusion of which is found necessary, with or without change in their condition, for the effective redevelopment of the area in which they are a part."

3. OVERVIEW OF THE STUDY AREA

3.1 DESCRIPTION

The Study Area, Block 108, Lot 1.05, is comprised of one (1) parcel that occupies 16.692 acres according to the official tax maps of Andover Township. The Study Area contains a 543-bed nursing home facility, which closed in August 2022, and was known as the Woodlands Behavioral and Nursing Center at Andover. The Study Area does not have any waterways or wetland areas on the subject property. There are no known contaminated sites, steep slopes, or groundwater contamination within the Study Area. A survey below shows all the existing buildings which are on site including all accessory structures. The facility consists of a three (3) story building, with four (4) building wings which is approximately 120,000 square feet. Also on the property is a storage shed/garage which is approximately 80 feet by 50 feet (4,000 square feet). The Woodland Nursing Home paid \$1.4 Million in property taxes in 2021, of which 27% went into the \$10 million municipal budget, 57% went to fund schools, and 16% went to county services.¹



Figure 2. Survey of Block 108, Lot 1.01 prepared by Dykstra Associates, Inc. and dated May 31, 2007.

Overview of the Study Area

¹ Scruton, Bruce A. "Andover: If Woodland nursing home is shut down township will suffer. Murphy asked to help" New Jersey Herald June 15, 2022 <u>https://www.njherald.com/story/news/2022/06/15/woodland-nursing-home-andover-nj-financial-aid-murphy/7623945001/</u> Accessed December 20, 2022

3.2 SITE DEVELOPMENT HISTORY

Historic aerials of the site indicate that as of 1930, the Study Area was cleared of trees, potentially for agricultural purposes. Mulford Road existed but few other roadways around the subject property existed. By 1971, it appears as if the site was cleared for development. By 1984, the existing three-story, four-wing facility was constructed, as were the pool and parking areas. This is consistent with the deed from 2004 which states that the property, identified as Andover Intermediate Care Center, was deeded to a joint venture trade between Jeryl Industries and Andover Nursing and Convalescent Home, Inc., dated December 20, 1978 and recorded December 26, 1978 in Deed Book 1021, Page 1159. The property was likely constructed between 1979 and 1982. Based on the aerial imagery, it appears that the storage shed/garage was constructed sometime between 1995 and 2002.



Overview of the Study Area

Condemnation Area in Need of Redevelopment Study Block 108, Lot 1.05 Andover Township, Sussex County, New Jersey



3.3 ENVIRONMENTAL HISTORY

The Study Area is relatively flat with no known State Open Waters or wetlands present. There are also no known contaminated sites that are located on site. The map below shows where the nearest State Open Waters and wetlands are in relation to the Study Area.

Figure 3. Waters and Wetlands.



3.4 EXISTING LAND USE

The Study Area includes one (1) tax lot covering an area comprised of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection (NJDEP) Land Use Land Cover designations including Commercial/Services, Urban and Coniferous Brush/Shrubland. A detailed breakdown of the Land Use Land Cover categories is shown below.

Table 1. Land Use / Land Cover.

#	Block	Lot	Acreage (ac.)	Land Use
1	108	1.05	5.84	Commercial / Services
2	108	1.05	10.69	Other Urban or Built-Up Land
3	108	1.05	0.16	Coniferous Brush / Shrubland
		Total Acreage	16.692 Acres	

NJDEP Land Use Land Cover Designations within the Study Area are as follows:

- 1. Approximately 35% of the Study Area is designated as Commercial / Services Land Use;
- 2. Approximately 64% of the property is designated as Other Urban or Built-Up Land; and
- 3. The remaining 1.0% of the property is Coniferous Brush/Shrubland Land Use.

The Study Area is developed with two (2) structures: the main nursing home / subacute building; and the garage/storage building, which are categorized as Commercial/Services Land Uses. Other small accessory structures are included in the Other Urban or Built-Up Land Use category.

Condemnation Area in Need of Redevelopment Study Block 108, Lot 1.05 Andover Township, Sussex County, New Jersey February 1, 2023 Page 14

Figure 4. 2015 Land Use / Land Cover.



Overview of the Study Area

3.5 RELATIONSHIP TO SURROUNDING NEIGHBORHOOD

The Study Area is in the northeastern section of Andover Township. The property is bordered to the north and northwest by the Rolling Hills Condominium Multi-family residential development. To the west of the property is the Ascot Park Apartment complex; south of the property is the Limecrest Subacute and Rehabilitation Center and Howells Pond; east of the property is Lifecare Mews Wastewater Treatment Facility and an infiltration percolation lagoon. Further to the east is a combination of forested and wetland areas. Development near the Study Area is located primarily along Mulford Road and O'Brien Road. Other uses in the broader surrounding areas consist of: a single family residential neighborhood to the south and a small commercial area along Newton Sparta Road; a single-family residential neighborhood beyond the apartments to the east; the Farmstead Golf and Country Club beyond the apartments to the north; single family residential properties and farm properties to the east; and some industrial uses to the east along Limecrest Road heading into Sparta and LaFayette.

3.6 ZONING ANALYSIS

The Study Area is located within the SR Special Residential Zone. The following are permitted uses within the SR Special Residential Zone:

Principal Permitted Uses

- A. Agriculture, farm and horticulture (§ 190-42)
- B. Community shelters for victims of domestic violence.
- C. Community shelters for the developmentally disabled.
- D. Family day-care centers.
- E. Nursing homes (§ 190-37).
- F. Public parks, playgrounds, conservation areas and municipal facilities.
- G. Single-family detached dwellings (as regulated in the R-2 Zone District).

Accessory Uses Permitted

- A. Fences (Art. XII).
- B. Private garages and carports.
- C. Private recreational facilities for project residents.
- D. Signs (Art. XI).
- E. Uses customarily incidental to principal use.

Conditional Uses Permitted

- A. Essential services (§ 190-46).
- B. Places of worship and religious institutions (§ 190-48).

Condemnation Area in Need of Redevelopment Study Block 108, Lot 1.05 Andover Township, Sussex County, New Jersey February 1, 2023 Page 16

Figure 5. Zoning Map.



Overview of the Study Area

3.7 RELATIONSHIP TO MASTER PLAN

The Township's most recent Master Plan was adopted in 1992. Since then, Master Plan Reexamination Reports were adopted in 2007, 2008, 2010 and 2011. The 2011 Zoning Map identifies the Zoning for the Study Area as Special Residential.

The Special Residential Zone District consists of properties on both sides of Mulford Road in the vicinity of Howell's Pond. This Zone District was established to specifically address the needs of senior citizens. The permitted uses in the Special Residential Zone District include senior citizen housing, nursing homes, congregate care facilities and customary and incidental support facilities for such uses. The uses are supported by existing infrastructure capacity available from the Lifecare Mews Wastewater Treatment Facility located on Block 108, Lot 1.04, directly east of the Study Area.

The general lack of new development and investment within the Study Area points to the need for utilization of the opportunities afforded by and pursuant to the Redevelopment Law. Designation as an Area in Need of Redevelopment provides for several benefits and incentives to promote development and redevelopment in a coordinated and planned manner to implement the Township Master Plan, support infrastructure investment in the Study Area and promote the more efficient use of the local infrastructure. Implementation of the Master Plan contributes to the general welfare of both the Township and the Sussex County region.

Land Use Goals

The following Land Use Goals from the Master Plan support the undertaking of this Redevelopment Area Study:

- To exercise stewardship over the lands and waters of Andover Township to ensure that these resources are available for the sustenance and enjoyment of present and future generations.
- To protect and maintain the prevailing rural character and unique sense of place of the Township, which includes diverse residential neighborhoods, attractive nonresidential uses, scenic landscapes that result from the natural topography, agricultural lands, woodlands, and watercourses.
- To establish development densities and intensities at levels that do not exceed the carrying capacity of the natural environment and available infrastructure, both existing and planned.
- To establish development densities and intensities at levels that do not exceed the carrying capacity of the natural environment and available infrastructure, both existing and planned.
- To promote cooperation with neighboring municipalities in the region to advance consistent development and open space goals, policies and plans.
- To promote the goals and objectives of Andover Township through the incorporation of local policies and strategies that respond to the basic premises, Overview of the Study Area

intent, and purposes of the State Development and Redevelopment Plan and the Sussex County Strategic Growth Plan.

- To provide a future land use pattern that serves the needs of the community for housing, community services, and a safe and healthful environment.
- To provide for a reasonable balance among various land uses that respect and reflect the interaction and synergy of community life.
- To offer flexibility in developing techniques that recognize new approaches and technologies which are responsive to evolving demographic, economic and environmental needs.

Community Design Goals

The following Community Design Goals from the Master Plan support the undertaking of this Redevelopment Area Study:

- To develop standards to ensure good visual quality and design for all land use categories.
- To ensure that new development is visually and functionally compatible with the physical characteristics of the Township.
- To provide for a proactive approach to physical design and community planning so that adjacent land uses function compatibly and harmoniously in terms of scale and location.
- To improve the visual and physical appearance of developed areas while protecting residential neighborhoods from encroachment by incompatible uses.
- To retain to the greatest extent practicable attractive vistas from public rights-ofway, including views of hills, valleys, ridgelines, woodlands, farmlands, hedgerows, stream corridors, flood plains, and other natural areas.

Housing

The following Housing Goals from the Master Plan support the undertaking of this Redevelopment Area Study:

- To provide for a variety of housing types that respond to the needs of households of varying size, age, and income, persons with disabilities and emerging demographic characteristics.
- To promote and support the development and redevelopment of affordable housing intended to address the Township's fair share obligation.
- To provide a range of housing opportunities within the Township, with densities and lot sizes that respond to the capabilities and limitations of natural systems and available infrastructure.

4. REDEVELOPMENT CRITERIA ANALYSIS

An analysis of the Study Area's existing land use, site layout, and physical characteristics was conducted in addition to using tax records, a physical inspection of the Study Area, a review of aerial photographs, maps, and other government records and reports. The following summarizes those findings that the Study Area meets the following criteria from N.J.S.A 40A:12A-5 to be deemed as an Area in Need of Redevelopment:

<u>Criterion "a": Substandard Buildings (N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5.a</u>) The generality of buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated, or obsolescent, or possess any of such characteristics, or are lacking in light, air, or space, as to be conducive to unwholesome living or working conditions.

The Study Area consists of the former Woodland Behavioral and Nursing Center at Andover, a 543-bed subacute nursing home facility which was closed in August 2022. The facility consists of a 120,000-square-foot, three (3) story building, with four (4) building wings which convene in the center of the structure. Additionally, there is a storage shed which is approximately 80 feet by 50 feet (4,000 square feet).

Upon inspection of the property on November 11, 2022, the property displayed numerous instances of substandard, unsafe, unsanitary and dilapidated conditions. The building, use and grounds also met conditions of obsolescence, including spaces which were so lacking in light, air, or space, as to be conducive to unwholesome living and working environments. These conditions can be divided into the following categories:

- Substandard facilities due to building layout, size and improper retrofitting;
- Deterioration from lack of maintenance and water damage;
- Unsanitary facilities due to lack of maintainence, cleaning and sanitation; and
- Obsolecence of the site and facilities including functional, physical and economic.

BUILDING FACILITIES ARE SUBSTANDARD

Appendix A.1-4 provides photographs taken on November 11, 2022 which illustrate the generality of the buildings. Inside the facility, there are numerous locations where pipes used for fire suppression are exposed and were installed after the construction of the building as a retrofit. There are different types of air conditioners in use including ductless units as and wall units utilized to supplement the existing HVAC systems.

Office areas for staff are located in small closets or storage areas with no windows resulting in a lack of light and ventilation. Offices are also built into existing hallways and retrofitted into existing spaces within the structure to provide divided work spaces where the layout and design is cramped and crowding conditions are apparent. Cleaning rooms located at the ends of each hallway are small, dilapidated and deteriorated, making cleaning and maintenance of each floor challenging. There are networking

Redevelopment Criteria Analysis

servers located in small offices, networking wires are haphazardly placed throughout the ceiling tile areas.

Rooms are crowded with several beds located in each room. Vents for the HVAC system are small and there is an overall lack of ventilation due to the improper retrofitting of the facility, which causes a persistent odor in the facility. Also present are exposed phone wires, internet wires and lighting wires run along the baseboards in rooms. Shower facilities are small and crowded with one facility per wing for each gender. Based on the number of beds, this would account for approximately 20-25 people allocated to share shower facilities built for 5-6 people at a time. Closets within each room are small with very few spaces for residents to keep any personal items. Recreation areas for residents are small and cramped with one small lounge area per floor.

The hodling facility or morgue was constructed to hold one to two deceased persons. During COVID-19, the facility was overwhelmed and there was insufficient space to store the deceased persons in the facility. During the weekend of Easter 2020, police were called to investigate complaints of the building improperly storing deceased residents. Upon further investigation, five deceased residents were found being stored in a room configured as a morgue and 12 more being stored in other areas of the site². After a review by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), the nursing home was issued \$220,235 in fines and penalties for failures in infection control practices in a facility where COVID-19 claimed at least 66 lives. The substandard size of the morgue lead to unwholsome living and working conditions in the facilities where deceased persons were stored in appropriate locations throughout the facility rather than in the morgue in the facility.

The building is substandard and attempts to retrofit the building expose the numerous issues relative to providing residents of the facility with the proper facilities to meet modern heatlhcare standards. The lack of light, air and open space, and substandard nature of the building as a modern health care facility is conducive to unwholesome living and working conditions.

DETERIORATION FROM LACK OF MAINTENANCE AND WATER DAMAGE

A drone flight was conducted on November 28, 2022, which indicated that the building's flat roof had a significant amount of ponding. The ponding appeared on all four wings of the building as well as the interior section of the building. During the inspection on November 11, 2022, water damage was observed throughout the building (**Appendix A.2**). Specifically, water damage was observed as dark stains on the outside of the building, water stains on the ceiling tiles of the interior of the building, drip stains along

² Torrejon, Rodrigo "N.J. nursing home with makeshift morgue given citations, must make changes, state says" NJ.com April 18, 2020, <u>https://www.nj.com/coronavirus/2020/04/nj-nursing-home-with-makeshift-morgue-given-citations-must-make-changes-state-says.html</u> I Accessed November 29, 2022 Redevelopment Criteria Analysis

the directional maps inside the building, sagging paint evident of water damage in bathroom areas including shower areas, rust stains around portions of the ceiling near metal that encountered water and stained wall boards which could have resulted from water leaks running down the wall areas. The lack of maintenance of the building has led to a state of deterioration due to water damage that has not been rectified. This dilapidated state has lead to unwholesome living and working conditions within the building.

UNSANITARY FACILITIES DUE TO LACK OF MAINTENANCE

When inspecting the building, there were numerous observations (**Appendix A.3**) of holes in the walls and ceilings, missing and broken ceiling tiles with exposed wires, signs of pest traps that were exposed in corners of the buildings, stained tiles in bathrooms and broken bathroom facilities, misaligned windows which could not close, rooms and storages areas filled with clutter and refuse, broken and rusted cabinetry, damaged drywall, broken and neglected lighting, dirt and grime on floors and walls, dirt and grime in the kitchen and eating areas, peeling wall paper, peeling floor moldings, stained walls and floors, cracks in indoor tiles, and broken door knobs, including on a fire exit. The lack of cleaning and maintenance of the facility lead to a pervasive odor throughout most of the living and working areas.

On the building's exterior, the following issues were observed: broken and/or crumbling concrete and pavement in parking and loading areas; rust on railings by the loading areas; sidewalk cracks with vegetation growing through; lack of curb ramp accessibility and ADA compliance; and a dilapidated and abandoned swimming pool with vegetation growing through the concrete swimming deck. The facilities and grounds are unsanitary and unsafe due to a lack of maintenance which has lead to unwholsome living and working conditions in the Study Area.

FUNCTIONAL, ECONOMIC AND PHYSICAL OBSOLESCENCE

In order to determine if the Study Area displays evidence of obsolescence, this Study reviews the three types of commercial real estate obsolescence according to industry standards generally accepted by real estate professionals: **functional obsolescence**, **economic obsolescence**, **and physical obsolescence**³.

Functional obsolescence occurs when the form (either design or layout of the building and site) or function (the ability to use the building or site) no longer meets the needs or expectations of modern tenants. Examples of functional obsolescence include: out of date plumbing, heating and electrical fixtures; inadequate insulation; unsuitable

³Graham, P. (2021, May 28). "Three Types of Commercial Real Estate Obsolescence." Property Metrics. https://propertymetrics.com/blog/physical-economic-functional-obsolescence/ Redevelopment Criteria Analysis

architectural style; construction materials that require excessive maintenance; and undesirable location.

The substandard characteristics of the building listed above point to the functional problems facing the facility due to crowded living spaces, small office spaces lacking in light and air, and faulty layout and design of the building. A primary issue when considering functional obsolesence is the sheer size of the facility as a 543 bed subacute facility. According to Laurie Facciarossa Brewer, New Jersey's Long-Term Care Ombudsman, the size of the facility is no longer conducive to proper care of residents because of the sheer size of the facility. She states that a facility of this size is difficult to staff properly to provide the proper care for residents, which results in inhumane conditions for the residents. Facciarossa Brewer also notes that the current trend in long-ter care is towards smaller, more person-centered care facilities⁴. The comments from the Long-Term Care Ombudsman indicate that there has been a change in industry standards and requirements for long-term care facilities from when the Study Area facility was constructed, effectively rendering the facility unable to meet modern tenant care standards and rendering the use functionally obsolete.

This change in the industry focus is evident in reviewing the size of the facilities in New Jersey as referenced from the Medicaid Website. In reviewing the Long-Term Care Hospitals within New Jersey there is a trend towards fewer beds within a facility, with the average bed count being significantly less than existed at the Woodland Behavioral and Nursing Center (543 beds). The average number of beds located within the Long-Term Care Hospitals in New Jersey is 62 beds. The largest long-term care hospital is located in Peapack and contains 102 beds, which is a fifth of the size of the Woodland Behavioral and Nursing Center.

Facility Name	Location	Number of Beds
Acuity Specialty Hospital	Atlantic City	30
Care One at Trinitas	Elizabeth	75
Kindred Hospital New Jersey	Dover	45
Matheny School & Hospital	Peapack	102
Select Specialty Hospital	Rochelle Park	62
Select Specialty Hospital	Willingboro	69
Silver Lake Hospital	Newark	63
Specialty Care Hospital	Lakewood	50
Average Number of Beds		62

Table 2. Long-Term Care Hospitals⁵.

Redevelopment Criteria Analysis

⁴ Sherman, Ted.& Susan Livio "It was once the largest nursing home in N.J., now just 15 residents remain in a facility soon to close" *NJ.com* August 4, 2022, <u>https://www.nj.com/news/2022/08/it-was-once-the-largest-nursing-home-in-nj-now-just-15-residents-remain-in-a-facility-soon-to-close.html</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

⁵ "Long Term Care Hospital Providers" Medicare.gov <u>https://www.medicare.gov/care-</u> <u>compare/results?searchType=LongTermCare&page=1&state=NJ&sort=alpha&tealiumEventAction=Result%20Page%20-</u> <u>%20Search&tealiumSearchLocation=search%20bar</u> Accessed December 20, 2022

Among the top ten rated nursing home facilities in New Jersey, according to the Medicaid Website, the average number of beds in the facility is also significantly less than Woodland Behavioral with 133 Beds.

Table 3. Highest Rated Nursing Homes in New Jersey⁶.

Facility Name	Location	Number of Beds
Broadway House for Continuting	Newark	78
United Methodist Communities	Collingswood	60
Arbor Glen Center	Cedar Grove	122
Merry Heart Nursing Home	Succasunna	113
Atrium Post Acute Care	Wayne	170
Atrium at Navesink Harbor	Red Bank	43
Atlas Healthcare at Daughters of Miriam	Clifton	210
Arnold Walter Nursing & Rehabilitation	Hazlet	202
Elmora Hills Health & Rehabilitation	Elizabeth	200
Gardens at Monroe Healthcare	Monroe Twp	136
Averag	133	

The Study Area's facility size and remote geographic location also faced significant difficulties regarding staffing nurses and health aides to work in the facility. The facility was cited by the New Jersey Department of Health surveyors for inadequate staffing on all 14 day-shifts during a two-week observation period in late December 2021 into January 2022.⁷

This was also not the first time that staffing issues were identified. In 2019, a state investigation found that staff members failed to respond to a door alarm after a 76-year old resident deemed at risk of leaving the building walked out undetected in minus 4-degree temperatures⁸. Many of these issues were also evidenced by multiple violations which were observed from Department of Health surveys obtained from the New Jersey Department of Health and Human Services (attached as **Appendix B**) which date back to March of 2019 and were brought to light due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Some of the violations included in the report included the improper administration of medicines before the pandemic. During the pandemic, there were a multitude of violations which included the following:

• Improper documentation of transferring patients and trip fall incidents;

⁶ "Nursing Homes sorted by Highest Rated" Medicare.gov <u>https://www.medicare.gov/care-</u>

 <u>compare/results?searchType=NursingHome&page=1&state=NJ&sort=highestRated</u> Accessed December 20, 2022
⁷ Livio, Susan and Ted Sherman "Understaffed and Overwhelmed N.J. nursing homes lack the staff required by landmark legislation. Is the law being enforced?" NJ.com May 15, 2022 https://www.nj.com/politics/2022/05/understaffed-and-overwhelmed.html Accessed November 29, 2022

⁸ Livio, Susan and Ted Sherman "'Somebody should care about these patients...' It was called one of the worst nursing homes in N.J, why did it take so long to shut it down?" NJ.com December 18, 2022 <u>https://www.nj.com/politics/2022/12/somebody-should-care-about-these-patients.html</u> Accessed December 20, 2022 Redevelopment Criteria Analysis

- Improper notice with regards to patients who passed away to their next of kin or powers of attorney;
- Overall failures to separate COVID positive patients from COVID negative patients and the difficulty in enforcing regulations for doctors coming in and off-site during the pandemic; and
- Insufficient compliance with COVID regulations based on Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) and Center for Disease Control and Prevention's recommended practices for COVID-19.

Overall, the function of the industry is changing in its focus from institutional care in nursing homes to home- and community-based services, which can consist of everything from home health aides to assistance prepping meals. Much of this has occurred as a result of over 130,000 nursing home residents passing away during the COVID-19 pandemic, which is roughly one-quarter of the nation's coronavirus deaths despite comprising less than one percent of the population. The combination of the facility being too large to operate effectively, combined with the industry shift towards smaller facilities and other types of care, is demonstrative of the functional obscolescence of this facility.

Economic obsolescence, also known as external obsolescence, is an impact to the value or usefulness of a property due to external factors such as traffic pattern changes, zoning changes, a major construction project nearby, high crime rates in the area, etc.

The COVID-19 pandemic caused at least 66 deaths in the facility and brought to light many of the already-existing deficiencies of this facility in terms of its ability to operate according to state and federal health and safety regulations. For example, during the weekend of Easter 2020, police were called to investigate complaints that the facility was improperly handling and storing deceased residents. Upon further investigation, five deceased residents were found being stored in a room configured as a morgue and 12 more being stored in other areas of the site? After a review by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), the nursing home was issued \$220,235 in fines and penalties for failures in infection control practices. In 2019, the Study Area facility, along with Andover I (Limecrest Subacute and Rehabilitation Center) received \$22.3 million in State Medicaid ¹⁰ payments.

As of January 31, 2022, it became clear that the Study Area facility was teetering on the edge of bankruptcy, with journalist Ted Sherman noting in his May 26, 2022 article on NJ.com that the facility had a negative cash flow, limited borrowing capacity and the threat of loss of federal funding. The Study Area facility's balance sheet showed total

⁹ Torrejon, Rodrigo "N.J. nursing home with makeshift morgue given citations, must make changes, state says" NJ.com April 18, 2020, <u>https://www.nj.com/coronavirus/2020/04/nj-nursing-home-with-makeshift-morgue-given-citations-must-make-changes-state-says.html</u> I Accessed November 29, 2022

¹⁰ Sherman, Ted and Rodrigo Torrejon "N.J. nursing home where 17 bodies were discovered in makeshift morgue hit with \$220K in federal fines" NJ.com May 7, 2020, <u>https://www.nj.com/coronavirus/2020/05/nj-nursing-home-where-bodies-were-discovered-in-makeshift-morgue-hit-with-220k-in-federal-fines.html</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

Redevelopment Criteria Analysis

assets of approximately \$15.8 million and total liabilities of approximately \$19.8 million. As a result, there was doubt as to the facility's ability to pay its debts as they became due¹¹.

In February 2022, the Department of Health and State regulators began the process of revoking the facility's license and began relocating the 450 people living at Woodland Behavioral and Nursing Center.¹² On March 9, 2022 the State Health Department selected Atlantic Health System to send a team into the Woodland Behavioral and Nursing Center for up to 90 days to assess the operations, infrastructure and business practices at the facility¹³. The facility was turned over to a receiver in May 2022 to ensure that employee paychecks were processed and that staff retention policies would be implemented. The primary concern was over the health and safety of the residents still remaining at the facility. A hearing was held on July 7, 2022¹⁴. After the hearing, as no buyer was found, the facility was closed on August 11, 2022, when federal funding was terminated for the facility's revenue came from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services¹⁶. Economic obsolescence of the facility is clear as it was not self-supporting through its services and requires a significant investment to bring the facility up to health and safety standards in order to continue operating.

Physical obsolescence occurs when a property is in decline because of the physical deterioration of the buildings and/or site. Uncurable physical obsolescence occurs when the costs to cure the maintenance issues are higher than can be sustained by the profit produced on the property and/or when the cost to cure the deterioration is in excess of the cost to replace the structures on the property.

Several items are noted above with regard to the overall deterioration of the building including a lack of maintenance, evidence of water damage and a general lack of sanitation within the building all contribute to the building's physical obsolescence.

Redevelopment Criteria Analysis

¹¹ Sherman, Ted "In extraordinary move, N.J. finally seeks to take control of state's most troubled nursing home" May 26, 2022 <u>https://www.nj.com/coronavirus/2022/05/in-extraordinary-move-nj-finally-seeks-to-take-control-of-states-most-troubled-nursing-home.html</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

¹² Sherman, Ted.& Susan Livio "It was once the largest nursing home in N.J., now just 15 residents remain in a facility soon to close" NJ.com August 4, 2022, <u>https://www.nj.com/news/2022/08/it-was-once-the-largest-nursing-home-in-nj-now-just-15-residents-remain-in-a-facility-soon-to-close.html</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

¹³ Fallon, Scott "NJ to send monitors into troubled nursing home that stacked bodies in makeshift morgue" New Jersey Herald March 10, 2022 <u>https://www.njherald.com/story/news/health/2022/03/09/sussex-county-nj-nursing-home-monitors-covid-morgue/9447243002/</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

¹⁴ Comstock, Lori "Judge hands over operations of Woodland nursing home, for now" New Jersey Herald May 31, 2022 <u>https://www.njherald.com/story/news/2022/05/31/woodland-behavioral-nursing-center-receiver-andover-</u> <u>nj/7453286001/</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

¹⁵ Sherman, Ted.& Susan Livio "It was once the largest nursing home in N.J., now just 15 residents remain in a facility soon to close" NJ.com August 4, 2022, <u>https://www.nj.com/news/2022/08/it-was-once-the-largest-nursing-home-in-nj-now-just-15-residents-remain-in-a-facility-soon-to-close.html</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

¹⁶ Comstock, Lori "Last of Woodland's residents leave as embattled Andover nursing home shutters" New Jersey Herald, August 23, 2022 <u>https://www.njherald.com/story/news/healthcare/2022/08/23/andover-nj-woodland-behavioral-nursing-center-final-residents-move-out/65413680007/</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

In addition, the documented issues relative to deterioration and lack of maintenance are illustrated in the multiple violations based on records obtained from the New Jersey Department of Health and Human Services (**Appendix B**) which date back to March of 2019.

On March 1, 2019 a Department of Health survey was completed which cited multiple violations including a lack of compliance with the Emergeny Preparedness Program. The non-compliance in this case was for not meeting Minimum Life Safety Code Requirements for the existing elevators which failed to comply with annual inspection requirements. The building's elevators were not certified for operation in 2018 and last certified on August 24, 2017.

On March 5, 2020, another survey was completed which cited multiple violations including providing for a safe/clean/homelike environment where based upon observation, interviews and records review on February 26, 2020 and February 27, 2020, the facility failed to proved a clean and comfortable physical environment in multiple resident sleeping units. What was observed included a darkened substance on the floors of resident rooms, which was determined by the surveyor to be dirt. An old floor finish that had accumulated at the bottom corners of each doorframe of the residents' rooms due to ineffective floor maintenance was also observed.

During a tour on February 27, 2020, the protective lens cover for overbed lights were missing in resident rooms. The Maintenance Director indicated that the lens covers were discontinued and no longer available and while the maintenance director provided a brochure for the new lighting, the Facility Administrator noted that there was no purchase order for said lighting.

As noted in the economic obsolescence section above, due to the size of the operation and the existing available assets, the operation could not manage the ongoing costs of maintenance and repair and, as a result, much of the ongoing maintenance required to operate the facility was not completed leaving the facility to deteriorate over time. The facility was operating at a loss and the ownership did not have the financial means to cure the basic maintenance deficiencies related to the property let alone larger longterm building maintenance. As result, the physical obsolecence is uncurable because the cost of the maintenance and repairs necessary to bring the buildling up to health and safety standards cannot be supported by the business operation of the facility.

A described above, the generality of buildings in the Study Area are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated and obsolescent so as to be conducive to unwholesome living and working conditions, meeting Criterion "a".

<u>Criterion "d": Dilapidation (N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5.d)</u> Areas with buildings or improvements which, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, excessive land coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete layout, or any combination of these or other factors are detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the community.

The Study Area consists of the former Woodland Behavioral and Nursing Center at Andover, which was a 543-bed subacute nursing home facility that was closed in August 2022. The facility consists of a 120,000-square-foot, three (3) story building with 4 wings as well as a storage shed which is approximately 80 feet by 50 feet (4,000 square feet).

The facility faced multiple health code violations from the Department of Health and Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services that were exacerbated by the COVID-19 pandemic which led to its eventual closure in August 2022. Many of the factors which culminated in the closure of the site can be attributed to the size and age of the structure, physical condition of the building both before and after its closure, the external economic factors faced by the most recent operator, and the State's takeover and eventual closure of the facility.

Upon inspection of the property on November 11, 2022, the property displayed numerous instances of dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, faulty arrangement and design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities and obsolete layout and design, which have resulted in factors that are detrimental to the health, safety, morals and welfare of the community. These conditions can be divided into the following categories:

- Substandard facilities due to obsolete layout, overcrowding and faulty arrangement and design;
- Unsanitary and dilapidated facilities due to lack of maintainence, cleaning and sanitation; and
- Functional, economic and physical obsolescence.

BUILDING FACILITIES ARE OVERCROWDED; LACK VENTILATION, LIGHT & SANITARY FACILITIES; DISPLAY FAULTY ARRANGEMENT AND DESIGN

Appendix A.1-4 provides photographs taken on November 11, 2022 which illustrate the overcrowded nature of the facility, which lacks air, light and displays a faulty arrangement and design.

The building lacks proper ventilation. There are several types of air conditioners in use including ductless units and wall units utilized to supplement the existing HVAC systems. There are broken windows that can't be closed or opened. Many operaable windows are small and don't provide ventilation sufficient to reach internal to the hallways or center of the building. This causes poor ventilation throughout the facility.

The working conditions are overcrowded. Office areas for staff are located in small closets or storage areas with no windows resulting in a lack of light and ventilation. Offices are also built into existing hallways and retrofitted into exisitng spaces within the structure to provide divided work spaces where the layout and design is cramped and crowding conditions are apparent. Cleaning rooms located at the ends of each hallway are small, dilapidated and deteriorated, making cleaning and maintenance of each floor challenging. There are networking servers located in small offices and networking wires haphazardly placed throughout the ceiling tile areas. Working conditions are crowded and cluttered due to faulty arrangement and design and obsolete layout.

Residents rooms are overcrowded with several beds located in each room, where 3-4 beds are present in rooms typically constructed for two residents. Vents for the HVAC system are small and there is an overall lack of ventilation due of the facility, which causes a persistent odor in the facility. Also present are exposed phone wires, internet wires and lighting wires run along the baseboards in rooms or exposed in the ceiling via missing ceiling tiles. Beds and furniture are dilapidated, worn and in desirepair. Closets within each room are small with limited space for residents to keep any personal items. Recreation areas for residents are small and cramped with one approximately 400 square foot lounge area per floor, which would be allocated to approximately 180 residents. Shower facilities are small and crowded with one facility per wing for each gender. Based on the number of beds, this would account for approximately 20-25 people allocated to share shower facilities built for 3-4 people at a time. The living conditions are overcrowded due to faulty arrangement and design and obsolete layout.

The holding facility or morgue was constructed to hold one to two deceased persons. During COVID-19, the facility was overwhelmed and there was insufficient space to store the deceased persons in the facility. During the weekend of Easter 2020, police were called to investigate complaints of the building improperly storing deceased residents. Upon further investigation, five deceased residents were found being stored in a room configured as a morgue and 12 more being stored in other areas of the site¹⁷. After a review by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), the nursing home was issued \$220,235 in fines and penalties for failures in infection control practices in a facility where COVID-19 claimed at least 66 lives. The substandard size of the morgue lead to unwholsome living and working conditions in the facilities where deceased persons were stored in appropriate locations throughout the facility rather than in the morgue in the facility.

The overcrowded nature of the facility, which lacks air, light and displays a faulty arrangement and design as described above, is detrimental to the safety, health, morals or welfare of the community.

DILAPIDATED FACILITIES DUE TO LACK OF MAINTENANCE

When inspecting the building, there were numerous observations (**Appendix A.3**) of dilapidation in and around the building. This included holes in the walls and ceilings, signs of pest traps that were exposed in corners of the buildings, stained tiles in bathrooms and broken bathroom facilities, misaligned windows which could not close, rooms and closets filled with clutter and refuse, broken and rusted cabinetry, damaged drywall, broken and neglected lighting, dirt and grime on floors and walls, dirt and grime in the kitchen and eating areas, peeling wall paper, peeling floor moldings, stained walls and floors, cracks in indoor tiles, and broken door knobs, including on a fire exit. The lack of cleaning and maintenance of the facility lead to a pervasive odor throughout most of the living and working areas. Signs of mold and water damage were also present throughout the building.

On the building's exterior, the following issues were observed: broken and/or crumbling concrete and pavement in parking and loading areas; rust on railings by the loading areas; sidewalk cracks with vegetation growing through; lack of curb ramp accessibility and ADA compliance; and a dilapidated and abandoned swimming pool with vegetation growing through the concrete swimming deck.

The Study Area facilities and improvements are dilapidated due to a lack of ongoing maintenance which created ongoing concerns with respect to safety, health, morals and the general welfare of residents causing the facility to be detrimental to the community.

¹⁷ Torrejon, Rodrigo "N.J. nursing home with makeshift morgue given citations, must make changes, state says" NJ.com April 18, 2020, <u>https://www.nj.com/coronavirus/2020/04/nj-nursing-home-with-makeshift-morgue-given-citations-mustmake-changes-state-says.html</u> I Accessed November 29, 2022

FUNCTIONAL, ECONOMIC AND PHYSICAL OBSOLESCENCE

In order to determine if the Study Area displays evidence of obsolescence, this Study reviews the three types of commercial real estate obsolescence according to industry standards generally accepted by real estate professionals: **functional obsolescence**, **economic obsolescence**, **and physical obsolescence**¹⁸.

Functional obsolescence occurs when the form (either design or layout of the building and site) or function (the ability to use the building or site) no longer meets the needs or expectations of modern tenants. Examples of functional obsolescence include: out of date plumbing, heating and electrical fixtures; inadequate insulation; unsuitable architectural style; construction materials that require excessive maintenance; and undesirable location.

The substandard characteristics of the building listed above point to the functional problems facing the facility due to crowded living spaces, small office spaces lacking in light and air, and faulty layout and design of the building. A primary issue when considering functional obsolesence is the sheer size of the facility as a 543 bed subacute facility. According to Laurie Facciarossa Brewer, New Jersey's Long-Term Care Ombudsman, the size of the facility is no longer conducive to proper care of residents. The large size of the facility make it difficult to staff properly, which results in inhumane conditions for the residents. Facciarossa Brewer also notes that the current trend in long-ter care is towards smaller, more person-centered care facilities¹⁹. The comments from the Long-Term Care Ombudsman indicate that there has been a change in industry standards and requirements for long-term care facilities from when the Woodlands Facility was constructed, effectively rendering the facility unable to meet modern health care standards.

This change in the industry focus is evident in reviewing the size of the facilities in New Jersey as referenced from the Medicaid Website. In reviewing the Long-Term Care Hospitals within New Jersey there is a trend towards fewer beds within a facility. The average number of beds in other facilities in the State was significantly less than at the Woodland Behavioral and Nursing Center (543 beds). The average number of beds located within Long-Term Care Hospitals is 62 beds with the largest facility in Peapack containing 102 beds.

¹⁸Graham, P. (2021, May 28). "Three Types of Commercial Real Estate Obsolescence." Property Metrics. https://propertymetrics.com/blog/physical-economic-functional-obsolescence/

¹⁹ Sherman, Ted.& Susan Livio "It was once the largest nursing home in N.J., now just 15 residents remain in a facility soon to close" *NJ.com* August 4, 2022, <u>https://www.nj.com/news/2022/08/it-was-once-the-largest-nursing-home-in-nj-now-just-15-residents-remain-in-a-facility-soon-to-close.html</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

Table 2. Long-Term Care Hospitals²⁰.

Facility Name	Location	Number of Beds
Acuity Specialty Hospital	Atlantic City	30
Care One at Trinitas	Elizabeth	75
Kindred Hospital New Jersey	Dover	45
Matheny School & Hospital	Peapack	102
Select Specialty Hospital	Rochelle Park	62
Select Specialty Hospital	Willingboro	69
Silver Lake Hospital	Newark	63
Specialty Care Hospital	Lakewood	50
Average Number of Beds		62

Among the top ten rated facilities in New Jersey, according to the Medicaid Website, the average number of beds in each facility is also significantly lower than the Study Area at 133 Beds. The largest facility noted contained 210 beds, less than half of the facility in the Study Area.

Table 3. Highest Rated Nursing Homes in New Jersey²¹.

Facility Name	Location	Number of Beds
Broadway House for Continuting	Newark	78
United Methodist Communities	Collingswood	60
Arbor Glen Center	Cedar Grove	122
Merry Heart Nursing Home	Succasunna	113
Atrium Post Acute Care	Wayne	170
Atrium at Navesink Harbor	Red Bank	43
Atlas Healthcare at Daughters of Miriam	Clifton	210
Arnold Walter Nursing & Rehabilitation	Hazlet	202
Elmora Hills Health & Rehabilitation	Elizabeth	200
Gardens at Monroe Healthcare	Monroe Twp	136
Averag	133	

The Study Area's facility size and remote geographic location also faced significant difficulties regarding staffing nurses and health aides to work in the facility. The facility was cited by New Jersey Department of Health surveyors for inadequate staffing on all 14 day-shifts during a two-week observation period in late December 2021 into January 2022.²²

²¹ "Nursing Homes sorted by Highest Rated" Medicare.gov <u>https://www.medicare.gov/care-</u> <u>compare/results?searchType=NursingHome&page=1&state=NJ&sort=highestRated</u> Accessed December 20, 2022

²² Livio, Susan and Ted Sherman "Understaffed and Overwhelmed N.J. nursing homes lack the staff required by landmark legislation. Is the law being enforced?" NJ.com May 15, 2022 <u>https://www.nj.com/politics/2022/05/understaffed-and-overwhelmed.html Accessed November 29</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

Redevelopment Criteria Analysis

²⁰ "Long Term Care Hospital Providers" Medicare.gov <u>https://www.medicare.gov/care-</u> compare/results?searchType=LongTermCare&page=1&state=NJ&sort=alpha&tealiumEventAction=Result%20Page%20-%20Search&tealiumSearchLocation=search%20bar Accessed December 20, 2022

This was also not the first time that staffing issues were identified. In 2019, a state investigation found that staff members failed to respond to a door alarm after a 76-year old resident deemed at risk of leaving the building walked out undetected in minus 4-degree temperatures²³. Many of these issues were also evidenced by multiple violations which were observed from Department of Health surveys obtained from the New Jersey Department of Health and Human Services (attached as **Appendix B**) which date back to March of 2019 and were brought to light due to the COVID-19 pandemic.

Some of the violations included the improper administration of medicines before the pandemic. During the pandemic, there were a multitude of violations which included the following:

- Improper documentation of transferring patients and trip fall incidents;
- Improper notice with regards to patients who passed away to their next of kin or powers of attorney;
- Overall failures to separate COVID positive patients from COVID negative patients and the difficulty in enforcing regulations for doctors coming in and off site during the pandemic; and
- Insufficient compliance with COVID regulations based on Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) and Center for Disease Control and Prevention's recommended practices for COVID-19.

Overall, the long-term health care industry is changing its focus from institutional care in nursing homes to home- and community-based services, which can consist of everything from home health aides to assistance prepping meals. Much of this has occurred as a result of over 130,000 nursing home residents passing away during the COVID-19 pandemic, which is roughly one-quarter of the nation's coronavirus deaths despite comprising less than one percent of the population. The combination of the facility being too large to be run effectively and the industry shift towards smaller facilities and home health care, is demonstrative of the functional obscolescence of this facility.

Due to the severe life and safety impacts of the functional obsolescence of the facility on its residents, this obsolescence is detrimental to the safety, health, morals and welfare of the community.

²³ Livio, Susan and Ted Sherman "'Somebody should care about these patients...' It was called one of the worst nursing homes in N.J, why did it take so long to shut it down?" NJ.com December 18, 2022 https://www.nj.com/politics/2022/12/somebody-should-care-about-these-patients.html Accessed December 20, 2022 Redevelopment Criteria Analysis

Economic obsolescence, also known as external obsolescence, is an impact to the value or usefulness of a property due to external factors such as traffic pattern changes, zoning changes, a major construction project nearby, high crime rates in the area, etc.

The COVID-19 pandemic caused at least 66 deaths in the facility and brought to light many of the already-existing deficiencies of this facility in terms of its ability to operate according to state and federal health and safety regulations. For example, during the weekend of Easter 2020, police were called to investigate complaints that the facility was improperly handling and storing deceased residents. Upon further investigation, five deceased residents were found being stored in a room configured as a morgue and 12 more being stored in other areas of the site²⁴. After a review by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), the nursing home was issued \$220,235 in fines and penalties for failures in infection control practices. In 2019, the Study Area facility, along with Andover I (Limecrest Subacute and Rehabilitation Center) received \$22.3 million in State Medicaid ²⁵ payments.

As of January 31, 2022, it became clear that the Study Area facility was teetering on the edge of bankruptcy, with journalist Ted Sherman noting in his May 26, 2022 article on NJ.com that the facility had a negative cash flow, limited borrowing capacity and the threat of loss of federal funding. The Study Area facility's balance sheet showed total assets of approximately \$15.8 million and total liabilities of approximately \$19.8 million. As a result, there was doubt as to the facility's ability to pay its debts as they became due²⁶.

In February 2022, the Department of Health and State regulators began the process of revoking the facility's license and began relocating the 450 people living at Woodland Behavioral and Nursing Center.²⁷ On March 9, 2022 the State Health Department selected Atlantic Health System to send a team into the Woodland Behavioral and Nursing Center for up to 90 days to assess the operations, infrastructure and business practices at the facility²⁸. The facility was turned over to a receiver in May 2022 to ensure that employee paychecks were processed and that staff retention policies would be implemented. The primary concern was over the health and safety of the residents still

²⁴ Torrejon, Rodrigo "N.J. nursing home with makeshift morgue given citations, must make changes, state says" NJ.com April 18, 2020, <u>https://www.nj.com/coronavirus/2020/04/nj-nursing-home-with-makeshift-morgue-given-citations-must-make-changes-state-says.html</u> I Accessed November 29, 2022

²⁵ Sherman, Ted and Rodrigo Torrejon "N.J. nursing home where 17 bodies were discovered in makeshift morgue hit with \$220K in federal fines" *NJ.com* May 7, 2020, <u>https://www.nj.com/coronavirus/2020/05/nj-nursing-home-where-bodies-were-discovered-in-makeshift-morgue-hit-with-220k-in-federal-fines.html</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

 ²⁶ Sherman, Ted "In extraordinary move, N.J. finally seeks to take control of state's most troubled nursing home" May 26,
<u>https://www.nj.com/coronavirus/2022/05/in-extraordinary-move-nj-finally-seeks-to-take-control-of-states-most-troubled-nursing-home.html</u>
Accessed November 29, 2022

²⁷ Sherman, Ted.& Susan Livio "It was once the largest nursing home in N.J., now just 15 residents remain in a facility soon to close" NJ.com August 4, 2022, <u>https://www.nj.com/news/2022/08/it-was-once-the-largest-nursing-home-in-nj-now-just-15-residents-remain-in-a-facility-soon-to-close.html</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

²⁸ Fallon, Scott "NJ to send monitors into troubled nursing home that stacked bodies in makeshift morgue" New Jersey Herald March 10, 2022 <u>https://www.njherald.com/story/news/health/2022/03/09/sussex-county-nj-nursing-home-monitorscovid-morgue/9447243002/</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

Redevelopment Criteria Analysis
remaining at the facility. A hearing was held on July 7, 2022²⁹. After the hearing, as no buyer was found, the facility was closed on August 11, 2022, when federal funding was terminated for the facility³⁰. The facility could not operate without federal funding as 92 percent of the facility's revenue came from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services³¹. Economic obsolescence of the facility is clear as it was not self-supporting through its services and requires a significant investment to bring the facility up to health and safety standards in order to continue operating.

Due to the severe life and safety impacts of the economic obsolescence of the facility on its residents, this obsolescence is detrimental to the safety, health, morals and welfare of the community.

Physical obsolescence occurs when a property is in decline because of the physical deterioration of the buildings and/or site. Uncurable physical obsolescence occurs when the costs to cure the maintenance issues are higher than can be sustained by the profit produced on the property and/or when the cost to cure the deterioration is in excess of the cost to replace the structures on the property.

Several items are noted above with regard to the overall deterioration of the building including a lack of maintenance, evidence of water damage and a general lack of sanitation within the building all contribute to the building's physical obsolescence.

In addition, the documented issues relative to deterioration and lack of maintenance are illustrated in the multiple violations based on records obtained from the New Jersey Department of Health and Human Services (**Appendix B**) which date back to March of 2019.

On March 1, 2019 a Department of Health survey was completed which cited multiple violations including a lack of compliance with the Emergeny Preparedness Program. The non-compliance in this case was for not meeting Minimum Life Safety Code Requirements for the existing elevators which failed to comply with annual inspection requirements. The building's elevators were not certified for operation in 2018 and last certified on August 24, 2017.

On March 5, 2020, another survey was completed which cited multiple violations including providing for a safe/clean/homelike environment where based upon

Redevelopment Criteria Analysis

²⁹ Comstock, Lori "Judge hands over operations of Woodland nursing home, for now" New Jersey Herald May 31, 2022 <u>https://www.niherald.com/story/news/2022/05/31/woodland-behavioral-nursing-center-receiver-andover-nj/7453286001/</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

³⁰ Sherman, Ted.& Susan Livio "It was once the largest nursing home in N.J., now just 15 residents remain in a facility soon to close" NJ.com August 4, 2022, <u>https://www.nj.com/news/2022/08/it-was-once-the-largest-nursing-home-in-nj-now-just-15-residents-remain-in-a-facility-soon-to-close.html</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

³¹ Comstock, Lori "Last of Woodland's residents leave as embattled Andover nursing home shutters" New Jersey Herald, August 23, 2022 <u>https://www.njherald.com/story/news/healthcare/2022/08/23/andover-nj-woodland-behavioral-nursing-center-final-residents-move-out/65413680007/</u> Accessed November 29, 2022

observation, interviews and records review on February 26, 2020 and February 27, 2020, the facility failed to proved a clean and comfortable physical environment in multiple resident sleeping units. What was observed included a darkened substance on the floors of resident rooms, which was determined by the surveyor to be dirt. An old floor finish that had accumulated at the bottom corners of each doorframe of the residents' rooms due to ineffective floor maintenance was also observed.

During a tour on February 27, 2020, the protective lens cover for overbed lights were missing in resident rooms. The Maintenance Director indicated that the lens covers were discontinued and no longer available and while the maintenance director provided a brochure for the new lighting, the Facility Administrator noted that there was no purchase order for said lighting.

As noted in the economic obsolescence section above, due to the size of the operation and the existing available assets, the operation could not manage the ongoing costs of maintenance and repair and, as a result, much of the ongoing maintenance required to operate the facility was not completed leaving the facility to deteriorate over time. The facility was operating at a loss and the ownership did not have the financial means to cure the basic maintenance deficiencies related to the property let alone larger longterm building maintenance. As result, the physical obsolecence is uncurable because the cost of the maintenance and repairs necessary to bring the buildling up to health and safety standards cannot be supported by the business operation of the facility.

Due to the severe life and safety impacts of the physical obsolescence of the facility on its residents, this obsolescence is detrimental to the safety, health, morals and welfare of the community.

A described above, the buildings and improvements within the Study Area, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, faulty arrangement and design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, and obsolete layout, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals and welfare of the community, meeting Criterion d.

<u>Criterion "h":</u> Smart Growth Consistency (N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5.h) The designation of the delineated area is consistent with smart growth planning principals adopted pursuant to law or regulation.

Smart growth is defined as a planning principle that directs new growth to locations where infrastructure and services are available, limits sprawl development, protects the environment, and enhances and rebuilds existing communities. The New Jersey Office for Planning Advocacy identifies the following as smart growth principles:

- Mixed Land Uses;
- Compact, Clustered Community Design;
- Walkable Neighborhoods;
- Distinctive, Attractive Communities Offering a "Sense of Place";

Redevelopment Criteria Analysis

- Open Space, Farmland and Scenic Resource Preservation;
- Future Development Strengthened and Directed to Existing Communities Using Existing Infrastructure;
- A Variety of Transportation Options;
- Community and Stakeholder Collaboration in Development Decision Making;
- Predictable, Fair and Cost-Effective Development Decisions; and
- A Range of Housing Choices.

Designating the Study Area as an Area in Need of Redevelopment will encourage the development of an area of existing infrastructure and existing disturbance that can better serve the needs of the greater Andover community and beyond. Designating the Study Area as a redevelopment area of 16.92 acres with a significant amount of impervious coverage that contains no significant environmental constraints will allow for a variety of redevelopment options and opportunities to promote Smart Growth principals. Therefore, the Study Area meets criterion "h".

5. CONCLUSION

The Study Area meets at least three (3) of the eight (8) redevelopment criteria. Criterion "a" is met because the generality of buildings in the Study Area are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated, and obsolescent, and are so lacking in light, air, and space, as to be conducive to unwholesome living or working conditions. Criterion "d" is met because the Study Area buildings and improvements, by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, faulty arrangement and design, lack of ventilation, light and sanitary facilities, and obsolete layout, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals and welfare of the community. Criterion "h" is met as designation of the delineated area is consistent with smart growth planning principals adopted by the State Office for Planning Advocacy and the State Development and Redevelopment Plan.

The investigation finds that the Study Area as delineated herein meets the statutory criteria to qualify as an Area in Need of Redevelopment and recommends that the Study Area be designated by the Township Committee as a Condemnation Area in Need of Redevelopment pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40: A-12A-1 <u>et seq.</u>

APPENDIX A: SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

Two site visits were completed for this preparation of this study. A site visit was completed on November 11, 2022, which included a comprehensive interior inspection of the buildings and exterior inspection of buildings and grounds. A second site visit included a drone flight which was conducted on November 28, 2022 to provide an overview of the exterior of the buildings and the overall site.

A.1 IMPROPER RETROFITTING

Fire protection system retrofits.



A.1 Improper Retrofitting

Fire protection system retrofits (continued).



A.1 Improper Retrofitting

Air conditioning units supplementing existing HVAC system.



Office spaces in closet areas with no windows.



Office spaces in closet and storage areas with no windows (continued).





February 1, 2023

Office modifications constructed in hallway.



Exposed heating pipes.



Exposed insulation in closets.



Small vents for HVAC.



Exposed phone wires.





Network servers in small, cramped offices.



Network wires in ceiling.



Refrigerator and freezers on loading dock.



A.2 WATER DAMAGE

Ponding on roof and water damage.





Ponding on roof and water damage (continued).



Ponding on roof and water damage (continued).



Exterior water damage.















Interior water damage (continued).



A.3 OVERALL DEGRADATION AND LACK OF MAINTENANCE

Holes in walls.



Pest traps exposed in building.



Stained tiles in bathrooms.









Misaligned windows.



Clutter in various rooms.













A.3 Overall degradation and lack of maintenance

Clutter in various rooms (continued).





Damaged and neglected lights in dining area.



Dirt on floors outside of freezer area.



Peeling wall paper.



Peeling floorboard moldings.



Stained walls and floors.





Stained walls and floors (continued).



Cracks on indoor tiles.



Broken handle on fire exit.



Broken concrete and pavement, and rusted railings in loading area.









Sidewalks and pavement with cracks; vegetation growing through.











Deteriorating parking areas.


Deteriorating parking areas (continued).



Improperly winterized pool; deteriorating concrete patio.



A.4 PHOTOS OF ROOMS - CROWDING & DILAPIDATION























February 1, 2023

APPENDIX B: WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER SURVEY

Attached as Appendix B is the document of redacted surveys completed by the Department of Health and Human Services Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services for the Woodland Behavioral and Nursing Center at Andover from March 1, 2019 through January 24, 2022,

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315248 B. WING 01/24/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX PRFFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 884 Reporting - National Health Safety Network F 884 1/24/22 SS=F CFR(s): 483.80(g)(1)(i)-(viii)(2) §483.80(g) COVID-19 reporting. The facility must--§483.80(g)(1) Electronically report information about COVID-19 in a standardized format specified by the Secretary. This report must include but is not limited to-(i) Suspected and confirmed COVID-19 infections among residents and staff, including residents previously treated for COVID-19; (ii) Total deaths and COVID-19 deaths among residents and staff; (iii) Personal protective equipment and hand hygiene supplies in the facility; (iv) Ventilator capacity and supplies in the facility; (v) Resident beds and census; (vi) Access to COVID-19 testing while the resident is in the facility; (vii) Staffing shortages; and (viii) Other information specified by the Secretary. §483.80(g)(2) Provide the information specified in paragraph (g)(1) of this section at a frequency specified by the Secretary, but no less than weekly to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention's National Healthcare Safety Network. This information will be posted publicly by CMS to support protecting the health and safety of residents, personnel, and the general public. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on record review, the facility failed to report complete information about COVID-19 to the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention's (CDC) National Healthcare Safety Network (NHSN) during a seven-day period that reporting was required by regulation. LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

01/24/2022

PRINTED: 02/02/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	<u>). 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315248	B. WING	i		01/	24/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	URSING CENTER		99	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAC	=IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 884	Centers for Medicare (CMS). Based on rev determined that betw 01/23/2022, the facili information to NHSN standardized format by CMS and the CD0	data from the NHSN to the and Medicaid Services riew of that data, CMS reen 01/17/2022 and ty did not report complete about COVID-19 in the and frequency as specified C. This failure to report has a more than minimal harm to	F	884			
FORM CMS-256	7(02-99) Previous Versions Ob	solete Event ID: GS(5811	Fac	iliity ID: NJ61901 If c	ontinuation sh	eet Page 2 of 2

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/02/2022

FORM APPROVED

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315248	B. WING				C / 22/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
WOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER			9 MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
	Census: 456 Sample size: 4 Survey date: 10/21/24 The facility is in comp of 42 CFR part 483, S Care Facilities based In addition to the cor Focused Infection Co by the New Jersey Do facility was found to b CFR §483.80 infectio has implemented the Disease Control and recommended practio COVID-19.	Diance with the requirements Subpart B, for Long Term on this complaint survey. Inplaint survey, a COVID-19 Introl Survey was conducted epartment of Health. The be in compliance with 42 In control regulations and CMS and Centers for Prevention (CDC) bes to prepare for					
		SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed						11/04/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/02/2022 FORM APPROVED

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				RM APPROVED IO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315248	B. WING		0	5/18/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	00		
	Survey date: 05/18/2	2021				
	Census: 248 Sample: 7					
	was conducted by the Health. The facility w with 42 CFR §483.80					
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATU	RE	TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed					05/18/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315248	B. WING			02	/24/2021
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER		9	BTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
	Survey date: 2/24/21						
	Census: 400 Sample: 4						
	was conducted by the Health. The facility was compliance with 42 C regulations as it relate the CMS and Centers	d Infection Control Survey e New Jersey Department of as found not to be in CFR §483.80 infection control es to the implementation of s for Disease Control and commended practices for					
F 880 SS=D	Infection Prevention a		F٤	880			3/26/21
	§483.80 Infection Co The facility must esta infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm	ntrol blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and nent and to help prevent the nsmission of communicable					
	program. The facility must esta	prevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements:					
	reporting, investigatir and communicable d staff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based u	ipon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following					
ABORATORY	L DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	 E		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed						03/02/2021

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/02/2022

FORM APPROVED

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·		CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		315248	B. WING				02/24/2024
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.02.0			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		02/24/2021
					9 MULFORD ROAD		
VOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER			NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 1	F	380			
	§483.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and						
	but are not limited to:	ogram, which must include,					
	 (i) A system of surveil possible communication 	llance designed to identify ble diseases or					
	infections before they persons in the facility	•					
	(ii) When and to whor	n possible incidents of					
	communicable diseas	se or infections should be					
	(iii) Standard and tran	nsmission-based precautions					
	(iv)When and how isc	rent spread of infections; Dation should be used for a					
	resident; including bu (A) The type and dura						
		nfectious agent or organism					
	(B) A requirement that least restrictive possil	t the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the					
	circumstances.	s under which the facility					
	must prohibit employed disease or infected set	ees with a communicable kin lesions from direct					
	contact will transmit th						
	(vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in di	procedures to be followed rect resident contact.					
	§483.80(a)(4) A syste identified under the fa corrective actions tak						
		lle, store, process, and s to prevent the spread of					
	infection.						
	§483.80(f) Annual rev	view.					

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315248 B. WING NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX PRFFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY)

(X5) COMPLETION DATE F 880 Continued From page 2 F 880 IPCP and update their program, as necessary. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and review of 1. Residents affected by the deficient facility documents, it was determined that the practice: facility failed to implement infection control Residents on measures consistently to prevent the (PUI) wing, а transmission of . This deficient practice are affected by the deficient practice. was identified for units (- a 14-day quarantine unit) and, was evidenced by the following: 2. Identify other residents who could be affected by the deficient practice: On 2/24/21 at 11:00 AM, the surveyor toured the Wing (a unit where the facility cohorted All other residents in the facility could be new/re-admissions from the hospital). Prior to affected by the deficient practice. entering the unit, the surveyor observed a sign that listed the required Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) to don (put on) before entering 3. What measures will be put into place the unit; N95 mask, and goggles or face shield or systemic changes made to ensure that outside of resident rooms and if entering a the deficiency would not recur: residents room, required the addition of a gown and gloves. There was also signage with the a. The Physician identified was same information outside of each room. The immediately re-educated on the use surveyor observed and interviewed 2 Certified (including donning and doffing) of Nursing Assistants (CNAs), a Housekeeper, a appropriate personal protective equipment Security Guard, a Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) (PPE) on the Wing (PUI unit); Supervisor, a Recreation Supervisor, and an b. The attending physicians and LPN, all wearing the appropriate PPE. The surveyor also observed a Physician in the chart nurse practitioners were provided with copy of the facility policy and procedure room sitting at a table writing in charts. The surveyor asked the Physician why he was not on appropriate PPE in accordance with wearing an N95 mask and goggles or a face the cohorting guidelines; shield. The Physician said, "I saw a study that c. COVID monitors will weekly people who wear eyeglasses get Covid 50% check PPE use by staff on the units. less." The Physician was wearing eyeglasses. The surveyor asked the Physician what he wore Omissions or deficient PPE use will be when he went into the rooms on the yellow wing immediately addressed by re-educating to see the residents. The Physician said, "What the individual concerned; should I wear? I wear this mask, and that's it." The Physician said, "If someone would tell me, I d. Per Directed Plan of Correction, FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: LPOL11 Facility ID: NJ61901 If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

02/24/2021

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/02/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT	TIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY		
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					IPLETED	
		315248	B. WING			02	2/24/2021	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND	NURSING CENTER			9 MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL & LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 880	Continued From pag	le 3	F	880				
	1.0			500	the Eacility conducted a root caus	`		
		o one did." The Physician cal mask, not the required			the Facility conducted a root cause analysis and identified the reason			
		es, no face shield or goggles.			physician did not wear the approp			
		was present and told the			PPE, because he was not instruct			
	•	ould get him the required			what PPE was required on the PU			
	PPE.	Jean got min the required			despite signage posted on the ent			
					unit door. He was subsequently in			
	On 2/24/21 at 11:30	AM, the surveyor interviewed			on proper PPE on PUI units; and			
		tor/Compliance Liaison. The						
		often the facility provided			e. Per Directed In-Service	raining,		
	infection control train	ning related to Covid-19. She			the Facility mandated and conduc	ted		
	said that it was mont	thly and on-going. She further			in-service training by video to staf	as		
	stated that there wer	re "Covid monitors" who were			follows:			
	in management, and	-						
	÷	led correcting related to			i. Topline staff (Directo	ors) were		
		rovide training on the spot.			trained on Infection Control and			
	-	if they invited the Physicians			Prevention Program- Module 1 (fr			
	to the in-services for	Covid-19. She said, "No."			Nursing Home Infection Preventio Training Course)	nist		
	On 2/24/21 at 11:55	AM, the surveyor spoke to			(http://www.train.org/main/course/	108135		
		in the chart room on the			();	100100		
		nysician said he had not gone			0);			
		the building and showed the			ii. All staff were trained	on CDC		
		g that contained PPE; The			COVID-19 Prevention Messages 1			
		PN Supervisor gave it to him.			Frontline Long-Term Care Staff: K			
	-	at he would put it on as soon			COVID-19 Out!			
		sor showed him how.			(https://youtu.be/7srwrF9MGdw);	and		
		PM, the surveyor interviewed			iii. Frontline staff were t	rained on		
		tionist (IP) and asked about			Use PPE Correctly for COVID-19			
		g and if the Physicians were			(https://youtu.be/YYTATw9yav4).			
		ted, "we routinely in-service						
		the doctors." The surveyor			4. How the facility will monitor its			
		ervation of the Physician not			corrective actions to ensure that the			
		PPE on the Yellow Wing.			deficient practice is being correcte	a ana		
		was not aware of any			will not recur:			
	-	ng the appropriate PPE. She			a The Director of Nursian (
		her attention, she would have ician had PPE. She further			a. The Director of Nursing (designee will weekly audit for a pe			
		re posted before entering the			sixty (60) days the in-service/re-ed			

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315248 B. WING 02/24/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 4 F 880 unit and on the unit that showed what PPE was documents to ensure that identified required. The surveyor asked the IP what the omissions or deficient PPE use was testing procedure was on the Yellow Wing. She immediately corrected. said the residents were swabbed on admission b. The Facility s QAPI plan sets then weekly. She further stated they had to have forth the basis and goals of its overall a negative Covid test 3-5 days before admission. Quality Improvement Program. The QAPI On 2/24/21 at 1:55 PM, the surveyor interviewed Committee meets guarterly to monitor that the Medical Director (MD). The surveyor asked if solutions are sustained. he was aware of the Physician not wearing the required PPE on the Yellow Wing. He said the IP just told him. He further stated, "As an aside, I just want you to know that he had Covid 2 months ago, but we'll address it. I know you get that 3-month window, so I think he was just banking on that. I've never known this to be an issue. We will address it." The MD acknowledged that the Physician should have been wearing the appropriate PPE. On 2/24/21 at 2:10 PM, the surveyor reviewed the facility's Covid-19 Outbreak Plan updated on 1/14/21. Number 3. read; "Mitigating actions to prevent or reduce the risk of transmission include the following:" p. read: Signage on PPE, hand hygiene, and physical distancing will be posted throughout the building. Signage on PPE shall include the following information. ii. read: Yellow wing-N95 mask if available-KN95 mask if N95 is not available, face shield or eye protection, and while in the resident room, isolation gown and gloves." On 2/24/21 at 2:20 PM, the surveyor asked the Administrator about the KN95 instruction in their outbreak plan. He said they only use N95 on the unit because they have plenty of them. The Administrator provided the most recent Covid-19 tests for all the residents the Physician saw that day, as well as the Physician's Covid-19

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED
		315248	B. WING		02/24/2021
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC	DDE
WOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER		9 MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE COMPLETIO HE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 880	Continued From page 5 test from 2/22/21. They were all negative. NJAC 8:39-19.4 (a)		F 880		

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
				<u> </u>		С	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315248	B. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		4/21/2020	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND	NURSING CENTER		99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
F 000	Survey was conduct Medicare & Medicai 2020. The facility wa	ed Emergency Preparedness red by the Centers for d Services (CMS) on April 18, as found to be in compliance 3 related to E-0024 (b)(6). S	F0	00			
	was conducted by the Medicaid Services (The facility was not 42 CFR §483.80 (In Subpart-B-Requirent Facilities. The facility control safety praction recommended by C Disease Control and	nents for Long Term Care y was not following infection					
	483.80 at tag F880 a The Immediate Jeop	v was identified at: CFR at a scope and severity of "K." pardy situation began on April noved on April 21, 2020.					
	Administrative Assis Immediate Jeopardy 12:25 PM. The Nurs	r, Director of Nursing and tant were made aware that v existed on April 17, 2020 at ing Home Administrator was uring the survey due to					
	disease caused by t -CoV-2. COVID-19 i from person to perso droplets produced w coughs or sneezes.	rirus Disease 2019), is a he coronavirus SARS s thought to spread mainly on, mainly through respiratory rhen an infected person					
F 580		njury/Decline/Room, etc.)	F 5			(X6) DATE	
DURATURY I	JINECTOR & UK PROVIDER	X/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURI		TITLE		05/13/202	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/02/2022

FORM APPROVED

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION			TE SURVEY MPLETED	
			A. BUILDIN	IG			С	
		315248	B. WING _			04/21/2020		
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, C	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
	_			99 MULFORD ROAD	D			
NOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER		ANDOVER, NJ 07	7821			
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		CORRECTIVE ACTION SH REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETIO DATE	
F 580	Continued From page	e 1	F 5	80				
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14	-)(i)-(iv)(15)						
	§483.10(g)(14) Notifi	cation of Changes.						
		ediately inform the resident;						
		ent's physician; and notify,						
		her authority, the resident						
	representative(s) whe	ving the resident which						
		as the potential for requiring						
	physician interventior							
		ge in the resident's physical,						
	mental, or psychosoc	•						
		n, mental, or psychosocial						
		reatening conditions or						
	clinical complications	•						
	a need to discontinue	eatment significantly (that is,						
		erse consequences, or to						
	commence a new for	• •						
	(D) A decision to tran							
	resident from the faci §483.15(c)(1)(ii).	lity as specified in						
		fication under paragraph (g)						
		the facility must ensure that						
		on specified in §483.15(c)(2)						
		ded upon request to the						
	physician.							
		also promptly notify the lent representative, if any,						
	when there is-	ient representative, il any,						
		or roommate assignment						
	as specified in §483.							
		ent rights under Federal or						
		ns as specified in paragraph						
	(e)(10) of this section							
		ecord and periodically						
				1			1	
	update the address (in phone number of the	mailing and email) and						

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 36

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					O. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		315248	B. WING				C //21/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER			9 MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	that is a composite di §483.5) must disclose its physical configural locations that compris part, and must specific room changes between under §483.15(c)(9). This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation record reviews and st determined the facility representative (R)) (R)) of a significant of sampled residents. The findings include: Review of facility politic Condition," last revised "The Facility will promi- consult with the resider the resident endures condition" R) was admitted to a past medical history. Per copy of court door chart, with the resider of the resident endures condition and the resident of the resident endures condition and the resider the resident endures condition and the resider the resident endures condition and the resider the resident endures condition and the resider the resident endures condition and the resider the resider the resident endures condition and the resider the resident endures condition and the resider the resident endures condition and the resider the resider the resident endures condition and the resider the resident endures condition and the resider the resider the resident endures condition and the resider the resider the resident endures condition and the resider the re	osite distinct part. A facility stinct part (as defined in e in its admission agreement tion, including the various se the composite distinct y the policies that apply to en its different locations • is not met as evidenced n, facility policy review, taff interviews, it was y failed to notify a resident and a resident's physician hange of condition of of ed 08/01/17, read in part hptly inform the resident, ent's Attending Physician, at legal representative when a significant change in their the facility on the resident as appointed their legal focumented on the ress Notes sheet, "MD was dents Roommate in hospital	F	580			

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 36

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES					<u>). 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '				PLETED
		315248	B. WING				C 21/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 047	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER			MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	that the test results for positive on at 11:00 on at 11:00 on at 11:00 on NP made aware On at 09:40 the Interdisciplinary P (received) telephone attorney)updated on Resident verified/assessed on updated on [change] to speak with DON (d notified." On 9:50 A the Interdisciplinary P "Spoke (POA) about not informing On 04/12/20 at 1:00 P the Interdisciplinary P nursing, to eat or take medicat	d to that same day. s medical record revealed r came back Per nursing progress note AM, it was documented on progress Notes sheet, "Rc'd call from POA (power of n Residents DX (diagnosis) is afebrile at this time no) noted MD POA wants to be in health status. Requesting irector of nursing). DON AM, it was documented on progress Notes sheet, - apologized for PM, it was documented on progress Notes sheet by Not able tion. Continue to Monitor." ce found in the record that	F	580	DEFICIENCY)		
	On 04/13/20 at 4:00 Å the Interdisciplinary P "Responded to nurse	call on the floorno to both and					
	R was pronounced	dead at 5:00 AM per					

Event ID: G8NC11

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 36

OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULT			OMB N	D. 0938-0391	
		(X2) MULTI					
IN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					COM	E SURVEY PLETED	
	315248	B. WING				C / 21/2020	
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	04	/21/2020	
			99 M	IULFORD ROAD			
ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER		AND	DOVER, NJ 07821			
(EACH DEFICIENC)	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	OULD BE COMPLETION		
nurse's progress note	.	F 5	580				
change of condition w notifying the resident' results. Sh	vas delayed regarding s POA of the stated he stated she spoke with the						
R lying supine on a the unit. The wearing an observation, R was elevator by emergence	in the hallway on the surveyor observed R and heard R During that being wheeled to the cy personnel in Personal						
at the nurse being taken to the em	e's station, stated R was hergency room for stated she did not know						
at 2:58 PM, the t R started with	unit supervisor stated that morning						
was admitted to the fa	acility on with ed but were not limited to:						
	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I Continued From page nurse's progress note On an at 7:02 PI DON, she confirmed change of condition w notifying the resident' fresident's POA and w 9:50 AM. On at 2:53 F I lying supine on a the an	ND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 nurse's progress note. On	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIN TAG Continued From page 4 nurse's progress note. F 5 On	ND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER Image: Summary Statement OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Image: Summary Statement OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Image: Summary Statement OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Image: Summary Statement OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Image: Summary Statement OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 4 nurse's progress note. Image: State of the State of the Image: State of the Image: State of the ODN, she confirmed that the notification in change of condition was delayed regarding notifying the resident's POA of the Image: State of the surveyor observed Ref was unit. The surveyor observed Ref wearing an and heard Ref making a During that observation, Ref was being wheeled to the elevator by emergency personnel in Personal Protective Equipment that included face masks, gowns and gloves. On 04/16/20 at 2:56 PM Employee (E) 3, standing at the	Submitted Submitted Submary StateMent of Deficiencies PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECT Redulation Concentry and the precessed of Plant Precess Redulation Concentry and the precessed of Plant Precess Continued From page 4 Precess nurse's progress note. Precess On and at 7:02 PM in an interview with the Precess DON, she confirmed that the notification in characteristication in characteristication in charge of condition was delayed regarding precess point at 2:53 PM, the surveyor observed F F ying supine on a mathematication in the hallway on precess On and at 2:53 PM, the surveyor observed F F ying supine on a mathematication in the hallway on precess Observation, F, was being wheeled to the precess elvator by emergency personnel in Personal Proteine and heard F, making a Doservation, F, was being wheeled to the proves. on 04/16/20 at 2:56 PM Employee (E) 3, standing at the did not know how long R, had been like that. put at the ated she did not know how long R, had been like that. put ated she did not know how long R, had been like that. put ated she did not know how long R, had been like that. put ated she did not know how long R, had been like that.	ND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER P9 MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EQCH DEFICIENCY NUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) IP PREVX PREVX RECOMPORTY LAND OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ATTING PREVX Continued From page 4 nurse's progress note. F 580 F 580 On f at 7:02 PM in an interview with the DON, she confirmed that the notification in change of condition was delayed regarding notifying the resident's POA of the resident's POA and wrote the note on f at 9:50 AM. F 580 On f at 2:53 PM, the surveyor observed F iving supine on a 9:50 AM. On f the surveyor observed F iving supine on a 9:00 and interview with the resident's POA and wrote the note on f at 9:50 AM. at 9:50 AM. On f at 2:53 PM, the surveyor observed F iving supine on a 9:00 and interview with the surveyor observed R iverting an unit. The surveyor observed R is gowns and gloves. D uning that 0 Deservation, F, was being wheeled to the elevator by emergency personnel in Personal Protective Equipment that included face masks, gowns and gloves. On 04/16/20 12:58 PM. Employee (E) 3, standing at the figure on a stated she did not know how long F, had been like that. During that 0 Deservation, F, was being unit supervisor stated F started with the surveyor on 04/16/20 at 2:58 PM. Employee (D 10) with diagnoses that included but were not limited to: IIII A 100	

Event ID: G8NC11

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 36

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FO	ED: 02/02/2022 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	ATE SURVEY MPLETED
		315248	B. WING				C 04/21/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER		-	99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	_ ^	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 580	Continued From page	9 5	F	580			
		·					
		Minimum Data Set (MDS - dated Set (MDS - , revealed					
	an assessment tool), R had a Brief Intervi	ew for Mental Status (BIMS)					
	score of which ind	icated a					
	Review of the Quarte revealed R had a Bl	rly MDS, dated MS of which indicated a					
	revealed a p for I (an's Order Form, dated ohysician's order dated medication to diminister tablets by mouth ded (PRN) for a					
	for PRN medications, the physician's order						
	Review of Re's Interd (IDPN), completed by	isciplinary Progress Notes nursing revealed:					
	F, pulse (P) , blood oxygen level (SPO2) was and and needed (PRN). There a follow up determine the effectiv	of the on room air (RA), R were administered as was no documentation that was obtained to reness of the the the the ented clinical assessment or					
	04/15/20 at 2:15 AM, (P)	T F, BP F , pulse), respirations (R)					

Event ID: G8NC11

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 36

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES						OMB NO	. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/0 IDENTIFICATION NUMBI	=p.	. ,	PLE CONSTRUCTIO			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315248		B. WING				04/2	C 21/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRES	S, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	CODE	•	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER			99 MULFORD RO ANDOVER, NJ				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATI		ID PREFIX TAG	(EAC	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CH CORRECTIVE ACT S-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BI		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 580	and SPO2 % R administered. The Tw noted to be The documented clinical a documentation. at 8:00 AM, There was no other d assessment or follow at 3:00 PM, "that was adm during the shift. Ther clinical assessment o at 6:00 PM, administered and "will other documented clini follow-up documentat SPO2 or at 2:30 PM, "s" call to hospital emergency ro treatment. There were calls to the physician	A. Was was rechecked at 3 AM ere was no other assessment or follow-up "slept fairly the whole r ocumented clinical -up documentation. the latest T was F " hinistered for a T of was no other docume r follow-up documentat T of F , F I monitor." There was r hical assessment or tion.	night." post ented ion. no , R	F 54	80	DEFICIENC	<u>CY)</u>		
	T change in	tten), SPO2 of status, increased and	RA,						
FORM CMS-256	emergency room that		tted		Facility ID: NJ61901	1	If contin	uation show	et Page 7 of 36
. 5110 5100-200		E	Sin ib. Sono H		- dointy 12. 1001301		ii contin		eriage / 0130

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/02/2022 FORM APPROVED

		& MEDICAID SERVICES				0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING		COMPL	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 04/21/2020	
		315248	B. WING				
IAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE	DE		
VOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND	NURSING CENTER		MULFORD ROAD DOVER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 580	Continued From page	ge 7 and possible	F 580				
	Review of the facilit Check	y provided, "Temperature monitoring)" logs for the caled the following:					
	7am - 3pm shift: T blank "comments", a wing-nurse signatur	blank "other symptoms", and signed "checked by re"					
	by wing-nurse signa 3pm - 11pm shift: T symptoms", blank " "checked by wing-n 7am - 3pm shift: T	comments", blank "checked ature" blank "other comments", and signed urse signature" , blank "other comments", and signed					
		blank "other comments", blank CNA ed "checked by wing-nurse					
	at 2:32 PM, E4 state call the physician w temperature and that tried first and if that call the physician. E to monitor the symp should be documen they would not ask	didn't work, the staff should 4 stated that she would have otoms and that any changes ted in the notes. E4 stated					

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 36

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315248 B. WING 04/21/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 580 Continued From page 8 F 580 temperature logs for the staff to monitor but that she was unaware of anything until yesterday when R "just wasn't himself." E4 also stated that as of today, R had to be at the hospital. On 04/17/20 at 4:08 PM, the surveyor requested the missing "Temperature Check monitoring)" logs unit from the 11pm - 7am and 3pm - 11pm shifts and 11pm - 7am shift from the DON. The surveyor also requested any policies or procedures on the **Temperature Check** monitoring logs, Monitoring Residents for or related topics. The facility was given opportunity and could not provide additional policies/procedure, information or documentation regarding any of the above. F 880 Infection Prevention & Control F 880 SS=K CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) §483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 36

PRINTED: 02/02/2022 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315248 B. WING 04/21/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 9 F 880 providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; §483.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and procedures for the program, which must include, but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveillance designed to identify possible communicable diseases or infections before they can spread to other persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whom possible incidents of communicable disease or infections should be reported; (iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions to be followed to prevent spread of infections; (iv)When and how isolation should be used for a resident; including but not limited to: (A) The type and duration of the isolation, depending upon the infectious agent or organism involved, and (B) A requirement that the isolation should be the least restrictive possible for the resident under the circumstances. (v) The circumstances under which the facility must prohibit employees with a communicable disease or infected skin lesions from direct contact with residents or their food, if direct contact will transmit the disease; and (vi)The hand hygiene procedures to be followed by staff involved in direct resident contact. §483.80(a)(4) A system for recording incidents identified under the facility's IPCP and the corrective actions taken by the facility. §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must handle, store, process, and transport linens so as to prevent the spread of

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 36

PRINTED: 02/02/2022

FORM APPROVED

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315248 B. WING 04/21/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 10 F 880 infection. §483.80(f) Annual review. The facility will conduct an annual review of its IPCP and update their program, as necessary. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, staff interviews, record reviews, and review of facility documents, the facility failed to ensure: 1) appropriate transmission based precautions were ordered and implemented (immediate isolation from asymptomatic roommates) for suspected residents (R , R , R R and R) a system of surveillance to prevent the spread of infection (screening, tracking, monitoring and/or reporting of fever and other signs/symptoms of for residents (R, R, R, R, R, R, R, N, S) staff properly used personal protective equipment (PPE) when caring for or suspected residents, 4) staff were properly trained to use the infrared forehead thermometer on staff, visitors and residents, 5) implementation of hand washing practices consistent with CDC (Centers for Disease Control and Prevention) guidelines to reduce the spread of infections and prevent cross-contamination during the COVID-19 pandemic, and 6) posting of contact/droplet precaution signage throughout the facility. These failures in proper infection control practices had the potential to affect all residents in the facility through the development and transmission of and other communicable diseases. It was determined the provider's non-compliance with one or more requirements of participation has caused, or was likely to cause, serious injury, harm impairment or

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 36

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED	
		315248	B. WING			C 04/21/2020	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		4/21/2020	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER		9 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	was related to §480.8 Director of Nursing (E the Administrative As- IJ existed for the 405 April 17, 2020 at 12:2 25 residents (R). An acceptable action 17,2020 at 8:45 PM.	he Immediate Jeopardy (IJ) 00 Infection Control. The DON), Medical Director and sistant were made aware the residents in the facility on 25 PM. The sample size was plan was received on April The Immediate Jeopardy I 21, 2020 at 4:30 PM, after	F 880				
	procedure "CARING SUSPECTED OR A C COVID-19," revealed "Patients testing posi- suspected of COVID- to determine the need hospitalization is not resident is to remain Patients with known of	19 will be evaluated by PMD d for hospitalization. If medically necessary, the in the facility. or suspected COVID-19 will designated unit and when					
	private room when av Residents that have a	will be provided with a vailable. a confirmed case of t with other residents who					

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
				A. BUILDING			с		
		315248	B. WING			0	4/21/2020		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND I	NURSING CENTER			9 MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	COVID-19 will have closed at all times. All efforts will be mad caregivers assigned	the door in their room kept de to have consistent to residents with suspected -19. These staff members	F	880					
		number of caregivers that the course of the shift to limit							
	residents with knowr A facemask will and worn as tolerate Transmission ba instituted to include p entrance of room and Caregivers will of protective equipment face/eye shield, glov Dedicated equip machine, stethoscop needed glucose fing will be provided and Vital signs will b this will be aligned w and AOL care	ased precautions will be blacement of isolation cart at d signage on the door don appropriate personal t (PPE) - gown, mask, es ment to included BP e, thermometer, and when er stick monitoring supplies stored inside the room e taken twice per shift and ith medication administration r face masks are available,							
	hospital setting, The IDT will take all	ansfer to an acute care necessary measures to erences and goals for care							

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 36

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	<u>). 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '				E SURVEY PLETED
		315248	B. WING			04	C / 21/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER			9 MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	9 13	F	880			
	Residents and repres with education on Adv MOLST. Education w information with regar mortality.	ill focus on current					
	1) Appropriate Transn	nission Based Precautions					
	04/18/20, revealed a titled, Flowchart to Ide Novel Coronavirus. T recommendations we Arrival (to the facility): persons with symptom or other respiratory in adhere to respiratory etiquette, hand hygier	re under the section Upon "Take steps to ensure all ns of suspected COVID-19 fection {e.g., fever, cough) hygiene and cough ne, and triage procedures.					
	facility entrance and in waiting areas, elevator and HCP with instruct languages)	 signs, posters) at the n strategic places (e.g., brs} to provide Residents tions (in appropriate respiratory hygiene, and 					
	coughing or sneezing	over nose and mouth when , to dispose of tissues and n waste receptacles, and					
	Ensure that Residents	s with symptoms of					

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 36

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	0. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315248	B. WING				C 21/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER			9 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	among other Resident Identify a separate, w allows residents to be feet, with easy access supplies. Ensure rapid triage and with symptoms of sus respiratory infection (c Implement triage produinder investigation (F Coronavirus) during of admission and ensure asked about the prese symptoms of a respirat travel to areas experie COVID-19 or contact Residents. Implement respiratory etiquette (i.e., placing Resident's nose and to been done) and isolat an Airborne Infection Iso available."	or other respiratory cough) are not allowed to be its. ell-ventilated space that e separated by 6 or more is to respiratory hygiene and isolation of Residents spected COVID-19 or other e.g., fever, cough): cedures to detect persons PUI) for 2019-nCoV (Novel or before Resident e that all Residents are ence of atory infection and history of encing transmission of with possible COVID-19 r hygiene and cough a facemask over the mouth if that has not already te the PUI for 2019-nCoV in lation Room (AIIR), if AM, an observation of the) room assignments for at R1 (awaiting free and cough a resident was symptomatic) ne room with R , who was ng free and cough	F	880			
			1		1		

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Event ID: G8NC11

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 36

PRINTED: 02/02/2022 FORM APPROVED

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES			<u></u> ON	<u>MB NO. 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X:	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315248	B. WING			C 04/21/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	i	
WOODLAN	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER		99 MULFORD ROAD		
				ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	revealed confirmation symptom which include was reason for reside in the symptom which include was reason for reside in the symptom was not . When ask did reveal that R in did and was not . She expla R because they are test result to come ba (a lab report) dated was in the come ba (b l	itted on the with a with a	F 88			
	R was admitted to th past medical history the second secon					

Event ID: G8NC11

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 36

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	0. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		315248	B. WING				C 21/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER) MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page unit.	9 16	F	380			
	R was admitted to the past medical history to the second s						
	which indicated there resident in the room.	tely 2:45 PM, it was de of room for Re and Re, was a second review, Re was					
		swab was obtained.					
	a signage in R had been moved t wing on E8 t 04/16/2020 at approx (human resource) dire	M, when asked if there was person in room with the unit, E8 stated that					
	2) System of surveilla	ince					
	Record review during	the days R was					

Event ID: G8NC11

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 36

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					<u>B NO. 0938-0391</u>
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			DNSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C
	315248	B. WING				04/21/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	I	•
WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER			ULFORD ROAD OOVER, NJ 07821		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
Review of the facility "Temperature Check logs for the days review shifts missing temper 04/01, 04/02, 04/05 to On the provided temp were also columns fo "Comment." Review of for R, R and documentation in those Review of R s Interd also did not reveal an signs and symptoms from to Review of R s Interd also did not reveal an signs and symptoms from to Review of R s Interd	and cohorting with R and ation of an assessment or for symptoms bugh, shortness of breath or ad chills aside from documentation, monitoring)" on to monitoring)" on to monitoring sheets missing. ved, there were 18 out of 48 ature logs. The dates were: o 04/09, and 04/11 to 04/16. berature check logs, there r "Other Symptoms" and of the temperature logs on t R, did not reveal any se columns. isciplinary Progress Notes y additional monitoring of of the temperature of the temperature logs on t R, did not reveal any se columns. isciplinary Progress Notes y additional monitoring of of the temperature of the temperature logs on t R, did not reveal any se columns. isciplinary Progress Notes y additional monitoring of of the temperature of the temperature logs on t R, did not reveal any se columns.	F	380			

Event ID: G8NC11

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 36

PRINTED: 02/02/2022 FORM APPROVED
	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				RM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				IO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315248	B. WING		0	C 4/21/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER		99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	9 18	F 88	o		
	A physician order, da test and la were carried out, and	bs to be drawn. Orders				
	Further review of the Record (MAR) for were no medications addressed the high te					
	Review of the Temper revealed that Resident tem documented at all. The a temperature of					
	Review of the Progres 5:30 AM, stated resid was pronounced dear	ent was and				
	No documentation of found regarding the included access or assessment of R fr	symptoms which				
	(AA) on 04/17/2020 a about the lack of doct assessment notes an interventions given fo	d medications or nursing r the fever. The AA umentation, but no further				
	Review of revealed () was	(a lab report) dated that R1 s ".				

Event ID: G8NC11

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 36

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES					RM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB N	IO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315248	B. WING			0,	C 4/21/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L		STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER			MULFORD ROAD DOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 19	F 8	80			
	R lying supine on a the floor unit. The wearing an observation, R was elevator by emergence included face masks, During an interview wat that time, E3 at the stated R was being room for mot know how long R During an interview wat 2:58 PM, E4, state that morning temperature in the aff Review of the Admiss was admitted to the fadiagnoses that include Review of the Admiss was admitted to the fadiagnose that include Review of the Annual an assessment tool), R8 had a Brief Intervision which ind witch ind	he surveyor observed R and heard R making a . During that being wheeled to the cy personnel in PPE that gowns and gloves. with the surveyor on 04/16/20 murse's station taken to the emergency and stated she did had been like that. with the surveyor on 04/16/20 d R started with g and making " a ternoon. sion Record revealed R acility on making with ed but were not limited to:					
	Review of the Quarte revealed R8 had a BI	rly MDS, dated MS of which indicated a					

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 36

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					· · · · · ·	APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				(OMB NC	0. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		ONSTRUCTION			SURVEY LETED
		315248	B. WING					21/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	'		
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER			MULFORD ROAD DOVER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Review of the Medication to milligram (mg) admini- every hours as need above Review of the Medications, the physician's order documentation that the administered to R. Review of R8's Intero- completed by nursing at 2:35 PM, F, pulse (P), blood oxygen level (SPO2) was and two	ician's Order Form, dated order dated formed for officiency by mouth ded (PRN) for a temperature tion Administration Record dated for the but no he medication had been disciplinary Progress Notes, revealed: a temperature (T) of	F 8	80				
	a follow up temperatu determine the effectiv was no other docume follow-up documentat at 2:15 AM, (P) beats per minu and SPO2 R administered. The Tw noted to be F. The documented clinical a documentation.	re was obtained to reness of the total . There ented clinical assessment or ion. The F, BP total , pulse the (bpm), respirations (R) A. The Was was rechecked at 3 AM and are was no other assessment or follow-up "slept fairly the whole night." ocumented clinical						

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 36

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM	D: 02/02/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315248	B. WING _			_		C 21/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	• •	
	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N			99	9 MULFORD ROAD			
				Α	NDOVER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	x	(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	 that was adm during the shift. There clinical assessment of at 6:00 PM, administered and "will other documented clin follow-up documentat at 9:45 PM, and SPO2 % on at 2:30 PM, and SPO2 % on at 2:30 PM, " call to hospital emergency ro treatment. There were calls to the physician readings, vital signs, of the days from (no time writh T F, change in standard F, change in standard Check from from third-floor units reveal 	the latest T was F "post inistered for a T of was no other documented r follow-up documentation. T of F,	F	380				
	third-floor units reveal 7am-3pm shift: T	ed the following: , blank "other symptoms", d signed "checked by						

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 36

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315248	B. WING				C 21/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	URSING CENTER		99	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MULFORD ROAD		
					NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	22	F	380			
	blank "comments", blassignature" 3pm -11pm shift: T symptoms", blank "co "checked by wing-nur 7am -3pm shift: T blank "comments", an wing-nurse signature" 7am-3pm shift: T blank "comments", blassigned "checked by w During an interview w at 2:32 PM, E4 stated call the physician whe temperature and that tried first and if that di call the physician. E4 to monitor the symptor should be documented they would not ask for away and confirmed r E4 stated the staff wo and the temperaturess temperature logs for t she was unaware of a when R8 just wasn't tt that as of today, R h	se signature" blank "other symptoms", d signed "checked by blank "other symptoms", ank CNA signature and ring-nurse signature." ith the surveyor on 04/17/20 I the staff does not always en a resident had a the PRN would be dn't work, the staff should stated that she would have ms and that any changes d in the notes. E4 stated r a survey test right no test was ordered for R8. uld communicate symptoms would be on the he staff to monitor but that anything until yesterday hemselves. E4 also stated ad to be al. PM, the surveyor requested ture Check (

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Event ID: G8NC11

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 36

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	<u>). 0938-0391</u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315248	B. WING				C /21/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	• •	
WOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER			9 MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	also requested any p Temperature Check Monitoring Residents topics. The facility wa could not provide add	the DON. The surveyor blicies or procedures on the monitoring logs,	F	380			
	Transfer Form reveal transferred to the hose for a T of the ER A , revealed of . The ER A , revealed of . These seizure, if resident ca or trouble breathing, sensitivity to light, fee confused, stop urinat normal, coughing up green mucus, severe is larger than usual. F were blood pressure(pulse (P) for respira saturation (SaO2) instructions also inclu attending physician in to call the physician for Review of the IDT on	's New Jersey Universal ed on R was pital emergency room (ER) ses Fahrenheit (F) and being fter Visit Summary, dated discharge instructions for se included: call 911 for a nnot be woken, chest pain stiff neck, bad headache, ling weak, dizzy, or ng or urinate is less than of blood or thick, yellow or abdominal pain or abdomen m End of Visit Vitals" BP) - F, ations (R) and oxygen percent (%). The discharge ded to follow-up with the a days and or a T of F or higher.					
	documented Res had a discharge diagnose screening	d returned to the facility with					

Event ID: G8NC11

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 36

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES						APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES					OMB NO	. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		ISTRUCTION		(X3) DATE S COMPL	ETED
		315248	B. WING					, 21/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	Ē		
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER			LFORD ROAD DVER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	"Continue to monitor." nursing note was on revealed "Resident in fever or pain noted or cooperates well regard On at 6:40 F revealed on floor by bed, had to obtained a motion assessed and be equal, round and r accommodation (PEF was on at 7 room, Resident (with no accommodation (PEF was on a stard registered nurse pron deceased at 7:35 AM Internal Medicine Mon visit/Readmission for the following hand wr physician: "Found dea not performed Physic done? for not brought to my atter working staff tempera beginning of each shi If any staff person's te greater than a the regards to the resider	P-76 and SaO2- " The next documented IDT at 9:00 PM. It bed, no in this shift. Resident ding care" PM, a late entry nursing note R was found on the fell on the wet floor and on the set floor and on the set floor and on the set floor and on the set floor and RLA). The next IDT note :15 AM. It read "Entered symbol) eyes open, bo response, no R physician and ounced the resident . Review of the facility's hthly Visit/Acute m dated revealed itten notes from ad this am, back test was or the last few days-that was ention , likely	F	380				

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 36

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		315248	B. WING _				21/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER			MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	beginning of each shi CNA's recorded the ter Temperature List form at the Nurses' Station other symp breath, coughing, wea would be documented the progress (IDT) no On 4/17/20 at 7:30 Pf the facility's practice of monitoring after an ur stated the nurses per checks every four (4) also stated the ser checks every four (4) also stated the ser performed after R unable to locate the resident's Advanced I Orders for Life Sustai on the clinical chart. Was a full code, th MOLST information w The facility's Tempera monitoring) form was columns, titled, Resid number) ,Date, Time, Symptoms, Comment Assistant) Signature. On 04/18/20 at appro Temperature Check for DON . A request for ter monitoring The facility presented Temperature Check, of (11:00 PM- 7:00 AM) the list in room ser	te very eight (8) hours. The emperatures on a This form could be found on each floor. If there were botoms such as shortness of akness, etc. this information d by the nurse and found in tes. M, the DON was asked for on assessment and witnessed fall. The DON form (1)) hours for 72 hours. It was checks should have been fall. This surveyor was checks or the Directive/ MOLST (Provider ning Treatment) information Later the DON confirmed R e Advanced Directive/ vere never provided. ture Check (Coronavirus composed of eight ent Name, Rm No.(room Temp.(temperature), Other and CNA (Certified Nursing ximately 10:40 AM, the orm was reviewed with the emperature checks and was requested for R 1. the function List for dated 1000 continent (1).	F	380			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 36

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-039
TATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315248	B. WING		C 04/21/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER		99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 880	checks for da and [7-3 a On 04/20/20 the facil Flow Sh assessm hours, with the las PM on . 3) PPE Usage On the (ys in see (and 3-11 shift]).	F 880		
	approximately 3:30 P a gown upon entering then observed walkin and exited the unit th doors. On 04/16/20 a with the DON, when a protective equipment required to wear on	PM, E7 was seen not wearing g resident room E7 was g out of resident room rough the closed double at 5:51 PM in an interview asked what personal (PPE) staff were currently units, the e to wear a face mask a gown.			
	"In addition to the a these are things facili are cases transmission in the co	actions described above, ities should do when there in their facility or sustained			
	Because of the h infection among resid recommended PPE fr on the affected unit (o	nigher risk of unrecognized dents, universal use of all or the care of all residents or facility-wide depending on nmended when even a			

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 36

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315248 B. WING 04/21/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 27 F 880 single case among residents or HCP is identified in the facility; this should also be considered when there is sustained transmission in the community. The health department can assist with decisions about testing of asymptomatic residents." On 04/16/20 at 2:56 PM, the surveyor observed unit nurse's station. The surveyor the observed a staff member standing on the outside perimeter of the round, nurse's desk with their face mask positioned below their nose. The staff member was talking to and in close proximity to five other staff members behind and around the nurse's station. The staff member was identified as E1. The surveyor observed one of the other staff members had been within arm's length from E1. On 04/16/20 at approximately 3:00 PM, E1 stated she had lowered her face mask because it was "change of shift." E1 stated she had no excuse for the improper use of the face mask and that she had been in-serviced the beginning of March 2020 on the proper use of PPE. E1 stated she should have positioned the face mask "the right way" over her nose "to protect everyone." On 4/16/20 at 3:24 PM, the surveyor observed, floor between the nurse's station and on the the hall, a staff member with her face mask positioned below both her nose and mouth, down below her chin. The staff member was in close proximity to eight other staff members and was loudly projecting her voice and was calling out assignments and instructions. The staff member was identified as E2. The surveyor observed three other staff members had been within arm's length from E2.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 36

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í				E SURVEY IPLETED
							С
		315248	B. WING			04	4/21/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER			99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	her mask was positio mouth because some with the mask fully or knew that was not the mask and that the pu important to prevent the During an interview wa at 2:58 PM, E4 stated in-serviced on the use educator who was not everyone's responsib PPE and "each other During an interview wa at 3:50 PM, the DON been trained on how The DON stated face worn correctly and co The DON identified E worked in the Quality facility. Review of E1's, "Pers	eximately 3:30 PM, E2 stated ned below her nose and etimes it was hard to breathe in the face. E2 stated she e correct way to don the face rpose of the face mask was the spread of the	F	88	0		
	revealed a competen demonstration" to pre between staff. The Pl also revealed, 4. Don ties/elastic bands at r	t, "Return verbal event cross contamination PE Competency Validation Mask/Respirator - secure middle of head and neck; 5.					
	face and below chin.	se bridge and 6. fit snug to The competency also identify the appropriate PPE anticipated level of					
	employees, dated	handout addressed to the revealed that with the n the facility, staff may have					

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 36

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND	HUMAN SERVICES					FORM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & ME	DICAID SERVICES				(OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			NSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	315248	B. WING				04/21/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NUR	SING CENTER			ULFORD ROAD OVER, NJ 07821		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	
 prior to starting work for their exposure and 2. He while at work for the same service of the facility, "P during Cluster of dated, revealed when the facility universal masking facility. During an interview with at 2:40 PM, the DON start of an in-service regardim stated E2 "never showed because E2 mostly work The DON acknowledged been in-serviced. 4) Infrared Thermomete On 04/16/20 at 2:30 PM front door of the facility in Upon observation, surver checked immediately on reading obtained on a set Fahrenheit (F)" and ano was taken again but it w finding, again at "91 F." and the surveyor was difacility. Review of the Medical Ir thermometer manufactur by the facility, revealed at the surveyor was difficulty. 	y continue to work at not limited to 1. ICP) should report ce of symptoms each day the 14-day period after CP wears a facemask ne 14-day period. PE Strategies for LTCFs Infections:", not ere are cases in the g of HCP while in the the surveyor on 04/17/20 ated there was no record ig PPE for E2. The DON d up for it (the in-service)" ced the 3pm - 11pm shift. d that all staff should have rs surveyor entered the nto the reception area. eyor's temperatures were the forehead area. One urveyor read "91 ther temperature reading as lower than normal No further test was done rected to go inside the hfrared forehead rer's information provided	F 8	80			

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 36

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315248 B. WING 04/21/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 30 F 880 in the middle of the forehead. The instructions also revealed after entering the room from a low or high temperature outside, to wait for 20 minutes until the temperature of the "subject" is adjusted to the temperature environment; before measurement, please be sure there is no hair, sweat, makeup or hat covering and that the ambient (relating to the immediate surroundings) temperature should be stable and not tested in places with large airflow. On 04/17/20 at 8:50 AM entered the front door of the facility into the reception area. Upon observation, surveyor's temperatures were checked on the neck, and not the appropriate area of the forehead. One reading obtained on a surveyor read "94.7 Fahrenheit (F)." During an interview with the surveyors on 04/16/20 at 4:10 PM, the Central Supply manager stated he handled the ordering of the digital thermometers and that they "were starting to break down." The Central Supply manager also stated that the facility had three digital thermometers on order. He also stated, "I don't know how or if the thermometers are calibrated because we never had to do that before." The facility was unable to present information regarding the calibration requirements for the thermometers being used during the survey. During an interview with the surveyors on 04/16/20 at 4:12 PM, the Medical Director stated the Certified Nursing Assistants (CNA) were taking the temperatures and were trained just as part of their CNA training and not specifically in-serviced by the facility. 5) Hand Washing Practices

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 36

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
D PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	G	
		315248	B. WING		C 04/21/2020
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	•
				99 MULFORD ROAD	
VOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER		ANDOVER, NJ 07821	
(X4) ID			ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN	. ,
PREFIX TAG	(Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 31	F 88	30	
	An observation on the	e unit at 2:50 PM on			
		oserved handling soiled linen			
	at the doorway in roo	m She discarded it in			
		nd did not change her			
	•	nt to another room without hygiene. At 3:05 PM E11			
	was observed at the				
	•	scarding her gloves first. She			
		ntaminated PPE gown with			
		discarded the gown. She did jiene before leaving the unit.			
		observed removing her			
	soiled PPE at the doo				
	-	hand hygiene before leaving			
		nly one large trash bin at the unit. A used PPE gown was			
		per receptacle but instead			
		aller size trash bin which			
	-	as noted that the door could			
	• •	a turn handle knob. There			
		ated at the entry in which			
		and hygiene measures. or, there was a hallway with			
		rm hand hygiene. The hand			
	sanitizer was not clos	e by, and it was found on			
		dication cart two rooms			
		ly accessible to the staff who			
	E13 was observed at	and hygiene. At 3:15 PM, the doorway of the			
		g her face shield with			
	ungloved hands. She	was using the wipes to			
		e face shield. After cleaning,			
		nygiene. An interview with			
		:15 PM revealed E11 and formed hand hygiene before			
	leaving the unit.	Since hand hygione beiole			
			1		

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 36

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315248 B. WING 04/21/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 32 F 880 walking in the hallway. They were still wearing gloves as they opened the door to exit the floor). They removed their gloves unit after exiting and did not perform hand hygiene afterwards. An interview with E15 04/17/20 at 10:00 AM, revealed that he was not aware he should wash his hands before leaving the closed unit. He stated he will wash his hands downstairs in the therapy room. Both staff members stated that they will wash their hands downstairs in the therapy room. In an observation on 04/17/20 at approximately 9:30 AM, E6 was observed on unit, entering and exiting rooms and . E6 failed to sanitize hands before donning new gloves and entering in room Finally, E6 failed to perform hand hygiene after exiting room after removal of gloves. Further observation of unit at approximately 9:49 AM revealed E5 perform hand hygiene using a hand sanitizer but subsequently contaminated her left hand by touching the door handle when she exited the unit (double doors were closed). E5 failed sanitize hands again after contamination. In an observation on 04/16/20 at approximately it was revealed that the 3:55 PM while on linen cart at the end of the hallway was left uncovered. An 8 oz. used plastic water bottle was also observed to be on one of the shelves. In an observation on 04/18/20 at approximately 9:35 AM while on it was revealed that the linen cart at the end of the hallway was left uncovered. On 04/16/20 an observation of the environment

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Event ID: G8NC11

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 36

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				0	MB NO.	. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				()	(3) DATE S COMPL	ETED
		315248	B. WING				-	, 1/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		-	
WOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER			9 MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	Ξ	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	sticky and visibly soile hallway.	e 33 t, revealed the floor was ed with stains on the unit n Healthcare Services Group	F	880				
	titled, "Infection Contr updated 03/24/20, rea hygiene (hand washir accepted standards o spread if infections	ol Overview & Policy," last ad in part "Implement hand ng) practices consistent with f practice, to reduce the " It also indicated, "hand rformedafter removing						
	6) Posting of Signage	e						
	-	s policy "Guidelines on updated April 7, 2020, g:						
	"Isolation Unit: South wing for isolation for (residents	2 has been designated the COVID -19 positive						
	(PUI) (test available) in the room PRECAUTIONS" or ' in the room - observe	positive resident						
	total personal protect equipment, namely, d protection, and mask.	on the isolation wing will use ive equipment ("PPE") lisposable gown, gloves, eye Signs will be posted on the nd staff of correct donning						
	An observation of the	on 04/16/20 at						
				-	10 N 10 N 10 10 1			

Event ID: G8NC11

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 36

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315248	B. WING				C 21/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER			MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	which was also the ex- sign at the point of en- the PPE to be worn for what kind of PPE sho gowns, gloves, goggle masks). It also was no transmission based p implemented. For exa airborne. At approxim Rooms Security the door designating worn and the type of the precautions needed. had the Security sign (E10) was questioned the signage, she coul admitted that the sign since it was the Security that the census is Security . isolation precautions	ed. The unit had one entry kit. There was one isolation try. The sign did not specify or that unit. It was not clear uld be worn (such as es, N95 respirators, surgical of specified what type of recautions (TBP) should be umple contact, droplet, or ately 3:30 PM, revealed did not display signage by what PPE needed to be transmission based Only rooms to the the the gnage present. When Nurse I why only certain rooms had d not indicate why. She should be on all the rooms to testing positive for they needed to wear PPE	F	880			
	fully implemented to p outcome from occurrin decision was based o interviews, review of e training provided by th	, at 4:30 PM. The the plan of removal & en by the facility had been prevent the serious adverse ng or recurring. The n observations, staff education, in-services, and he facility to the staff and ify the immediate corrective					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 36

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FO	ED: 02/02/2022 RM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315248	B. WING			С
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010240		STREET ADDRESS, CITY,		4/21/2020
				99 MULFORD ROAD	,	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER		ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE RENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
					DEFICIENCY)	
I						
ORM CMS-256	7(02-99) Previous Versions Obs	solete Event ID: G8	INC11	Facility ID: NJ61901	If continuation st	leet Page 36 of 36

New Jersev	Department of Health	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY IPLETED
		061901	B. WING		04	4/19/2020
NAME OF PR	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
WOODLAN	ID BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER	DRD ROAD R, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Survey Date 04/17/2	0				
	Census 419					
	Sample 25					
	Code, Chapter 8:39, Long Term Care Faci submit a plan of corre completion date, for e that the plan is imple On 04/18/2020, in ac of the New Jersey Ac Chapter 43E, Enforce Regulations, a Direct (DPOC) was issued. curtailment of admiss consultant Registered Nursing position; a co	y Jersey Administrative Standards for Licensure of lities. The facility must ection, including a each deficiency and ensure mented. cordance with the Provisions lministrative Code, Title 8,				
S1340	8:39-19.4(a)(1-6) Ma Sanitation	ndatory Infection Control and	S1340			5/18/20
	with, and review, at le and procedures rega and control which are up-to-date Centers for	levelop, implement, comply east annually, written policies rding infection prevention e consistent with the most or Disease Control and ns, incorporated herein by but not limited to, the				
	1. Guidelines for Environmental Contro	Handwashing and Hospital bl;				
	2. Guidelines for	Isolation Precautions in				
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/ ally Signed	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E	TITLE		(X6) DATE 05/18/20

6899

If continuation sheet 1 of 34

Now Jorsov	Department of Health
new Jersev	Department of mealth

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		061901	B. WING		04/19/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
	ND BEHAVIORAL AND I	99 MULF	ORD ROAD		
NOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND I	ANDOVE	ER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES EY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLET
S1340	Continued From pag	e 1	S1340		
	Hospitals;				
		d Control of Tuberculosis in ong-term Care to the Elderly;			
	4. Prevention of	Nosocomial Pneumonia;			
	5. Prevention of Tract Infections; and	Catheter Associated Urinary			
	6. Prevention of	Intravascular Infections.			
	by:	Γ is not met as evidenced		0.4040	
		n, interview, and record nined that the facility failed to		S 1340	
	,	te transmission-based		Element One – Corrective Actions	
		lered and implemented		1. Transmission Based Precautions	atad
	(immediate isolation roommates) for susp			Repaired and Repaired were immediately separation and properly cohorted based on	aleo
		d R ; 2.) a system of		assessment of symptoms and test rest	ults
	surveillance to preve	nt the spread of infection		which were documented in the medica	
	(U, U,	monitoring and/or reporting		record. Staff were re-educated about	the
	of fever and other sig			facility cohort protocol on April 20.	
	for six residents (R staff properly used p			Residents and were separated	and
	equipment (PPE) wh			properly cohorted based on assessme	
	positive or	suspected residents; 4.)		of symptoms and test results which we	
		ained to use the infrared		documented in the medical record. St	
		er on staff, visitors and		were re-educated about the facility col	nort
	residents; and 5.) im			protocol April 20.	
	washing practices; a	nd 6.) posting of aution signage throughout the		On April 17, 2020, the Director of Nurse	ing
		e with CDC (Centers for		On April 17, 2020, the Director of Nurs obtained the number of residents	in g
		Prevention) guidelines to		asymptomatic or negative for	
		infections and prevent		as well as the number of residents	

STATE FORM

6899

lew .lei	rsev Der	partment o	f Health
			i i icalui

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		061901	B. WING		04/	19/2020
		99 MULF	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
VOODLAI	D BEHAVIORAL AND I	ANDOVI	ER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
S1340	Continued From page	e 2	S1340			
	cross-contamination pandemic.	during the		symptomatic or under observat		
	The deficient practice following:	e was evidenced by the		Based on the above information room changes were done or to cohort residents who a	n ,	
	the Unit (for room reveale	:25 AM, an observation of floor) room assignments d that R (awaiting as since the resident was		asymptomatic and/or negative to from those residents symptomatic or under observat to prevent the contin	for s who were ion for	
		aced in the same room with		spread of Example in the faciliast room changes were com April 18, 2020.	lity. The	
	revealed confirmation symptom which inclu was reason for reside . When as did reveal that R d and was r	ded fever of the , and this		Residents with change in status moved and cohorted according . Residents who are n asymptomatic that begin to sho symptoms of the symptomatic residents a unit for symptomatic residents a	ly on sec legative or w moved to a	
		e waiting for the second second ack. cal record for R revealed		Room changes continued post as residents continued to cohorted following the Infectiou and DON consultant's direction utilize space units were consoli	be s Disease . To better	
	diagnosis of A review of the media			Residents and staff were cohor according to the cohort protoco the transmission of the virus.	ted	
	the resident was adm diagnosis of			Name plates by the door to the rooms were updated to reflect t changes.		
	Review of revealed the	" (a lab report) dated at R was " Second Second " for).		Hand sanitizer was located at the and the exit doors of the second well as other locations in the far promote proper hand hygiene in the base downship.	unit as cility to n addition	
	During an observatio	n on the Unit on		to hand washing. Staff were re about proper handwashing and		

STATE FORM

9TY111

If continuation sheet 3 of 34

New Jersey Departmen	t of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		061901	B. WING		04/19/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	99 MULI	FORD ROAD		
	DELIXIONAL AND I	ANDOV	ER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETE
S1340	Continued From pag	e 3	S1340		
				hand sanitizer to prevent the spread infection.2. System of Surveillance	
	approximately 2:50 F a signage in R had been moved wing on E8 at approx (human resource) dir	with E8 on 04/16/20 at PM, when asked if there was person in room with the unit, E8 stated that to the unit, E8 stated that isolation then took down the sign. On kimately 2:55 PM, the HR rector also confirmed R was it on		Resident was re-assessed on Apr 2020 and monitored for symptoms with findings documenter medical record and on the revised Symptom Assessment for Staff were re-educated about the far assessment and monitoring protocom Resident was re-assessed on Apr 2020 and monitored for symptoms	of ed in the form. acility col for ril 18,
	on provider and an orde was written on progress note on	was noted to have a set . R was seen by PUI" at 9:30 AM. Per nursing at 12:25 PM, the obtained. The results for the on a .		with findings documente medical record and on the revised Symptom Assessment f Staff were re-educated about the fa assessment and monitoring protoc	d in the form. acility
	was noted to have a Rewas se day and an order for written at 9:30 AM. P at 12:25 PM obtained. The results	that included Progress Notes review, R (T) on en by provider that same "Swab PUI" was er nursing progress note on		S 1340 Element One – Corrective Actions Resident was re-assessed on Apr 2020 and monitored for symptoms with findings documenter medical record and on the revised Symptom Assessment for Staff were re-educated about the far assessment and monitoring protoc	of ed in the form. acility sol for
	R was admitted to t past medical history . On unit.			re-educated about the facility asse and monitoring protocol for included proper documentation of assessment, notifying the physicial with changes in resident condition	ed and ssment that n timely

6899

New Jersey	Department of Health
inew Jersen	

STATEMEN	Sey Department of Hea T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/19/2020	
		061901	B. WING			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	99 MULI 99 MULI	ADDRESS, CITY, ST FORD ROAD ER, NJ 07821	ATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPL	
\$1340	 R was admitted to trast medical history R was moved to R was moved to R and R roomed was to move the move to move the facility "Temperature checks. Review of the facility "Temperature checks. Review of the facility "Temperature checks. Review of the facility "Temperature checks. On the provided temperature the move the mov	he facility on the with a that included with a second a second a person or with a was a person or with a was a person or with a was a person or with a monitoring with a second a	S1340	provision of CPR for residents de as full code. Staff that provided care to Reside re-educated about the facility ass and monitoring protocol for The nurse was counseled and re-educated for failing to docume assessment of Resident includir effect of medication provided to a fever and timely notification of the physician. The fall experienced by Resident re-investigated, and the nursing s re-educated about the facility ass and monitoring protocol for the assessment of a resident incl neuro checks after an unwitnesse Nursing staff that provided care to Resident were counseled and re-educated regarding timely noti the physician when changes in co occur with resident and proper documentation of checks for an unwitnessed fall. Presumptive (PUI) residents for an unwitness of breath, tiredness, ac pains, and nasal congestion. 3. Proper Use of PPE Staff were re-educated on proper and doffing of PPE and proper has hygiene via instructional video fro CDC. The completion date for this was April 21, 2020.	ent were essment int ing the illeviate essment and uding ed fall. o fication of ondition ollowing idents every symptoms cough, ches and	

New Jerse	v Department of Healt	'n

(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I	99 MULF ANDOVE ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 25 Insciplinary Progress Notes	B. WING DDRESS, CITY, ST. FORD ROAD ER, NJ 07821 ID PREFIX TAG S1340	ATE, ZIP CODE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLE
BEHAVIORAL AND N SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I Continued From page from to to to to to deview of R 's Interd id not reveal any add nd symptoms of	99 MULF ANDOVE ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 25 Insciplinary Progress Notes	FORD ROAD ER, NJ 07821	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE COMPLE
SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I Continued From page from to to to Review of R 's Interd id not reveal any add nd symptoms of	IURSING CENTER ANDOVE	ER, NJ 07821 ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE COMPLE
SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I Continued From page from to to to Review of R 's Interd id not reveal any add nd symptoms of	IURSING CENTER ANDOVE	ER, NJ 07821 ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE COMPLE
(EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I continued From page from to to deview of R 's Interd id not reveal any ado nd symptoms of	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 5 isciplinary Progress Notes	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	LD BE COMPLE
from the second second second to the second secon	isciplinary Progress Notes	S1340		
eview of R 's Interd id not reveal any ad nd symptoms of				
ιο .			Employee 1 and Employee 2 receiv immediate re-education and counse regarding the proper use of PPE on 18, 2020.	eling
review of the medic			Employees who are out sick or in quarantine are required to complete PPE training before they return to w	
ne resident was adm iagnosis of	itted on with a		Observations of employees donning doffing PPE is completed during supervisor rounds with staff on the s	
at 7:00 PM	Progress Notes dated I revealed R had a T		re-education as needed.	
f The next T o 1:22 PM on that sam			4. Proper Use of Thermometers Thermometers in use at the reception desk were checked for type and mo	
physician order, da test and la			determine the manufacturer's recommendations for proper usage	to
vere carried out, and	results were pending.		effectively take body temperature. showing correct usage of thermome	-
ecord (MAR) for	revealed that there		was posted to remind staff to calibra thermometers before use.	ate
			All employees or essential personne allowed visitors are screened before	
evealed that R ten	nperature was not		onto the resident units, including monitoring of the temperature.	
ocumented at all. The temperature of	his was the day after had		Thermometers used at the reception are calibrated to ensure accuracy following the manufacturer direction	
:30 AM, stated resid	ent was unresponsive and		S 1340	
lo documentation of	monitoring was		5.Handwashing	
or			isolation unit, were re-educed starting on April 17, 2020 and comp	cated bleted
			20 seconds covering all surfaces, be leaving the resident rooms on	
	test and la re carried out, and rther review of the ecord (MAR) for re no medications dressed the high te velew of the Tempe vealed that R tem cumented at all. The emperature of so AM, stated resid as pronounced dear o documentation of und regarding the cluded composition of resessment of R fr	test and labs to be drawn. Orders ere carried out, and results were pending. rther review of the Medication Administration ecord (MAR) for revealed that there ere no medications given/charted that dressed the high temperature of revealed that dressed the high temperature of revealed that there eview of the Temperature log dated revealed that Re	test and labs to be drawn. Orders ere carried out, and results were pending. Ther review of the Medication Administration ecord (MAR) for revealed that there ere no medications given/charted that dressed the high temperature of revealed that there eview of the Temperature log dated revealed that R temperature was not cumented at all. This was the day after had emperature of revealed that at 30 AM, stated resident was unresponsive and as pronounced dead at 6:09 AM. 9 documentation of revealed monitoring was und regarding the revealed monitoring was und regarding the revealed monitoring the sessment of R from to revealed to	recommendations for proper usage effectively take body temperature. showing correct usage of thermome was posted to remind staff to calibra thermometers before use. All employees or essential personne allowed visitors are screened before onto the resident units, including monitoring of the temperature. Thermometers used at the reception are calibrated to ensure accuracy following the manufacturer direction serview of the Progress Notes dated and at 80 AM, stated resident was unresponsive and is pronounced dead at 6:09 AM. b documentation of R from and at serview with the Administrative Assistant

6899

New Jersev Department of Health

		Ith (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 04/19/2020	
		061901	B. WING			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
	_	99 MULI	FORD ROAD			
WOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER ANDOV	ER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1340	Continued From page	e 6	S1340			
	about the lack of doci assessment notes an interventions given fo	umentation regarding d medications or nursing r the stand . The AA umentation, but no further		and/or to sanitize their hands by leaving Hand sanitize placed by the entrance and ex the unit.	er units were	
	Review of revealed) was	(a lab report) dated that ".		Employees 11, 12, 13, 1, 5, 16 were counseled and re-educat regarding proper handwashing sanitizing to prevent the spread infection. Competency evaluat	ed and d of	
	Reliving supine on a the unit. The	PM, the surveyor observed stretcher in the hallway on he surveyor observed R and heard R making a		completed that required a return demonstration. Nursing staff on and and	rn were	
	observation, R was elevator by emergence	During that being wheeled to the cy personnel in PPE that		re-educated on April 18, 2020 the proper storage of linens to contamination.	regarding	
	at that time, E3 at the	gowns and gloves. with the surveyor on 04/16/20 third-floor nurse's station taken to the emergency		The hallway floor on the was immediately swept and me on April 17, 2020.	unit opped clean	
	room for not know how long R	and stated she did had been like that.		The Housekeeping District Ma conducted training and retraini Porters and Managers on pro	ng of all per floor	
	at 2:58 PM, E4, state that morning temperature in the aff	g and a a		care. The National Guard dep facility on and is a housekeeping staff with cleanin disinfecting floors and rooms.	assisting	
	at 2:32 PM, E4 stated call the physician who temperature and that tried first and if that d	the PRN would be idn't work, the staff should		6. Posting Contact/Droplet Sig Signs reminding staff to "Pleas SANITIZE your HANDS before unit" were immediately posted 18, 2020 by the exit door of	e leaving the	
	to monitor the sympton should be documented they would not ask for away and confirmed	stated that she would have oms and that any changes ed in the notes. E4 stated r a sector 1 test right no test was ordered for R. build communicate symptoms		Signs reminding staff to "Pleas SANITIZE your HANDS before building" were immediately po	e leaving the	

6899

New Jersey	Department of Health

		Ith (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		061901	B. WING		04	/19/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER (OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLAND BEHA	VIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER	LFORD ROAD VER, NJ 07821			
	EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
and the temper she wa when F that as when F that as a diagno. Review was ad diagno. Review an asset R had score of Review reveale Review of reveale Review for PRI	ature logs for s unaware of a just wasn't f of today, R h of the Admiss mitted to the f ses that includ of the Annual essment tool), a Brief Intervi f which ind of the Quarte d R8 had a Bl of R s Phys 0, revealed an (medication to m (mg) admin hours as nee	s would be on the the staff to monitor but that anything until yesterday themselves. E4 also stated had to be sion Record revealed R acility on with ed but were not limited to: Minimum Data Set (MDS - dated for a for back of which indicated a moder dated for a for back of which indicated a	S1340	table (with a hand sanitizer o	n top) located and by the on se SANITIZE the building" April 18, 2020 y the table ing ne glass door of Residents al to be ontrol d be affected ctices. al to be ontrol d be affected ctices. residents actices. r or could be hange ulting Practitioner, a s Disease ator y with nic changes.	

6899

New Jersey	v Department of Health
INCW JEISE	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061901	B. WING		04/19/2	2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
		99 MULI	FORD ROAD			
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	ANDOVI	ER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE 0	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1340	Continued From page	e 8	S1340			
S1340	Review of R s Inter- completed by nursing at 2:35 PM, F, pulse (P) blood oxygen level (SPO2) was alert and two needed (PRN). There a follow up temperatu determine the effective was no other docume follow-up documentar 04/15/20 at 2:15 AM, (P) beats per minut and SPO2 % F administered. The T w noted to be F. The documented clinical at documentation. At 8:00 AM, There was no other do assessment or follow fully that was administered and "wi other documented cli follow-up documentar at 9:45 PM, and SPO2 or 04/16/20 at 2:30 PM,	disciplinary Progress Notes, a revealed: a temperature (T) of d pressure (BP) of % on room air (RA), R were administered as a was no documentation that are was obtained to veness of the fight . There ented clinical assessment or tion. The F, BP fight pulse ute (bpm), respirations (R) RA. I was was rechecked at 3 AM and ere was no other assessment or follow-up "slept fairly the whole night." documented clinical -up documentation. the latest T was f F "post ninistered for a T of fight e was no other documented or follow-up documentation. T of 1 f, F, for fight and the fight of the fight il monitor." There was no nical assessment or tion.	S1340	 S 1340 Element Three – Systemic Change Further cohorting of Residents was completed and the designated unit unit was restructured to in clean room for donning and a soile for doffing PPE with staff re-educat about the use of these areas to co- the virus. Staff on all shifts were retrained from 18 – April 20, 2020 regarding the of donning of masks and doffing of g and hand hygiene via instructional from the CDC. A subcommittee of Quality Assurance Compliance Co- ("Compliance Committee") organiz video training, obtaining signatures in attendance, and maintaining on these attendance sheets. Direct handwashing observations and competencies were completed for addition to the video training – com May 15, 2020. Direct observation of staff donning doffing PPE was completed during rounds and staff provided with imm re-education as appropriate. New thermometers were ordered, manufacturer's recommendations ascertained, and staff educated re the new thermometer. Staff were educated on proper usage of the thermometer to take the body tem effectively and correctly. 	clude a ed room ted ntain om April correct owns video f the mmittee ted the s of staff file with tion of staff in npletion , and o on unit nediate and were use of	

9TY111

If continuation sheet 9 of 34

New Jersey	/ Department of Health	

STATEMENT	ey Department of Hea	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		061901	B. WING	04/	04/19/2020	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	•	
WOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	NURSING CENTER	FORD ROAD ER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
S1340	Continued From page	e 9	S1340			
	treatment. There wer calls to the physician readings, vital signs, the days from T F, change in labored breathing "us (utilized by people at 7:00 PM, emergency room that with Review of the facility	, report from hospital t Resident was admitted and possible provided, "Temperature monitoring)" logs for the		Laundry staff folding clean linen the clean linen in clear plastic be handed for distribution. Housek Assistant Manager supervises a that clean linens are delivered a in a hygienic manner. Staff on unit were reeded April 18, - April 20, 2020 to was surfaces of their hands for 20 se after handling dirty linen. protocols were review revised as needed by the DON and Clinical Nurse consultant to compliance with CDC guidance. Changes were review staff at clinical and managemen held by the consultant Administr	ags to be keeping and checks and stored ucated on h all econds wed and consultant o ensure wed with it meetings	
	blank "comments," ar wing-nurse signature On	, blank "other omments," and signed rse signature." , blank"other omments," and signed rse signature." , blank "other omments," and signed		A CPR protocol for use during was developed and staff educat the procedures to use when adr CPR to a resident with protocol includes identification of status to assure proper procedu followed. This protocol is include the Constant Outbreak plan. T status of each resident was revi the unit manager and properly r easy access by staff in case of a emergency. Element Four - Quality Assuran Daily observations of the use of proper handwashing are comple Unit Managers and the nursing management team to assure sta don and doff PPE. The Quality	ministering The of code ures are ded with The code iewed by noted for an ce PPE and eted by aff properly	
	7 AM-3 PM shift: T 1 symptoms," blank "co	, blank "other omments," blank CNA		Compliance Committee will mee for sixty (60) days and monitors	et weekly	

STATE FORM

9TY111

If continuation sheet 10 of 34

(X5) COMPLETE DATE

(X3) DATE SURVEY

COMPLETED

		001001	B. WING		0.440,0000
		061901	B. 1110		04/19/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER	ORD ROAD		
		ANDOVE	ER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
S1340	Continued From page	10	S1340		
	signature and signed signature." On 04/17/20 at 4:08 F the missing "Tempera monitoring)" logs 11 PM - 7 AM and 3 F 11 PM - 7 AM surveyor also request procedures on the Ter monitorin Residents for facility was given opp provide additional pol or documentation reg. The Centers for Disea (CDC), "The Guidance," dated 04/0 symptoms of O people who have seve conditions, including to lung disease or diabe risk for developing mo from illness range from mild to set symptoms may appea to the virus and may it to: fever, cough, short breathing, chills and r	"checked by wing-nurse PM, the surveyor requested ture Check I unit from the DON. The ed any policies or mperature Check go logs, Monitoring or related topics. The ortunity and could not cies/procedure, information arding any of the above. The secontrol and Prevention Long-Term Care Facility 02/20, revealed the in older adults and are underlying medical but not limited to, heart or tes seem to be at higher ore serious complications s. Symptoms reported may vere illness. These ar 2-14 days after exposure include, but are not limited iness of breath or difficulty epeated shaking with chills.		 proficiency and observance of these infection preventive measures and re-evaluate to determine whether there a need to continue with the PPE and handwashing education. S 1340 Element Four - Quality Assurance The Quality Assurance Compliance Committee ("Compliance Committee") meet weekly for sixty (60) days (or untit the outbreak is resolved if longer) to monitor proper cohorting of Residents Staff in the building as a means of mitigating spread of the basis for additional staff education as required. Daily the Quality Assurance Certified Nursing Assistant (QA-CNA) or design will monitor light-duty CNA and nurses assigned to take temperatures to chece whether temperature-taking is being do correctly. Findings of these audits will serve as the basis for additional educa as needed. The QA-CNA or designee check the thermometers as well as the batteries are working properly and will replace the thermometers and/or batter when needed. An audit of the code status of residents was completed and resident wishes properly noted for easy access in case 	will and ogs is ed. ee kone tion will e ries
	Transfer Form reveale	New Jersey Universal		an emergency. The ADON/designee v include review of code status during	

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING:

transferred to the hospital emergency room (ER) for a T of degrees Fahrenheit (F) and being The ER After Visit Summary, dated , revealed discharge instructions for

If continuation sheet 11 of 34

6899

9TY111

completion of monthly chart audits.

Assurance Compliance Committee

Results will be reported to the Quality

("Compliance Committee") monthly for

New Jersey Department of Health

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

New Jersey	Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061901	B. WING		04/19/2020	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET /	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
		99 MUL	FORD ROAD			
VOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER ANDOV	ER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETI	
S1340	Continued From page	e 11	S1340			
	. These inc	luded: call 911 for a seizure,		action as appropriate.		
	if resident cannot be breathing, stiff neck, l light, feeling weak, dii urinating or urinate is up of blood or thick, y severe abdominal pa usual. R12's " End of pressure (BP) - respirations (R) - mar percent (%). The included to follow-up in three days (for a T of the IDT on documented R had a discharge diagnose mursing note docume BP- "Continue to monitor."	woken, chest pain or trouble bad headache, sensitivity to zzy, or confused, stop less than normal, coughing rellow or green mucus, in or abdomen is larger than Visit Vitals" were blood T-MAR F, pulse (P)- and oxygen saturation (SaO2) discharge instructions also with the attending physician and to call the physician and to call the physician and to the facility with es of "MAR at 7:30 AM, returned to the facility with es of "MAR and completed. At 8:00 AM the nted the following vitals: - and SaO2- " The next documented IDT		In addition, QA-CNA or designee will check the screening questionnaire fil out by staff to see that the temperatu have been recorded. The Quality Assurance Compliance Committee ("Compliance Committee") will meet weekly for sixty (60) days to monitor body temperatures are indeed correct taken and recorded, and that the thermometers and batteries are alwas functioning properly. Daily the Unit Manager/designee will review the Resident unit-based temperature and assessment log too required during the output output output ensure compliance with the procedur completion. The Unit Manager will discuss findings at daily clinical meet for action as appropriate.	lled ires that ctly ays ak to re for	
	Cooperates well regard On 04/10/20 at 6:40 F revealed on by his bed, had fell or a on the resident's vitals were assessed and equal, round and read accommodation (PEF was on at 7 room, Resident (with no verbal response, r	, no n this shift. Resident rding care" PM, a late entry nursing note R was found on the floor n the wet floor and obtained he wet floor and obtain		The DON/designee will conduct 20 of audits of residents noted with change condition on the 24 hour report and/of discussed at morning meeting month three months and then quarterly on a ongoing basis to ensure compliance assessment and documentation of vi- signs including temperatures and oxygenation levels and notification of and physicians with changes in cond- in compliance with facility procedures standards of practice. Findings will be acted upon immediately and will be reported in aggregate to the QAPI committee and Administrator at quar- meetings.	es in or an with ital f POA lition s and oe	
		. Review of the facility's		The DON/designee will complete cha		

STATE FORM

New Jersey	/ Department of Health
INCW JEISEN	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		061901	B. WING		04/	19/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
		99 MULI	FORD ROAD			
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER ANDOVI	ER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$1340	not brought to my atternot brought to my atternot brought to my atternot beginning of each shift any staff person's to greater than 100.0, the regard to the resident stated they were check beginning of each shift CNA's recorded the to Temperature List form at the Nurses' Station other brogress (IDT) not breath, coughing, we would be documented the progress (IDT) not the facility's practice of monitoring after an unstated the nurses per checks every four (4) also stated the progress of the resident's Advanced I Orders for Life Sustation other checks atternot be a formation of the facility's practice of monitoring after an unstated the nurses per checks every four (4) also stated the facility's checks atternot for the resident's Advanced I Orders for Life Sustation on the clinical chart. 12 was a full code, the second state of the check	nthly Visit/Acute m dated result, revealed itten notes from Ress ad this am, revealed itten notes from Ress ad this am, revealed itten notes from Ress ad this am, revealed itten notes from Ress and this am, revealed itten notes from test and the last few days-that was ention. If the revealed and tracking was ON. The DON stated all atures were checked at the ift upon entering the facility. emperature was equal or hey are sent home. In ts' temperatures, the DON cked by the CNA's at the ift every eight (8) hours. The emperatures on a n. This form could be found a on each floor. If there were ptoms such as shortness of akness, etc. this information d by the nurse and found in thes. M, the DON was asked for on assessment and nwitnessed fall. The DON form ress hours for 72 hours. It was checks should have been a fall. This surveyor was	S1340	audits of residents' code status r for three months and then quarte ongoing basis to ensure code sta current and reflects the resident wishes. Findings will be acted u immediately and will be reported aggregate to the QAPI committe Administrator at quarterly meetin A double-check system will be st enforced, with Housekeeping Dis Manager reviewing the QCI shee completed by Assistant Manager verifying that clean linens and ot laundry are kept clean and unex The Quality Assurance Complian Committee ("Compliance Comm meet weekly for sixty (60) days t the proper storage of clean linen handling of dirty linen. Housekeeping Assistant Manage conduct quality care inspection (document on QCI sheets for Floo Technicians, and re-educate if ne The Quality Assurance Complian Committee ("Compliance Comm meet weekly for sixty (60) days t the proper cleaning of floors. Completion Date – May 18, 2020	erly on an atus is end-of-life pon in e and ogs. trictly strict ets rs and her clean posed. oce ittee") will o monitor and er will "QCI"), or ecessary. oce ittee") will o monitor	

	lersev	Dopor	tmont	പ്പ	loalth	
vew J	lersev	Depar	uneni	υп	lealth	

	ey Department of Hea OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CON A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
	061901		B. WING		04	/19/2020
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	ZIP CODE		
	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	NURSING CENTER	FORD ROAD ER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A) CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE!	CTION SHOULD BE D THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S1340	Continued From page	e 13	S1340			
	number), Date, Time Symptoms, Commen Assistant) Signature. On 04/18/20 at appro Temperature Check f DO . A request for ter monitoring The facility presented Temperature Check, (11:00 PM- 7:00 AM) the list in room All other columns we unable to provide the checks for	s composed of eight dent Name, Rm No. (room , Temp.(temperature), Other nt and CNA (Certified Nursing				
	assessn	ity emailed R efe nce neet, which revealed nents were only assessed for st documented time of 3:15				
	approximately 3:30 F a gown upon entering then observed walkin and exited the unit th doors. On 04/16/20 a with the DON, when	ng out of resident room rough the closed double at 5:51 PM in an interview				

STATE FORM

Now Jorson	Department of Health
INEW JEISEV	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		061901	B. WING		04	l/19/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
NOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER	FORD ROAD			
		ANDOV	ER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
S1340	Continued From page	e 14	S1340			
	the Construction unit numeric observed a staff mem- perimeter of the round face mask positioned member was talking if five other staff member nurse's station. The set as E1. The surveyor staff members had be E1. On 04/16/20 at approximately approximately and the surveyor staff members had be en in-server on the proper use she had been in-server on the proper use she had been in-server on the proper use she had been in-server the surveyor surveyor the surveyor of the proper use she had been in-server the surveyor the surveyor the surveyor of the proper use she had been in-server the surveyor the	PM, the surveyor observed rse's station. The surveyor nber standing on the outside d, nurse's desk with their I below their nose. The staff to and in close proximity to bers behind and around the staff member was identified observed one of the other een within arm's length from eximately 3:00 PM, E1 stated face mask because it was stated she had no excuse of the face mask and that riced the beginning of se of PPE. E1 stated she ed the face mask "the right to protect everyone."				
	on the set floor betw the set of floor betw positioned below both below her chin. The proximity to eight oth loudly projecting her assignments and inst was identified as E2. three other staff mem length from E2. On 04/16/20 at appro- her mask was position mouth because some with the mask fully or knew that was not the mask and that the put	M, the surveyor observed, ween the nurse's station and member with her face mask h her nose and mouth, down staff member was in close er staff members and was voice and was calling out tructions. The staff member The surveyor observed abers had been within arm's eximately 3:30 PM, E2 stated oned below her nose and etimes it was hard to breathe in the face. E2 stated she e correct way to don the face irpose of the face mask was the spread of the virus.				

New Jersev	Department of Health

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		061901	B. WING		04/19/20	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
NOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$1340	During an interview w at 2:58 PM, E4 stated in-serviced on the use educator who was no everyone's responsib PPE and "each other During an interview w at 3:50 PM, the DON been trained on how The DON stated face worn correctly and co The DON identified E worked in the Quality facility. During an interview w at 2:40 PM, the DON of an in-service regar stated E2 "never shor because E2 mostly w shift. The DON acknow have been in-serviced Review of E1's, "Pers (PPE) Competency V revealed a competen demonstration" to pre- between staff. The PI also revealed, 4. Don ties/elastic bands at r fit flexible band to nos face and below chin. included to correctly it to be worn based on exposure. Review of the facility employees, dated 04,	vith the surveyor on 04/16/20 d the staff had been e of PPE by the facility w out sick. E4 stated it was ility to check that their own fs" PPE was on correctly. vith the surveyor on 04/16/20 stated that all staff had to use and wear their PPE. masks should always be over the nose and mouth. 2 as a staff member who Assurance position at the vith the surveyor on 04/17/20 stated there was no record ding PPE for E2. The DON wed up for it (the in-service)" vorked the 3 PM - 11 PM owledged that all staff should d. sonal Protective Equipment faildation, dated 03/26/20, t, "Return verbal event cross contamination PE Competency Validation Mask/Respirator - secure middle of head and neck; 5. se bridge and 6. fit snug to The competency also dentify the appropriate PPE	S1340			

New Jersey Department of Heal	th
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

	BY Department of Hea FOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		061901	B. WING	·····	04/19/2020		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	99 MULF	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE			
WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETE		
S1340	prior to starting work their exposure and 2. while at work for the second starting work of their exposure and 2. while at work for the second start of the second star	 I but not limited to 1. I (HCP) should report ence of symptoms each day for the 14-day period after HCP wears a facemask same 14-day period. "PPE Strategies for LTCFs Infections:", not There are cases in the king of HCP while in the ctions described above, ties should do when there in their facility or sustained ommunity. I Monitoring and r risk of unrecognized lents, universal use of all or the care of all residents or facility-wide depending on nmended when even a sidents or HCP is identified ould also be considered ed transmission in the th department can assist testing of asymptomatic 50 AM entered the front door reception area. Upon	S1340				

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

		061901	B. WING		04/19/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD					
WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	
S1340			S1340		
	or high temperature o minutes until the temperature of adjusted to the temperature measurement, please sweat, makeup or hai ambient (relating to the temperature should be places with large airflow During an interview w 04/16/20 at 4:10 PM, member stated he has digital thermometers at to break down." The member also stated the digital thermometers of don't know how or if the	utside, to wait for 20 berature of the "subject" is rature environment; before be sure there is no hair, r covering and that the re immediate surroundings) e stable and not tested in bws. ith the surveyors on the Central Supply staff ndled the ordering of the and that they "were starting Central Supply staff nat the facility had three on order. He also stated, "I			

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING:

New Jersey Department of Health

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

9TY111

If continuation sheet 18 of 34
New Jersey	Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
	061901		B. WING		04	l/19/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
NOODLAN	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER	FORD ROAD			
		ANDOV	ER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
S1340	Continued From page	e 18	S1340			
	provide information re	t, the facility was unable to egarding the calibration				
	requirements for the t during the survey.	thermometers being used				
		the Medical Director stated				
	their CNA training and	re trained just as part of d not specifically in-serviced				
	by the facility.					
	for Long-t Homes" which indicat	lance included, "Preparing erm Care Facilities, Nursing ted that "given the high risk				
		enters a nursing home, mediate action to protect nd healthcare personnel				
	(HCP) from severe in and death. Visitors ar	fections, hospitalizations, nd H <u>CP continu</u> e to be				
		on of Example into nursing e vulnerable nursing home re efforts toward visitor				
	restrictions and imple	menting sick leave policies by checking every person				
		fever and symptoms of				
		for second in Long-term s)" which indicated to "Keep				
	screen anyone enteri	ing your facility: Actively ng the building (HCP, rs, consultants) for fever and before starting each				

STATE FORM

New Jersey	Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C		Сом	E SURVEY PLETED
		061901	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	04	/19/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER	FORD ROAD ER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1340	Continued From page	e 19	S1340			
	approximately 3:30 P a gown upon entering then observed walkin	unit, an HR Director on 4/16/20 at PM, E7 was seen not wearing g resident room . E7 was g out of resident room . rough the closed double				
	the unit nur observed a staff men perimeter of the roun mask positioned belo member was talking i five other staff memb nurses' station. The as a E1. The survey	PM, the surveyor observed rses' station. The surveyor nber standing on the outside d, nurses' desk with her face wher nose. The staff to and in close proximity to to and in close proximity to the staff member was identified or observed one of the other een within arm's length from				
	stated she had lower was "change of shift. excuse for the improp that she had been in- the she had been in- on the posi- she should have posi-	eyor interviewed E1 who ed her face mask because it " E1 stated she had no ber use of the face mask and eserviced the beginning of roper use of PPE. E1 stated itioned the face mask "the ose "to protect everyone."				
	on the main floor betw the south hall, a staff positioned below both below her chin. The proximity to eight oth loudly projecting her assignments and inst	PM, the surveyor observed, ween the nurses' station and member with her face mask h her nose and mouth, down staff member was in close er staff members and was voice and was calling out tructions. The staff member 2. The surveyor observed				

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

		061901	B. WING		04/19/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER	FORD ROAD /ER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S1340	three other staff mem length from E2. At that time, the surve stated her mask was and mouth because s breathe with the mask she knew that was not the face mask and that mask was important t virus. During an interview w at 2:58 PM, the third the stated the staff had be of PPE by the facility sick. The E4 stated it responsibility to check "each other's" PPE w	bers had been within arm's eyor interviewed E2 who positioned below her nose cometimes it was hard to k fully on her face. E2 stated of the correct way to wear at the purpose of the face to prevent the spread of the with the surveyor on 04/16/20 floor E4 Unit Supervisor een in-serviced on the use educator who was now out was everyone's k that their own PPE and	S1340		
	at 3:50 PM, the Direct that all staff had been wear their PPE. The should always be wor nose and mouth. The staff member who wo Assurance position at During an interview w at 5:51 PM, when ask equipment (PPE) staft wear on they were to wear a fa and a gown. Review of E1's, "Pers (PPE) Competency V revealed a competent demonstration" to pres	tor of Nursing (DON) stated a trained on how to use and DON stated face masks in correctly and cover the e DON identified E2 as a rked in the Quality t the facility. with a surveyor on 04/16/20 ked what personal protective ff were currently required to units, the DON stated ace mask (currently N95) conal Protective Equipment alidation, dated 03/26/20,			

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

A. BUILDING:

New Jersey Department of Health

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

9TY111

If continuation sheet 21 of 34

04/19/2020

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

New Jersey	Department of Heal	th			
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIEI AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUM			(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	
		061901		B. WING	
NAME OF PRO	/IDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE
WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER			99 MULFO ANDOVER,		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID	PROVIDE

					04/19/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
		99 MULFO	RD ROAD		
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER	ANDOVER			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIEN (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S1340	Continued From page 21		S1340		
S1340	Continued From page 21 also revealed, 4. Don Mask/Respirator - ties/elastic bands at middle of head and fit flexible band to nose bridge and 6. fit face and below chin. The competency a included to correctly identify the approp to be worn based on anticipated level of exposure. During an interview with the surveyor or at 2:40 PM, the DON stated there was r of an in-service regarding PPE for E2. T stated E2 "never showed up for it (the ir because E2 mostly worked the 3 PM-11 The DON acknowledged that all staff sh been in-serviced. Review of the facility educational docum employees, dated 04/08/20, revealed th been exposed. Staff may continue to wo provided the included but not limited to Healthcare Personnel (HCP) should rep temperature and absence of symptoms prior to starting work for the 14-day perio their exposure and 2. HCP wears a face while at work for the same 14-day perio Review of the facility, "PPE Strategies for during Cluster of for the facility." The CDC's, "Interim Infection Prevention Control Recommendations for Patients Suspected or Confirmed in Healthcare Settings updated 04/13/19, included, "Minimize O ExposuresUniversal Source Control <i>A</i>	I neck; 5. snug to also riate PPE f n 04/17/20 no record The DON n-service)" I PM shift. nould have nent to the nat with the may have ork 1. oort each day od after emask d. or LTCFs not n the e in the e in the s," Chance for	S1340		
	source control efforts, HCP should wear facemask at all times while they are in the				
			1		1

Now Jorson	Department of Health

PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) 0 \$1340 Continued From page 22 healthcare facilityHCP should have received job-specific training on PPE and demonstrated competency with selection and proper use (e.g., putting on and removing without self-contamination). \$1340 \$1340 5.) An observation on the unit at 2:50 PM on 04/16/20, E11 was observed handling solied linen at the doorway in room She discarded it in the solied linen cart and did not change her gloves. She then went to another room without performing any hand hygiene. At 3:05 PM, E11 was observed at the doorway of the Month and sand discarded the gown. She did not perform hand hygiene before leaving the unit. At 3:10 PM, E12, was observed removing her solied PPE at the doorway of the Month and should incarded the gown. She did not perform hand hygiene before leaving the unit. There was only one large trash bin at the	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
MODOLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER 99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821 (Y4)/D PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE OO C \$1340 Continued From page 22 healthcare facilityHCP should have received job-specific training on PPE and demonstrated competency with selection and proper use (e.g., putting on and removing without self-contamination). \$1340 5.) An observation on the gloves. She then went to another room is the discarded it in the solied linen cart and did not change her gloves. She then went to another room without performing any hand hygiene. S1340 At 3:05 PM, E11 was observed at the doorway of the gloves first. She then removing and discarded the gown. She did not perform hand hygiene before leaving the unit. At 3:10 PM, E12, was observed removing her solied PPE at the doorway of the She did not perform hand hygiene before leaving the unit. There was only one large trash bin at the			061901	B. WING		04	l/19/2020
WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 Image: Control of the control of percence of the perc	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREETA	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
(M) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RECULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RECULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY cov CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY cov CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE cov CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY cov CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE cov CROSS-REFERENCED T			99 MULE	FORD ROAD			
PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED to THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) CONTINUED ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) CONTINUED ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) CONTINUED ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) CONTINUED SI340 S1340 An althous of the appropriate of the approprime of the approprise of the approprime	WOODLA		ANDOVI	ER, NJ 07821			
 billion that have a solution of the s	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
main entrance of the unit. A used PPE gown was not thrown in the proper receptacle but instead was thrown into a smaller size trash bin which was overflowing. It was noted that the door could only be opened with a turn handle knob. There was no place designated at the entry in which staff could perform hand hygiene measures. Upon opening the door, there was a hallway with still no place to perform hand hygiene. The hand sanitizer was not close by, and it was found on top of the nursing medication cart two rooms away. It was not easily accessible to the staff who needed to perform hand hygiene.	\$1340	healthcare facilityH job-specific training of competency with sele putting on and remove self-contamination). 5.) An observation or on 04/16/20, E11 was linen at the doorway it in the soiled linen c gloves. She then wer performing any hand At 3:05 PM, E11 was the soiled linen c gloves first. She then PPE gown with unglo the gown. She did no before leaving the un At 3:10 PM, E12, was soiled PPE at the door She did not perform h the unit. There was o main entrance of the not thrown in the prop was thrown into a sm was overflowing. It wo only be opened with a was no place designs staff could perform ha Upon opening the do still no place to perfor sanitizer was not close top of the nursing me away. It was not easi	CP should have received in PPE and demonstrated action and proper use (e.g., ing without the the sobserved handling soiled in room . She discarded art and did not change her it to another room without hygiene. observed at the doorway of moving and discarding her removed her contaminated oved hands and discarded t perform hand hygiene it. s observed removing her orway of the	S1340			

New Jersey Department of Health	
How borboy Boparanone or ribalar	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
	061901		B. WING		04	/19/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
NOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER	FORD ROAD			
		ANDOV	ER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1340	Continued From page	e 23	S1340			
	ungloved hands. She	e face shield. After cleaning,				
) on 04/16/20 at 3:15 PM 2 should have performed leaving the unit.				
On 04/17/20 at 9:55 AM, two physical therapy staff members (E15 and E16) were observed walking in the hallway. They were still wearing gloves as they opened the door to exit the unit (). They removed their gloves after exiting and did not perform hand hygiene afterwards.						
	revealed that he was his hands before leav stated he will wash h therapy room. Both s	5 04/17/20 at 10:00 AM, not aware he should wash <i>i</i> ing the closed unit. He is hands downstairs in the taff members stated that ands downstairs in the				
	9:30 AM, E6 was obs entering and exiting r failed to sanitize hand gloves and entering i	ooms and and E6 ds before donning new n room and . Finally, E6 d hygiene after exiting room				
	hygiene using a hand contaminated her left handle when she exit	of East 1 unit at M revealed E5 perform hand I sanitizer but subsequently hand by touching the door ted the unit (double doors ed sanitize hands again after				

New Jersey	Department of Health	

OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · · ·	E SURVEY PLETED
	061901	B. WING		04	/19/2020
ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER				
	ANDOV	ER, NJ 07821			
(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
Continued From page	e 24	S1340			
3:55 PM while on linen cart at the end of uncovered. An 8 oz.	it was revealed that the of the hallway was left used plastic water bottle was				
9:35 AM while on	it was revealed that the				
on the uni	t, revealed the floor was				
titled, "Infection Cont updated 03/24/20, re hygiene (hand washi accepted standards of spread if infections	rol Overview & Policy," last ad in part "Implement hand ng) practices consistent with of practice, to reduce the ." It also indicated, "hand				
04/16/20 at 3:15 PM one entry which was isolation sign at the p not specify the PPE t not clear what kind of as gowns, gloves, go surgical masks). It at type of transmission should be implement droplet, or airborne. revealed Rooms	was completed. The unit had also the exit. There was one ooint of entry. The sign did o be worn for that unit. It was f PPE should be worn (such ggles, N95 respirators, lso was not specified what based precautions (TBP) ed. For example contact, At approximately 3:30 PM, to the sign did not display design what PPE				
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND BEHAVIORAL AND N SUMMARY ST (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR Continued From page In an observation on 3:55 PM while on linen cart at the end of uncovered. An 8 oz. 1 also observed to be of In an observation on 9:35 AM while or 10 04/16/20 an observation on 9:35 AM while or 10 04/16/20 an observation on 9:35 AM while or 10 04/16/20 an observation on 9:35 AM while or 11 an observation on 9:35 AM while or 12 also observed to be of 13 an observation on 9:35 AM while or 14 an observation on 15 an observation of 16 on 04/16/20 at 3:15 PM 16 one entry which was 16 as gowns, gloves, go 17 surgical masks). It al 17 type of transmission 18 should be implement 18 droplet, or airborne. 19 revealed Rooms 19 signage by the door of 10 of	F CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 061901 061901 STREET. DOVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 24 In an observation on 04/16/20 at approximately 3:55 PM while on it was revealed that the linen cart at the end of the hallway was left uncovered. An 8 oz. used plastic water bottle was also observed to be on one of the shelves. In an observation on 04/18/20 at approximately 9:35 AM while or it was revealed that the linen cart at the end of the hallway was left uncovered. On 04/16/20 an observation of the environment on the unit, revealed the floor was sticky and visibly soiled with stains on the unit hallway. Per facility policy from Healthcare Services Group titled, "Infection Control Overview & Policy," last updated 03/24/20, read in part "Implement hand hygiene (hand washing) practices consistent with accepted standards of practice, to reduce the spread if infections" It also indicated, "hand hygiene should be performedafter removing gloves." 6.) An observation of the exit. There was one isolation sign at the point of entry. The sign did not specify the PPE to be worn for that unit. It was not clear what kind of PPE should be worn (such as gowns, gloves, goggles, N95 respirators, surgical masks). It also was not specified what type of transmission based precautions (TBP) should be implemented. For example contact, droplet, or airborne. At approximately 3:30 PM,	F CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: 061901 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE. SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCIES) REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX Continued From page 24 IN on observation on 04/16/20 at approximately 3:55 PM while on image it was revealed that the linen cat at the end of the hallway was left uncovered. An 8 oz. used plastic water bottle was also observed to be on one of the shelves. In an observation on 04/18/20 at approximately 9:35 AM while on image it was revealed that the linen cat at the end of the hallway was left uncovered. On 04/16/20 an observation of the environment on the image in the end of the hallway was left uncovered. On 04/16/20 an observation of the environment on the image in the end of the hallway was left uncovered. On 04/16/20 an observation of the environme	F CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 061901 B. WING NOVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER 99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DECINECY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCY NUMBER'S ALL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 24 S1340 In an observation on 04/16/20 at approximately 3:55 PM while on	F CORRECTION indentification NUMBER: A BUILDNG: COM 061901 B. WING

04/19/2020

(X5) COMPLETE DATE

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION	(X3)
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		
		061901	B. WING		
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	
NOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER	FORD ROAD /ER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI) CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE
S1340	Continued From page	e 25	S1340		
	certain rooms had the indicate why. She add be on all the rooms si section. She explained all residents are of testing positive for needed to wear PPE goggles and N95 resp transmission-based p droplet. Review of the facility	ed that the census is 1 , and in isolation precautions for 1 . She said they such as gowns, gloves, pirators. The precautions are contact and s policy "Guidelines on updated April 7, 2020,			
	"Isolation Unit: wing for isolation for residents2. A sign SUSPECTED OF	has been designated the positive stating, "Residents (PUI) (tested but			

	"revealed the following:		
	"Isolation Unit: The has been designated the wing for isolation for the positive positive residents2. A sign stating, "Residents SUSPECTED OF the results not yet available) in the room - observe DROPLET PRECAUTIONS" or 'Desitive resident in the room - observe PRECAUTIONS." will be posted on the door of the resident room. 10. All staff working on the isolation wing will use total personal protective equipment ("PPE") equipment, namely, disposable gown, gloves, eye protection, and mask. Signs will be posted on the isolation wing to remind staff of correct donning and doffing of PPE."		
S1720	8:39-27.1(a) Mandatory Quality of Care	S1720	5/18/20
	(a) The facility shall provide and ensure that each resident receives all care and services needed to enable the resident to attain and maintain the highest practicable level of physical (including pain management), emotional and social		

STATE FORM

Now Jarsov Dar	partment of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		061901	B. WING		04/19/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	NURSING CENTER	FORD ROAD ER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
S1720	Continued From pag well-being, in accord assessments and ca	ance with individual	S1720		
	by: Based on observatio review, it was determ evaluate and docume assessments to idem condition, and notify in condition. This def for Residents and reviewed for conditio facility experiencing a	tify and treat a change in the physician of any changes icient practice was identified 5, of residents ns related to the second in a		S 1720 Element One – Corrective Actions Nursing staff that delayed notifying the POA of Resident of each change condition were counseled and receive re-education of the notification requirement to the POA whenever changes in condition occur. The requirement to promptly document the notifications in the resident medical re per standards of practice and regulation was also included in the re-education.	in ed ese ecord ons
	guardian on On Constant it was of Interdisciplinary Prog made aware that res and tested Constant for note further mentione	y that included Constant . cuments found in R vas appointed their legal documented on the gress Notes sheet, "MD was idents Roommate in hospital or Constant The progress		Nursing staff that failed to accurately assess Resident and notify the physician of changes in condition inclu- temperature and oxygen saturation le and then document changes in the medical record received counseling at re-education. Re-education included notification of the physician when a resident has a change in condition, pr assessment of changes, and required documentation of findings in the medi	uding vels nd oper

STATE FORM

9TY111

If continuation sheet 27 of 34

	D <i>i i i i i i i i i i</i>
New Jersev	/ Department of Health

	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		061901	B. WING		04/19/2020
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
		99 MUL	FORD ROAD		
NOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	ANDOV	ER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE COMPLE
S1720	Continued From page	e 27	S1720		
	and move			record per standards of practice regulations.	and
	that the test results for	Per nursing progress note AM, '		Nursing staff received re-educati regarding timely completion of the outbreak temperature logs as required. A copy of the r procedure was reviewed with nu	e check equired
	the Interdisciplinary F (received) telephone) noted MD		during the education program. Element Two – Identification of F at Risk All residents have the potential to affected by these practices.	Residents
	updated on [change] to speak with DON (d notified."	in health status. Requesting irector of nursing). DON		Element Three – Systemic Chan A new vital sign and s assessment tool was developed DON consultant on May 5, 2020	ymptom by the to replace
	On at 9:50 A the Interdisciplinary F "Spoke (POA) about not informing			the temperature log and nursing educated about the procedure for completion. On May 11, 2020 it decided to modify the assessme and the procedure for completion	r tool was nt tool
	the Interdisciplinary F nursing, "Resident ha	PM, it was documented on Progress Notes sheet by Is an an a		staff re-education and implemen the revised assessment tool imp effective May 12, 2020.	tation of
	to take There was no eviden R M 's POA was notifi condition.	Continue to Monitor." ce found in the record that ed of this change in		A written procedure for completion Symptom Assessment which include vital signs and sym be used during the second out was implemented and nursing st	it Tool nptoms to itbreak
		AM, it was documented on Progress Notes sheet, call on the floorno to both the floor and the flo		provided with re-education. A co procedure was placed on each u binder with the tool.	ppy of the
		nd unde ." dead at 5:00 AM per		Nursing staff receive education a documentation and notification o in condition procedures on hire a the facility orientation program.	f change

STATE FORM

New	.lersev	Department	of Health

	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		061901	B. WING		04/19/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST/	ATE, ZIP CODE	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER	ORD ROAD ER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE
\$1720	On 4/17/20 at 7:02 Pl DON, she confirmed change of condition w notifying the resident' results. Sh resident's POA and w 9:50 AM. Review of facility poli Condition," last revise "The Facility will pron consult with the residen the Facility will pron consult with the residen the resident endures condition" On 04/16/20 at 2:53 F lying supine on a the unit. Th wearing an making a that observation, Res to the elevator by em Personal Protective E masks, gowns and gl))))) On 04/16/20 at 2:56 F masks, gowns and gl))))) On 04/16/20 at 2:56 F	M in an interview with the that the notification in vas delayed regarding s POA of the source of the source of the source of the note on the roote the note on the roote the note on the roote of the 08/01/17, read in part on the resident, ent's Attending Physician, at legal representative when a significant change in their of the surveyor observed R and heard Resident for the surveyor of the surveyor on 04/16/20 Registered Nurse (RN) R started with for and " a a surveyor of a started with for and " a surveyor of a started with for and " a surveyor of a started with for and " a surveyor a surveyor a started with for and " a surveyor a surveyor a surveyor of the started with for and " a surveyor a surveyor a surveyor of the started with for and " a surveyor and started with for and started with for and started with for and started with for and " a surveyor and started with for and " a surveyor and started with for and " a surveyor and started with for and started with for any sta	S1720	Documentation education is also reannually and as needed. Additional nursing education was putore-enforce resident assessment, notification of changes and documerequirements perfacility protocols astandards Element Four – Quality Assurance Daily the Unit Manager/designee wireview the Resident unit-based temperature logs required during the outbreak to ensure compound on the procedure for completion. Unit Manager will discuss findings as clinical meetings for action as approx The DON/designee will conduct 20 audits of residents noted with change condition on the 24-hour report and discussed at morning meeting month three months and then quarterly on ongoing basis to ensure compliance assessment and documentation of signs including temperatures and oxygenation levels and notification of and physicians in compliance with for S 1720 Element Four – Quality Assurance procedures and standards of praction Findings will be acted upon immedia and will be reported in aggregate to QAPI committee and Administrator quarterly meetings. Completion Date – May 18, 2020	rovided entation and ill e bliance The at daily opriate. chart ges in /or thly for an e with vital of POA facility.

6899

New Jersey	/ Department of Health	
1010 101301		

TATEMENT	ey Department of Hea OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:	ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		061901	B. WING		04	/19/2020
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
VOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	NURSING CENTER	FORD ROAD ER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
S1720	Continued From page	e 29	S1720			
	was admitted to the f diagnoses that include Review of the Annua an assessment tool, had a Brief Interview score of which include impairment. Review of the Quarter revealed R had a B Review of the Physic for the Company Review of the Physic	And but were not limited to: I Minimum Data Set (MDS), dated a , revealed R for Mental Status (BIMS) dicated a , revealed R for Mental Status (BIMS) dicated a , revealed a for Mental Status (BIMS) dicated a , revealed the itan's Order Form, dated physician's order dated (medication to) dminister tablets by mouth aded (PRN) for a , revealed the				
	administered to R	he medication had been disciplinary Progress Notes y nursing revealed:				
		PM, a temperature (T) of , blood pressure (BP) (SPO2) of the on room air and the were				

STATE FORM

New Jersev Department of Health

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		061901	B. WING		04/19/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	99 MULI	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE Ford Road Er, NJ 07821	, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
S1720	documentation that a obtained to determine . There was n assessment or follow at 2:15 J , respirations (R) was administ rechecked at 3 AM at There was no other of assessment or follow On at 8:00 J night." There was no assessment or follow On at 8:00 J degrees F " for a T of at 3:00 I degrees F " for a T of a durin other documented cli follow-up documenta On at 6:00 I administered and "wi other documented cli follow-up documenta On at 9:45 I , R and SPO2 On at 2:30 I (s" call to hospital emergency r treatment. There wer calls to the physician	 ded (PRN). There was no a follow up was e the effectiveness of the o other documented clinical <i>x</i>-up documentation. AM, T , F, BP , P, P, P, And SPO2 , % on RA. ered. The temperature was nd noted to be degrees F. documented clinical <i>x</i>-up documentation. AM, "slept fairly the whole other documented clinical <i>x</i>-up documentation. AM, "slept fairly the whole other documented clinical <i>x</i>-up documentation. PM, the latest T was administered g the shift. There was no inical assessment or tion. PM, T of F, BP , P, P, P, P, P, M, T of F, P, P, P, M, T of F, BP , P, P, P, M, T of F, BP , P, P, M, T of F, BP , P, P, M, T of F, BP , P, M, T of F, M, T	S1720			

STATE FORM

New Jersey	Department of Health	

	ey Department of Hea	Ith (X1) Provider/Supplier/Clia	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION		SURVEY
	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			PLETED
		061901	B. WING		04/19/2020	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER	FORD ROAD ER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S1720	Continued From page	e 31	S1720			
	RA, T F, chang (utilized by people with On at 7:00 F emergency room that and Review of the facility Check (Control of the Units reveation On the facility Check (Control of the Check (Control of the	PM, report from hospital t R was admitted with d possible . provided, "Temperature monitoring)" logs for the led the following: blank "other symptoms," nd signed "checked by				
	"checked by wing-nui 3 PM-11 PM shift: T	, blank"other omments," and signed				
	7 AM-3 PM shift: T symptoms," blank "co "checked by wing-nu	omments," and signed				
		, blank "other omments," blank CNA "checked by wing-nurse				
		<i>v</i> ith the surveyor on 04/17/20 d the staff does not always en a resident had a				

9TY111

If continuation sheet 32 of 34

New Jerse	v Department of Health	

STATEMEN	Sey Department of Hear FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CC A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		061901	B. WING		04/19/2020	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	99 MULI 99 MULI	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, FORD ROAD ER, NJ 07821	ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE ⁻ DATE
\$1720	temperature and that tried first and if that of call the physician. E4 to monitor the sympt should be documented they would not ask for away and confirmed E4 stated the staff we and the temperatures temperature logs for she was unaware of when R8 "just wasn't as of today, R had the missing "Temper monitoring)" logs 1 11 PM-7 AM and 3 P 11 PM-7 AM and 3 P 11 PM-7 AM shift from also requested any p Temperature Check of Monitoring Residents topics. The facility was could not provide add information or document the above. The Centers for Dise (CDC), "The Guidance," dated 04, symptoms of Coronal people who have sev conditions, including lung disease or diaber range from mild to set	the PRN would be didn't work, the staff should 4 stated that she would have oms and that any changes ed in the notes. E4 stated or a figure test right no test was ordered for R ould communicate symptoms is would be on the the staff to monitor but that anything until yesterday thimself." E4 also stated that to be figure the surveyor requested ature Check figure that the DON. The surveyor policies or procedures on the Official monitoring logs, is for figure for related as given opportunity and ditional policies/procedure, nentation regarding any of the surve and Prevention Long-Term Care Facility /02/20, revealed the wirus in older adults and vere underlying medical but not limited to, heart or etes seem to be at higher iore serious complications as. Symptoms reported may	S1720			

	ey Department of He	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
ND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	PLETED
		061901	B. WING		04/19/2020	
	Rovider or Supplier ND BEHAVIORAL AND		NDDRESS, CITY, STATE FORD ROAD ER, NJ 07821	E, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S1720		ge 33 ortness of breath or difficulty d repeated shaking with chills.	S1720			

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315248	B. WING		C 03/05/2020
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COU 99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821	-
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLETION E APPROPRIATE DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F 00	00	
	STANDARD SURVE	Y			
	SAMPLE SIZE: 39				
		e with 42 CFR Part 483, ng Term Care Facilities.			
F 584 SS=B		ble/Homelike Environment	F 58	34	5/14/20
	§483.10(i) Safe Envir The resident has a rig comfortable and hom but not limited to rece supports for daily livin	yht to a safe, clean, elike environment, including iving treatment and			
	homelike environmen use his or her person possible.	clean, comfortable, and t, allowing the resident to al belongings to the extent			
	receive care and serv physical layout of the independence and do (ii) The facility shall e	ring that the resident can vices safely and that the facility maximizes resident bes not pose a safety risk. xercise reasonable care for resident's property from loss			
		eeping and maintenance maintain a sanitary, orderly, ior;			
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S cally Signed	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE		TITLE	(X6) DATE 04/15/2020

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		045040	D MING				С	
		315248	B. WING _			03/	05/2020	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL ANI	D NURSING CENTER	99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821		ANDOVER, NJ 07821			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	,	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION	
F 584	Continued From pa	age 1	F	584				
		n bed and bath linens that are						
	-	te closet space in each						
		specified in §483.90 (e)(2)(iv);						
	§483.10(i)(5) Adeq levels in all areas;	uate and comfortable lighting						
	levels. Facilities ini	fortable and safe temperature tially certified after October 1, n a temperature range of 71 to						
	sound levels. This REQUIREME	ne maintenance of comfortable NT is not met as evidenced						
		tions, interview and record and 2/27/20, it was determined			F584 Safe/Clean/Comfortable/Homeli Environment	ke		
	that the facility faile	ed to provide a clean and al environment in of			F 584			
	resident sleeping u	inits.			Element One – Corrective Action The floors on the floor and and			
	&	tice occurred on the the floor & lenced by the following			wings including the identified the reside rooms on the second wing and the identified resident rooms on the second v	ent ving		
	findings:	lenced by the following			were deep cleaned with baseboard stripper, stripped of wax and all corner	U		
		2:15 PM to 1:45 PM, the , in the presence of the			and edges scrubbed and cleaned.			
	•	nce Director, a darkened			The protective lens covers on the over lights in resident rooms	bed on		
	rooms on the fl resident rooms on	oor Wing and of			the floor wing were discontinued. New fixtures have been	•		
	surveyor determine	ed that the substance was dirt that had accumulated at the			ordered and will be replaced upon rece			
	bottom corners of	each doorframe to the e to ineffective floor			The protective lens covers on the over lights in resident room	bed floor		
	maintenance. The	facility's Maintenance Director			wing was discontinued. New			

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 32

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315248 B. WING 03/05/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 584 Continued From page 2 F 584 acknowledged and confirmed this finding in an fixtures have been ordered and will be interview during the observation and stated that replaced upon receipt. this was a housekeeping concern. The ceiling tiles in the shower The facility provided a monthly project schedule room on the floor wing in all stalls and community areas in the shower which indicated that floor corners and edges on floor were cleaned every Monday between the were bleached and cleaned immediately 11:00 PM and 7:00 AM. According to this including at the wall and floor junctures. schedule, the last project cleaning should have In addition, Maintenance re-caulked wall occurred on 2/24/20 11:00 PM to 7:00 AM (2 days and floor junctures in the perimeter of prior). The degree of accumulation of dirt and old each shower stall after thorough cleaning. floor finish observed indicated that the scheduled cleaning did not occur or was not properly done. Element Two All residents have the potential to be During a tour of the floor Wing on affected by this practice. 2/27/20 at 10:20 AM, the surveyor observed in the presence of the facility's Maintenance Element Three Director, the protective lens cover for the overbed Environmental checks are conducted daily lights in of resident rooms were missing. by the Housekeeping staff when cleaning This was observed in resident rooms all shower rooms. Housekeeping and and An interview with Maintenance staff were re-educated about the Maintenance Director at 1:30 PM revealed proper cleaning protocols and the process that the lens covers were discontinued, no longer to report any areas in need of deep cleaning or repair or maintenance to their available and the facility was currently in the process of upgrading all light fixtures. At 2:00 supervisor for immediate action. PM, the Maintenance Director provided a brochure from a vendor for new lighting. At 2:15 Environmental rounds are conducted PM, the facility's Administrator revealed in an weekly to evaluate the cleanliness and interview that the facility was not able to provide a any repairs needed to ensure a clean and purchase order or sales contract for new lighting. safe environment throughout the facility. The Maintenance and Housekeeping logs During a tour of the 3 floor Wing on have been revised to reflect these specific 2/27/20 at 10:40 AM, the surveyor observed in areas and maintenance staff educated about these revisions. the presence of the facility's Maintenance Director, the protective lens cover for the overbed Environmental and maintenance rounds lights in resident rooms was missing. This was observed in resident rooms were conducted throughout the facility to ensure all other areas not cited were clean and in safe condition. At 10:54 AM on 2/27/20 in the presence of the

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: EQLL11

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 32

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPI	
		315248	B. WING		03/))5/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 05/0	5,2020
				99 MULFORD ROAD		
NOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER		ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 584	Maintenance Director unidentified black sub ceramic tile ceiling in rooms located on the observed in the shower stalls in the observed by the surve blackened substance the perimeter of each Director acknowledge in an interview during	the surveyor observed an ostance clinging to the of community shower same wing. This was Shower room. Also, the same shower room was eyor to have an unidentified on the wall/floor juncture of stall. The Maintenance ed and confirmed this finding the observation and stated 's poor ventilation had	F 584	Element Four The Maintenance Director, Housekee Director, and Administrator will condu- walking rounds a minimum of weekly monitor the cleanliness of all residem areas specifically focused on floors a shower rooms to ensure all areas are maintained in a clean and sanitary manner. The Maintenance Director with report findings monthly to the Quality Assurance Compliance Committee for action as appropriate. The Maintenance Director will monitor repair log weekly which include checc lens covers of over-the-bed fixtures a discuss findings with the Administrator The Maintenance Director will report findings monthly to the Quality Assur- Compliance Committee for action as appropriate.	vit t care and will or the king and or. ance	
	CFR(s): 483.15(c)(3) §483.15(c)(3) Notice Before a facility trans resident, the facility n (i) Notify the resident representative(s) of the the reasons for the m language and manne facility must send a c representative of the Long-Term Care Omb (ii) Record the reason discharge in the resident	before transfer. fers or discharges a nust- and the resident's ne transfer or discharge and ove in writing and in a r they understand. The opy of the notice to a Office of the State oudsman. ns for the transfer or lent's medical record in ograph (c)(2) of this section;	F 623	5		5/14/20

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 32

		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUI	TIPL	E CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-039 E SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·				IPLETED
		245040	B. WING			С	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315248	D. WING		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/05/2020	
NAME OF FI	CONDER OR SOFFLIER				99 MULFORD ROAD		
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER			ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION
F 623	Continued From page	e 4	F	623	3		
	§483.15(c)(4) Timing	of the notice.					
	(i) Except as specifie	d in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and					
		the notice of transfer or nder this section must be					
	v .	t least 30 days before the					
	resident is transferred	d or discharged.					
	(ii) Notice must be ma before transfer or dise	ade as soon as practicable					
		viduals in the facility would					
	be endangered under	r paragraph (c)(1)(i)(C) of					
	this section;	uiduala in the featility would					
		viduals in the facility would er paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of					
	this section;						
		alth improves sufficiently to					
		ate transfer or discharge, 1)(i)(B) of this section;					
	(D) An immediate tra						
	required by the reside	ent's urgent medical needs,					
		1)(i)(A) of this section; or					
	days.	t resided in the facility for 30					
	§483.15(c)(5) Conten	nts of the notice. The written					
	notice specified in pa must include the follo	ragraph (c)(3) of this section					
	(i) The reason for tra	•					
	(ii) The effective date	of transfer or discharge;					
	(iii) The location to whether the second sec						
	transferred or dischar (iv) A statement of the	e resident's appeal rights,					
		address (mailing and email),					
	-	sts; and information on how					
	to obtain an appeal fo	orm and assistance in					
		and submitting the appeal					
	hearing request; (v) The name, addres	ss (mailing and email) and					
		the Office of the State					

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 32

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		STRUCTION		
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDII	NG		- COMPLETED C 03/05/2020	
		315248	B. WING				
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREE	T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00	000/2020
				99 MUL	LFORD ROAD		
WOODLA	VOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER			ANDO	VER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID			ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO		(X5) COMPLETIO
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIZ TAG	×	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		DATE
F 623	Continued From page	e 5	F	523			
	Long-Term Care Om	oudsman;					
		y residents with intellectual					
	and developmental d						
		ig and email address and the agency responsible for					
	-	vocacy of individuals with					
		lities established under Part					
		tal Disabilities Assistance					
		of 2000 (Pub. L. 106-402,					
	codified at 42 U.S.C.	ty residents with a mental					
		sabilities, the mailing and					
		lephone number of the					
	agency responsible for	or the protection and					
	-	als with a mental disorder					
	established under the for Mentally III Individ	Protection and Advocacy uals Act.					
	§483.15(c)(6) Change	es to the notice. ne notice changes prior to					
		or discharge, the facility					
		pients of the notice as soon					
		he updated information					
	becomes available.						
		in advance of facility closure					
	-	closure, the individual who is					
		ne facility must provide or to the impending closure					
		gency, the Office of the					
	2	e Ombudsman, residents of					
	the facility, and the re	esident representatives, as					
	-	e transfer and adequate					
		lents, as required at §					
	483.70(I). This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
	-	iew and interview, it was		F	623 Notice Requirements Before		
	determined that the fa	acility failed to provide			ansfer/Discharge – pp. 4-7, CMS-2	2567	
	writton notification of	an emergency transfer to					1

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 32

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315248 B. WING 03/05/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 623 Continued From page 6 F 623 the resident or resident representative for 2 of 2 residents (Resident # and #) reviewed. 1. Residents affected by the deficient practice: This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: Resident # 's Minimum Data Set a. ("MDS") tracking sheet indicated that the 1. The surveyor reviewed Resident # resident was transferred out of the facility . There was no evidence of medical record. The Minimum Data Set (MDS) on tracking sheet indicated that the resident was written notification provided. transferred out of the facility on There was no evidence of written notification identified b. Resident 's Admission Record or provided. indicated that the resident was transferred to the hospital on . There was no evidence of written notification 2. The surveyor reviewed Resident medical record. The Admission Record indicated provided. the resident was transferred out to the hospital on There was no evidence of written notification identified or provided. 2. Identify other residents who could be affected by the deficient practice: On 3/4/20 at 11:21 AM, the surveyor interviewed the Director of Social Services, who stated that All residents could be affected by the the aforementioned resident's representatives deficient practice. were verbally notified of an emergency transfer, but that this was not done in writing. 3. What measures will be put into place On 3/4/20 at 1:30 PM, the surveyor discussed or systemic changes made to ensure that the above concerns with the Administrator and the deficiency would not recur: the Director of Nursing (DON). The Administrator acknowledged that the aforementioned resident's Social Work Department will regularly a. representatives were verbally notified of an check the Daily Census for any resident emergency transfer only. There was nothing discharge to hospital. provided in writing. b. If a resident has been discharged to On 3/5/20 at 1:00 PM, no further information was hospital, Social Work Department will provided by the facility. complete the Letter-Notification re Resident's Hospitalization and mail to the resident's primary contact. NJAC 8:39-27.1 (a) This notification letter will state the i. name of the hospital and the date of the

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Event ID: EQLL11

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 32

	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l` í	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315248	B. WING		C 03/05/2020	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00100/2020	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND I	NURSING CENTER		99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
F 623 F 640 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.20(f)(1) §483.20(f) Automate requirement- §483.20(f)(1) Encodi a facility completes a	ng Resident Assessments -(4) d data processing ng data. Within 7 days after a resident's assessment, a the following information for facility:	F 623	 discharge. ii. Copy of the notification letter will be kept in a binder located in the Social Wo Department Office. 4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur: a. Social Services Assistant will generate a list of residents who were discharged for the week and the date th the corresponding notification letters we mailed to family or guardian of the resident. b. Director of Social Work will review th list at the end of the week to oversee the notification process. c. The Quality Assurance Compliance Committee ("Compliance Committee") we meet monthly to monitor and ensure that written notification is made to resident's family or representative whenever a resident is transferred out of facility (or) the hospital. 	at re he e vill	

•

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 32

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
							С
		315248	B. WING			0	3/05/2020
AME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
VOODLAN	ND BEHAVIORAL AND	NURSING CENTER			MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEI	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	COMPLETION
F 640	Continued From pa	age 8	F	640			
	•	nge in status assessments.					
	(iv) Quarterly review	•					
	•	ns upon a resident's transfer,					
	reentry, discharge,						
	(vi) Background (fa is no admission as	ce-sheet) information, if there sessment.					
	\$492 20(f)/2) Trans	smitting data. Within 7 days					
		pletes a resident's assessment,					
	• •	apable of transmitting to the					
	•	nation for each resident					
	contained in the MI	DS in a format that conforms to					
		outs and data dictionaries,					
		andardized edits defined by					
	CMS and the State						
	§483.20(f)(3) Trans	smittal requirements. Within					
		lity completes a resident's					
		ity must electronically transmit					
		and complete MDS data to					
	•	ncluding the following:					
	(i)Admission asses (ii) Annual assessm						
	()	ige in status assessment.					
	.,	ection of prior full assessment.					
		ection of prior quarterly					
	assessment.						
	(vi) Quarterly review						
	· · ·	ns upon a resident's transfer,					
	reentry, discharge,	ace-sheet) information, for an					
		of MDS data on resident that					
		dmission assessment.					
	§483.20(f)(4) Data	format. The facility must					
	transmit data in the	format specified by CMS or,					
		as an alternate RAI approved					
	•	nat specified by the State and					
	approved by CMS.						

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 32

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. DOILDING		с	
		315248	B. WING		03/	05/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER		99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	COMPLETIO DATE
F 640	Continued From page	9 9	F 640	0		
	by: Based on interview a	and record review, it was		F640 Encoding/Transmitting Resid	dent	
	determined that the fa transmit a Minimum [acility failed to complete and Data Set (MDS) in		Assessments D pp. 7-10, CMS-250		
	accordance with fede	rai guideimes.		1. Residents affected by the define	cient	
	resident (Resident #	e was identified for a of) reviewed for resident		practice:		
		evidenced by the following:		Resident : The Minimum Data S (MDS) assessment history reveale	d that	
	On 03/4/20 at 9:30 Al facility assessment ta Resident's MDS Asse			the Death in Facility tracking record Resident who expired in the fac , was not submitted until		
	The MDS is a compre	ehensive tool that is a cess for clinical assessment				
	of all residents that m	ust be completed and ality Measure System.		2. Identify other residents who co affected by the deficient practice:	ould be	
		gered under the survey record over days old."		All residents could be affected by t deficient practice.	he	
	Review of Resident # that the resident expine	medical record revealed red in the facility on		 What measures will be put into or systemic changes made to ensu the deficiency would not recur: 	•	
	tool, including all the assessments for the n assessment history re Facility tracking recor submitted until 3 assessments must be	resident. The MDS evealed that the Death in rd for Resident was not . MDS Death in Facility e submitted no later than		MDS Coordinators will be re-educa and reminded that MDS Death in F assessments shall be submitted to Quality Measure System no later th days after resident expiration.	acility the	
	the above concern wi Director of Nursing (E acknowledged that th	PM, the surveyor discussed ith the Administrator and the		4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that th deficient practice is being corrected will not recur:a. MDS Manager will check the	e d and	

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 32

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES			FC	RM APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB	NO. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
		315248	B. WING			C 03/05/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE		03/05/2020
				99 MULFORD ROAD		
WOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER		ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 640	Continued From page regulations. NJAC 8:39-11.2	≥ 10	F 640	 census for any resident dischexpiration to ensure that any Death in Facility assessment submitted to the Quality Meano later than days after reexpiration. b. The Quality Assurance Committee ("Compliance Committee ("Compliance Committee the monthly to monitor the Manager in checking and ensure MDS Death in Facility assess the month are submitted with 	and all MDS s are sure System sident Compliance mmittee") will MDS suring that sments for	
F 658 SS=E	Services Provided M CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3)	eet Professional Standards (i)	F 658	after resident expiration.		5/14/20
	§483.21(b)(3) Compr The services provide as outlined by the com must- (i) Meet professional This REQUIREMENT by:	ehensive Care Plans d or arranged by the facility, mprehensive care plan, standards of quality. T is not met as evidenced				
	review, it was determ ensure that the Regis	n, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to stered Nurse (RN) assessed resident fell, as per the clinical practice. This		F658 Services Provided Mee Professional Standards □ pp CMS-2567		
	deficient practice was residents (Resident # reviewed for falls.	identified for of		1. Residents affected by the practice:	e deficient	
	following:	e was evidenced by the ey Statutes, Annotated Title		a. Resident # fell twice at 3:25 A.M. and 7:20 A.M. B investigated, and a review of Occurrence Report showed t Assessments were both com	oth falls were the hat the Fall	
	45, Chapter 11. Nurs Practice Act for the S	ing Board The Nurse tate of New Jersey stated,		Licensed Practical Nurse (LP	N).	
	"The practice of nursi	ng as a registered		b. Resident # had been	pushed onto	
ORM CMS-256	7(02-99) Previous Versions Obs	solete Event ID: EQLL	_11 Fa	acility ID: NJ61901	If continuation s	heet Page 11 of 32

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315248 B. WING 03/05/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 658 Continued From page 11 F 658 professional nurse is defined as diagnosing and the floor by another resident and treating human responses to actual or potential consequently fell on . A review of physical and emotional health problems, through the Investigation Report dated indicated that an LPN assessed Resident such services as case finding, health teaching, health counseling, and provision of care supportive to or restorative of life and wellbeing, and executing medical regimens as prescribed by Resident # was observed by a C. a licensed or otherwise legally authorized Certified Nursing Assistant to be sitting in physician or dentist." the with according to the Investigative Report Reference: New Jersey Administrative Code, Title dated 1 . A unit LPN assessed 13, Law and Public Safety, Chapter 37, New the resident to have a of the Jersey Board of Nursing, under 13:37-6.5 Non-Delegable Nursing Tasks, includes: "A registered professional nurse shall not delegate the physical, psychological, and social 2. Identify other residents who could be assessment of the patient, which requires affected by the deficient practice: professional nursing judgment, intervention, referral, or modification of care." All residents could be affected by the deficient practice. Reference: New Jersey Statutes, Annotated Title 45, Chapter 11. Nursing Board The Nurse Practice Act for the State of New Jersey stated, 3. What measures will be put into place "The practice of nursing as a licensed practical or systemic changes made to ensure that nurse is defined as performing tasks and the deficiency would not recur: responsibilities within the framework of case-finding; reinforcing the patient and family a. Both RNs and LPNs will be teaching program through health teaching, health reeducated that physical, psychological, counseling and provision of supportive and and social assessment of the patient shall restorative care, under the direction of a be done by an RN, and not an LPN. registered nurse or licensed or otherwise legally authorized physician or dentist." b. The policy and procedure on Fall Risk Assessment will be revised to specify that a Registered Nurse will assess the 1. On at 10:01 AM, the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) informed the surveyor that Resident at the time of admission/readmission and said RN shall Resident # was and on fall precautions. complete the Fall Risk Assessment. On 2/28/2020 at 12:09 PM, the surveyor The Occurrence Report form will be C. observed the resident seated in a wheelchair in revised to specify that an RN will complete

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 12 of 32

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO.0938-0391 STATURMS OF DEFICIENCIES (Y) PROVIDER INSUPERIFICIAL (Y) PROVIDER INSUPERIFICIAL AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (Y) PROVIDER INSUPERIFICIAL (Y) PROVIDER INSUPERIFICIAL MARE OF FROMDER OR SUPPLIER 315248 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE MODOLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD MODOR, NU, UTREE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD PROFINE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD PROFINE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD PROFINE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD PROFINE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD PROFINE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD PROFINE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD PROFINE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD PROFINE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD PROFINE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD PROFINE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD PROFINE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2IP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD	DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	D HUMAN SERVICES					1 APPROVED
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BULDING Completed 135248 9. WING Completed 0 WMME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 90L/07D ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 9 PARTIX EACH DEPROVEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES (EACH DEPROVEMENT EPRECEDED BY PLLL REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROFINE Construction SHOUD BE (EACH DEPROVEMENT EPRECEDED BY PLLL REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROFINE Construction SHOUD BE (EACH DEPROVEMENT EPRECEDED BY PLLL REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROFINE Construction SHOUD BE (EACH DEPROPORTING INFORMATION) Construction SHOUD BE (EACH DEPROPORTING INFORMATION) PROFINE PRECEDED BY PLLL (EACH DEPROPORTING INFORMATION) PROFINE PRECEDED BY (EACH DEPROPORTING INFORMATION) PROFINE PRECEDED BY (EACH DEPROPORTING INFORMATION) PROFINE PRECEDED BY (EACH DEPROPORTING INFORMATION) PROFINE PROFINE (EACH DEPROPORTING INFORMATION) PROFINE PROFINE (EACH DEPROPORTING INFORMATION) PROFINE PROFINE (EACH DEPRO	CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	. 0938-0391
315248 B. WING 030652020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, GTY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 100 99 100 99 100<				· ,			COMP	LETED
IMME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS. (2017), STATE, 2/P CODE WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER 9 MULFORD ROD ANDOVER, NJ 07821 (24) ID PREFIX TWG ISUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST EE PRECEDED BY FULL TWG PROVIDER'S FULM OF CORRECTION (EACH OPERCENT OF NORMARK) SHOWARTON) 000000000000000000000000000000000000			315248	B. WING				
WODOULAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 (Y4) [J] PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH ORFECTENCY WIST REPRECEDE 05 YEULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D REFICE FOR STATE ANDOVER, NJ 07821 COMPLETION (EACH ORFECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMPLETION (EACH ORFECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 658 Continued From page 12 front of the nursing station with other residents. F	NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
(M4) ID PREFX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH OFFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LS IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOLLD BE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COUPLETION (CACH OFRRECTIVE ACTION SHOLLD BE CROSS-REFERENCE) TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 658 Continued From page 12 front of the nursing station with other residents. F 658 the form and perform the fall assessment. d. The DEFICIENCY On 2/28/2020 at 11:18 AM, the Fall Coordinator/Licensed Practical Nurse (FC/LPN) informed the surveyor that resident is a 3:25 AM and 7:20 AM. The 3:25 AM fall occurred when the resident sustained no injury from the second fall. The volue disting on the floor in their room. The resident sustained no injury from the second fall. BOth falls were investigated, and it was an LPN who assessed the resident at the time of the fall. E. RNs and LPNs will be educated on the foregoing revised policies and procedures. On that same date and time, the FC/LPN told the surveyor an RN should have completed the fall assessment. The FC/LPN could not speak as to why the RN did not assess the resident the time of the fall or after the fall. D. The Quality Assurance Compliance Committee ("Compliance Committee") will meet monthy to monitor the Director of Nursing or RN designee in checking and ensuring that assessments are done by RNs and not LPNs.	WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER					
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG CACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETION DIFE F 658 Continued From page 12 front of the nursing station with other residents. F 658 F 658 the form and perform the fall assessment. Image: Completion of the fall assessment. Image: Completion of the fall assessment. Image: Completion of the fall assessment. 0 0.1282/2020 at 11:18 AM, the Fall Coordinator/Licensed Practical Nurse (FC/LPN) informed the surveyor that resident is had fallen twice of initial cocurred when the resident slid off the wheelchair while trying to go to the bathroom. The resident sustained no injury from the second fall at 7:20 AM was documented that the resident was found sitting on the floor in their room. The resident sustained no injury from the second fall at 7:20 AM was documented that the resident was an LPN who assessed the resident at the time of the fall. A. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur: A. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being courrected and will not recur: A review of Resident the fall. Dref fall coarter of Nursing or RN designee shall review dily any and all Occurrence Reports and Investigation Reports, and ensure that the assessments made have been done by an RN. D. The Quality Assurance Compliance Committee ("Compliance Committee") will meet monthy to monitor the Director of Nursing or RN designee in checking and ensuring that assessments are done by RNs and no						NDOVER, NJ 07821		
front of the nursing station with other residents. the form and perform the fall assessment. On 2/28/2020 at 11:18 AM, the Fall Coordinator/Licensed Practical Nurse (FC/LPN) informed the surveyor that resident had fallen twice or the resident suitained no infurs fall. The second fall at 7:20 AM. The 3:25 AM fall occurred when the resident suitained no injury from the second fall at 7:20 AM was documented that the resident sustained no injury from the second fall. Both falls were investigated, and it was an LPN who assessed the resident at the time of the fall. e. RNs and LPNs will be educated on the foregoing revised policies and procedures. On that same date and time, the FC/LPN told the surveyor an RN should have completed the fall assessment. The FC/LPN could not speak as to why the RN did not assess the resident at the time of the fall or after the fall. a. The Director of Nursing or RN designee shall review daily any and all Occurrence Reports and Investigation Reports, and ensure that the assessments made have been done by an RN. A review of Resident # Face Sheet (an admission summary), identified that the resident had diagnoses which included, but were not limited to repeated b. The Quality Assurance Compliance Committee ("Compliance Committee") will meet monthly to monitor the Director of Nursing or RN designee in checking and ensuring that assessments are done by RNs and not LPNs.	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		COMPLETION
A review of Significant Change Minimum Data Set (SMDS), an assessment tool used to facilitate the management of care, indicated a Brief Interview for Mental Status (BIMS) score of , which reflected that the resident's The SMDS also documented that the resident had incidents.	F 658	front of the nursing sta On 2/28/2020 at 11:12 Coordinator/Licensed informed the surveyor fallen twice on The 3:25 AM fall occu off the wheelchair whi bathroom. The reside this fall. The second documented that the in the floor in their room injury from the second investigated, and it was the resident at the time On that same date an surveyor an RN shoul assessment. The FC/ why the RN did not as time of the fall or after A review of Resident a admission summary), had diagnoses which limited to repeated and A review of Minimum Data Set (S used to facilitate the r indicated a Brief Inter (BIMS) score of , w resident's documented that the in	ation with other residents. B AM, the Fall Practical Nurse (FC/LPN) r that resident had at 3:25 AM and 7:20 AM. Free when the resident slid ide trying to go to the ent sustained no injury from fall at 7:20 AM was resident was found sitting on . The resident sustained no d fall. Both falls were as an LPN who assessed te of the fall. ad time, the FC/LPN told the Id have completed the fall LPN could not speak as to seess the resident at the r the fall. Face Sheet (an identified that the resident included, but were not Significant Change MDS), an assessment tool nanagement of care, view for Mental Status thich reflected that the The SMDS also resident had incidents.	F 6	58	 the form and perform the fall assessment d. The provised to specify that an F will complete assessment and sign the form. e. RNs and LPNs will be educated of the foregoing revised policies and procedures. 4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected an will not recur: a. The Director of Nursing or RN desig shall review daily any and all Occurren Reports and Investigation Reports, and ensure that the assessments made has been done by an RN. b. The Quality Assurance Compliance Committee ("Compliance Committee") meet monthly to monitor the Director of Nursing or RN designee in checking at ensuring that assessments are done by an RN. 	2N on d nee ce d ve will f nd	

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 32

STATE NAME OF DEPENDENCIES AND PLAY OF CONFIDENCE (A1) IPPOVIDENCE/PMERCULA DEFINITION NUMBER 315248 (A2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BULDARD (A3) DATE SUPPOVE A BULDARD MALE OF FROMDER OR SUPPLIER 315248 (A1) IPPOVIDENCES, CITY, STATE, 29 CODE 9 MULPORE ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821 WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (CAC) CORRECTION AND AND SUPPLIER INCLUSION OF CLEDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREETX PRECENCIPACIES, CITY, STATE, 29 CODE 9 MULPORE ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821 (M1)D PREETX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (CAC) CORRECTICA ATTION BROAD BE CONSTRUCTION OF CLEDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREETX INCLUSION OF CLEDENTIFYING INFORMATION INCLUSION OF CLEDENTIFYING INFORMATION INFORMATION INCLUSION OF CLEDENTIFYING INFORMATION INFORMATION INCLUSION OF CLEDENTIFYING INFORMATION INFORMATION INCLUSION OF CLEDENTIFYING INFORMATION INFORMATION INFORMATION INFORMATION INCLUSION OF CLEDENTIFYING INFORMATION INFORMATION INCLUSION OF CLEDENT			D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
315248 B. WING	STATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	` ´		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
INMARE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NU 07221 99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NU 07221 (04) TO PRETIX TAG ISSUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCES (EACH OFFICIENCY WIST ET REFRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PRETIX TAG ID PRETIX (EACH OFFICIENCY WIST ET REFRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PRETIX TAG ID PRETIX (EACH OFFICIENCY WIST ET REFRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PRETIX TAG ID PRETIX (EACH OFFICIENCY) ID PRETIX (EACH OFFICIENCY) ID PRETIX TAG ID PRETIX (EACH OFFICIENCY) ID			315248	B. WING				
WODULAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER NDOVER, NJ 97821 (24) ID PRETIX TAG ISUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) CON (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) CON (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00.	
PHEFIX TXG CECACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE RECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INCOMENTION) PREFIX TAG CECACH ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMMENTION DEFICIENCY F 658 Continued From page 13 (DON), reflected that the resident had fall incidents on at 325 AM and 7:20 AM. F 658 F 658 A review of the above Occurrence Report showed that the Fall Assessments were both completed by an LPN. Further review of the medical records, reflected there was a lack of documentation that the resident was assessed by an RN on 1 at 3:25 AM or 7:20 AM, after the resident's fall. F 658 On 3/2/2020 at 12:37 PM, the LPN informed the surveyor that Resident had a fall incident on and he was the assigned nurse at that time of the fall. He stated, "I called and the LPN Supervisor came, and we both assessed the resident was assessed by an RN at the time of the fall. On 12/26/2020 at 12:37 PM, the LPN informed the surveyor that there was not assessed by an RN at the time of the fall. On that same date and time, the LPN informed the surveyor that there was no injury at the time of the fall. Con 12/26/2020 at 10:30 AM, the surveyor observed Resident #ndependently ambulating in the hallway. A review of the resident had diagnoses which included, but were not limited to	WOODLAN	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER					
(DON), reflected that the resident had fall incidents on	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		COMPLETION
Review of Resident #1 s Care Plan revealed that the resident had been pushed onto the floor by another resident on	F 658	(DON), reflected that incidents on A review of the above that the Fall Assessme by an LPN. Further review of the there was a lack of do resident was assessed 3:25 AM or 7:20 AM, F On 3/2/2020 at 12:37 surveyor that Resider and he was time of the fall. He stat the LPN Supervisor of the resident." The LPI the resident was not a time of the fall or post On that same date and the surveyor that there of the fall. 2. On 2/26/2020 at 10 observed Resident # ambulating in the hall A review of the reside that the resident had but were not limited to Review the Quarterly reflected that the reside , which indicated The Review of Resident #	the resident had fall at 3:25 AM and 7:20 AM. Occurrence Report showed ents were both completed medical records, reflected ocumentation that the d by an RN on 1 at after the resident's fall. PM, the LPN informed the nt had a fall incident on the assigned nurse at that ited, "I called and ame, and we both assessed N could not speak to why assessed by an RN at the -fall. d time, the LPN informed e was no injury at the time 0:30 AM, the surveyor independently way. nt's Face Sheet indicated diagnoses which included, o, MDS, dated a BIMS score of 1 s Care Plan revealed been pushed onto the floor	F 6	58			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 32

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB N	<u>O. 0938-0391</u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		315248	B. WING			03	C 6/05/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			SI	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER) MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	A review of the Invest provided by the DON Nursing Assistant (CN resident push Reside walking in the hallway Investigation Report i assessed Resident indicated that Resider injuries. 3. On 2/26/20 at 10:1 observed Resident ambulating in and out A review of the resider that the resident had but not limited to	igation Report dated , revealed that a Certified NA) witnessed another nt who had been v at the time. The ndicated that an LPN . The report further nt did not sustain any 7 AM, the surveyor independently t of the room. ent's face sheet indicated diagnoses which included	F	658			
	Resident was of Nursing Assistant to b their resident to have a resident was then ser treatment. The facility that the resident was happened due to thei could not be ruled out On 3/2/2020 at 1:31 F with the DON and the discussed the above	the DON, revealed that bserved by a Certified be sitting in the with A unit LPN assessed the The to the emergency room for investigation concluded unable to explain what had reference and that a fall t.					

Event ID: EQLL11

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 32

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315248	B. WING		С
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	515246		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/05/2020
	CONDER OR SUPPLIER			99 MULFORD ROAD	
VOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER		ANDOVER, NJ 07821	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETI
F 658	Continued From page	e 15	F 658	6	
		ed the fall assessment. The			
		at the staff "probably" forgot			
		ime of the fall or injury. The this most likely why the RN ssessment			
		rence Report for Fall Policy			
		12/11/19, provided by the			
		Licensed Nursing Staff			
	would assess a resid moving the resident i				
		or fall Policy did not specify			
		responsible for assessing			
	the resident at the tim	ne of the fall or post-fall.			
F 000	NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b); 2		E 00/		5/7/00
	CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1)	event/Heal Pressure Ulcer (i)(ii)	F 686		5/7/20
	§483.25(b) Skin Integ				
	§483.25(b)(1) Pressu Based on the compre	hensive assessment of a			
	resident, the facility n				
		s care, consistent with			
		ls of practice, to prevent			
	· ·	loes not develop pressure			
		vidual's clinical condition by were unavoidable; and			
		essure ulcers receives			
		and services, consistent			
	with professional star	ndards of practice, to			
		vent infection and prevent			
		loping. is not met as evidenced			
	by:	n intonvious and many			t/Llool
		n, interview, and record ined that the facility failed to		F686 Treatment/Services to Preven	
	consistently apply	prevention			
		he physician. This deficient		F686	
	practice was identifie			Element One – Corrective Action	

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				APPROVED 0.0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		315248	B. WING		03/	C 05/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER		99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	(Resident #) revie and was The surveyor reviewer Resident # Acco admission summary), to the facility on included but not limite A review of the Quarte (MDS), an assessment management of care, that the resident had status (BIMS) score of indicated A review of the used to determine the dated reflected the resident was at of A review of the physic reflect for; A review of the physic for; A review of the resided dated reflected for; Data all time and skin check. A review of the resided dated reflected for; Data all time and skin check. A review of the resided dated reflected potential for Plan had interventions which included The corresponding physical transcribed into the re- Administration Record	ewed for several for record for radius to the face sheet (an the resident was admitted and had diagnoses which ed to; several for the several for the face of the face sheet is to maintain skin integrity, at all times.	F 686	CNA #1 and CNA#2 and the RN inv in the care of Resident were counseled and re-educated concern the proper procedures to follow to e residents requiring the use of boots prevent are provide with the second as per the MD order. care plan of this resident was review ensure it clearly noted the use of the mass ordered. Resident # has second that are b applied as per the physician order, the unit manager is monitoring the resident daily for proper use of the This information is clear on the CNA assignment sheet for aides providin to see and is reviewed daily by the nurse. Element Two	ning nsure to d daily The ved to e eing and A g care charge elief ected se and f nt nually, cerning es to on will care	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Event ID: EQLL11

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 32

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				RM APPROVED IO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		315248	B. WING		0;	3/05/2020
	Rovider or supplier ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	the Certified Nursing , #1-primary CNA for R Registered Nurse (RN resident to position the treatment. The Second Second During the conclusion treatment observation not apply the Me On 3/3/20 at 10:16 Al Resident Second On 3/3/20 at 10:16 Al Resident Second Resident Second Con 3/3/20 at 10:18 Al the unit manager Lice (UM/LPN), who confir should have She accompanied the room and acknowled were not applied. On 3/3/20 at 10:19 Al CNA#2 (a floater- ass not familiar with the re in the closet. She stat in the closet. She stat in the room whe "this morning" and that the resident had to hat	A, the surveyor observed Assistant #1 (CNA esident and the A) remove the covers from e resident for a care were not in use when incovered the resident. of the care a, CNA #1 and the RN did to the resident's A, the surveyor observed in a with both ing on the surface of the no observed on A, the surveyor interviewed ensed Practical Nurse med that resident for at all times. e surveyor to the resident ged that the A, the surveyor and the signed to different units and esident) entered Resident in for the and found the wall, and was ed that she did not see any en she provided AM care at she was not aware that we in place. She e could have checked the	F 68		ignee will um of sure ed by the findings ngoing	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 32

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		315248	B. WING			C 03/05/2020	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	010210		_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/	05/2020
					99 MULFORD ROAD		
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND	NURSING CENTER			ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	the CNA#1, who states apply the states the off care and that after AM care. On 3/5/20 at 9:09 AM Director of Nursing, physician order for have been applied a	AM , the surveyor interviewed ted that she had forgotten to day she was observed in t she always applies the M, the survey interviewed the who stated that if there was a , then they should	F	686			
F 695 SS=D	NJAC: 8:39.27(a) Respiratory/Tracheo CFR(s): 483.25(i)	stomy Care and Suctioning	F	695			5/14/20
	The facility must ensineeds respiratory care and tracheal sucare, consistent with practice, the comprecare plan, the resider and 483.65 of this such this REQUIREMEN by:	and tracheal suctioning. Sure that a resident who are, including tracheostomy actioning, is provided such professional standards of thensive person-centered ants' goals and preferences, ubpart. T is not met as evidenced					
	review, it was determ maintain the necess services of a resider standard of practice. identified for of revidenced by the fol	nt who was receiving according to the This deficient practice was esidents (Resident) and lowing:			F695 Respiratory/Tracheostomy Care and Suctioning □ pp. 18-21, CMS-256 F695 Element One – Corrective Action Nursing staff that provided care to Resident received counseling and reeducation regarding the need to properly monitor and document the		
	admission summary	ent's Face Sheet (an), reflected that the resident facility with diagnoses which			resident's level as ordered by the physician following standards of practice. The physician		

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 32

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315248 B. WING 03/05/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX PRFFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 19 F 695 included but not limited to orders were clarified, and the monitoring included on the MAR/TAR for this resident. Element Two have the A review of the Quarterly Minimum Data All residents who require Set, an assessment tool used to facilitate the potential to be affected by this practice. management of care, indicated that the resident's skills for were **Element Three** , which meant that the resident's Licensed Nursing staff facility-wide . The QMDS indicated that received reeducation about the proper the resident was on therapy. monitoring and documentation of levels for all residents requiring On 2/27/2020 at 8:55 AM, the surveyor observed per the physician order. Resident seated in bed awake and with Records were reviewed of all current in use at residents requiring to ensure their) attached to levels are monitored in There were in use at attached to compliance with physician orders and via going to the standards of practice. MARs/ TARs were machine. updated to reflect this requirement. The resident informed the surveyor that the facility used The facility policy entitled Therapy (both was updated to include set for a long via time and said, "I'm comfortable, and I need it." the process to monitor levels of residents receiving On 2/28/2020 at 12:15 PM, two surveyors observed the resident in their room utilizing **Element Four** with the same set up observed on The ADON/ designee will audit medical records of residents using 2/27/2020 on a weekly basis for six months to ensure On that same date and time, the surveyors documentation of the levels is interviewed the Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN). properly documented n the MAR/TAR. The LPN informed the surveyors that the resident Thereafter the ADON/designee will , and was on conduct random audits bi-weekly on a tolerating it well. The LPN further stated that the sample of two MAR/TAR books per week. resident should have been monitored for Findings will be aggregated and discussed with the DON. The DON/designee will report findings at the Quality Assurance Compliance meeting Resident was using an

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Event ID: EQLL11

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 32

PRINTED: 02/02/2022 FORM APPROVED
DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	D HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	<u>). 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED
		315248	B. WING				C /05/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER			MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI> TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	at all times." The surveyor reviewer Physician's Orders, we order dated and a second of the solution of the second Further review of the showed that there was that the resident's monitored and docum On 3/2/2020 at 1:31 F with the Administrator (DON) and discussed and concerns. On that same date and the Medication Administrator further stated that the mean of the stated that the further stated that the f	and the manual indicated ent monitoring must be used d the manual indicated thich revealed a physician's for must be used a physician order was esident's Treatment d (TAR) for must resident's medical records s no documented evidence must be used was nented. PM, the survey team met and the Director of Nursing the above observations and the Director of Nursing the above observations d time, the DON stated that of the resident should have documented every shift in istration Record (MAR). She resident tolerated the d that there were no adverse PM, the survey team met and the DON. There was	F	95	monthly on an ongoing basis.		
	no additional informat A review of the Policy, having an upd provided by the DON about monitoring of	Therapy					

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 32

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [A1] PROVIDERSUPPLIERCULA A BULDING NUP PLAN OF CORRECTION 315248 B. WING NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD 9 MULFORD ROAD MODOLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE (Xi) [D] SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES ID PREFIX RECULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION PREFIX TAG CACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOLD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIE VAIC 8:39-11.2 (b); 27.1(a) F 695 F 695 SSEE CPR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) F 880 SSEE CPR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) F 880 S483.80(a) Infection Control F 880 Infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. S483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to \$483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; \$483.80(a)(2) Writ	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 21 NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b); 27.1(a) F 695 F 695 F 880 Infection Prevention & Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and framsmission of communicable diseases and infections. F 880 Ş483.80(a)(1) fiection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: S \$483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to \$483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;	COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER 9 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) PR F 695 Continued From page 21 NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b); 27.1(a) PREFIX Infection Prevention & Control SSEE F 695 GFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) \$483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) F 880 SSEE CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) F 880 g483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and fransmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a)(1) A system for prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for prevention, and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;	С	
WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER 9 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821 (X1):D PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) (CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 21 NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b); 27.1(a) F 695 SS=E CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) F 880 SS=E CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) F 880 S483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. S483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: S483.80(a)(1) A system for prevention and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and onthrolling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and onthrolling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and onthrolling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to \$483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; <th>03/05/2020</th>	03/05/2020	
(Xi) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE AGE (CACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE AGE (CACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE AGE (CACH DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 21 NJAC 6:39-11.2 (b); 27.1(a) F 695 F 695 SSEE CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) F 880 F 880 SSEE CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) F 880 S483.80 Infection Drevention ad control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: S \$483.80(a)(1) A system for prevention, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; ID		
PRÉFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST EE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PRÉFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 21 NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b); 27.1(a) F 695 F 7 880 Infection Prevention & Control F 880 SS=E CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) F 880 S483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; Image: Control Section Control Section Control Section Control Section Control		
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY) F 695 Continued From page 21 NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b); 27.1(a) F 695 F 880 Infection Prevention & Control F 880 SS=E CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) F 880 §483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; Image: Standard Standar	• • •	
NJAC 8:39-11.2 (b); 27.1(a) F 880 Infection Prevention & Control F 880 SS=E CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) §483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program. S483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
F 880 Infection Prevention & Control F 880 SS=E CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) \$483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. \$483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: \$483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to \$483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
SS=ECFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f)§483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections.§483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements:§483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
 §483.80 Infection Control The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; 	5/14/20	
The facility must establish and maintain an infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections.§483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program.The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements:§483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
infection prevention and control program designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
designed to provide a safe, sanitary and comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
comfortable environment and to help prevent the development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
development and transmission of communicable diseases and infections. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
 §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards; 		
program. The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
The facility must establish an infection prevention and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
and control program (IPCP) that must include, at a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
a minimum, the following elements: §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
reporting, investigating, and controlling infections and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
and communicable diseases for all residents, staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
providing services under a contractual arrangement based upon the facility assessment conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
conducted according to §483.70(e) and following accepted national standards;		
accepted national standards;		
§483.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and		
procedures for the program, which must include, but are not limited to:		
(i) A system of surveillance designed to identify		
possible communicable diseases or		
infections before they can spread to other		
persons in the facility; (ii) When and to whom possible incidents of		
communicable disease or infections should be		
reported;		
(iii) Standard and transmission-based precautions		
to be followed to prevent spread of infections; (iv)When and how isolation should be used for a		

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 32

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315248	B. WING				C /05/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				99	9 MULFORD ROAD		
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER		A	NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			IX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I		COMPLETION DATE
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	AIE	DATE
	1		_				
F 880	Continued From neg	22					
F 000	Continued From page		F	880			
	resident; including bu						
	(A) The type and dura	ation of the isolation, nfectious agent or organism					
	involved, and						
	(B) A requirement that						
	least restrictive possi						
	circumstances.						
	(v) The circumstance						
	must prohibit employ						
	disease or infected sl						
	contact with residents						
	contact will transmit t						
		procedures to be followed					
	by staff involved in di	by staff involved in direct resident contact.					
	8483 80(a)(4) A syste	em for recording incidents					
	identified under the fa						
	corrective actions tak	-					
	§483.80(e) Linens.						
		lle, store, process, and					
	· ·	to prevent the spread of					
	infection.						
	§483.80(f) Annual rev	view					
	,	ict an annual review of its					
		ir program, as necessary.					
		is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
		n, interview and record			F880 Infection Prevention & Control]	
		ined that the facility staff			pp. 21-28, CMS-2567		
		o accepted standards of					
		tices for the proper storage			Element One – Corrective Action		
	of a freviewed for	or resident (Resident treatment; b.)			LPN #1, LPN #2, and the CNA that	ed	
	proper handling and				provided care to Resident receiv counseling and reeducation regarding		
	for	residents (Resident			proper changing of the		
	and) reviewe				according to facility policy and the pro	l per	
		sonal protective equipment			storage of the storage in a bag		
		andwashing to prevent the			when not in use to prevent contaminat		

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 32

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH A	ND HUMAN SERVICES			FOR	M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB N	<u>O. 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			E SURVEY IPLETED
		315248	B. WING		03	C 8/05/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		
WOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND	NURSING CENTER		99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From pag	e 23	F 88	n		
	spread of infection o			and cross contamination.		
	transmission-based resident (Resident	precautions for		The CNA who failed to put		
	This deficient practic	e was evidenced by the		Resident in a counseled and re-educate	d regarding the	
	following:			rationale for the use of the	bag	
	1 On 2/27/2020 at 8	:36 AM, the surveyor		and proper placement of the prevent contamination.	he floor to	
	observed Resident					
	seated in bed v			Staff that provided care to		
	touching the top of the was dated	ne nightstand. The		received counseling and re regarding proper placeme		
	admission summary	Face Sheet (an), reflected that the resident facility with diagnoses which red to		and proper storage of the bag with the bag placed on the of the residents backflow of and prev	and the bed to prevent	
		and		Staff that provided care to	Resident	
				received counseling and re		
	A review of the	Quarterly Minimum n assessment tool used to		regarding proper placement	nt of the	
		ment of care, indicated a		and proper storage of the	in a	
		ental Status (BIMS) score of		bag with the	and the	
	which reflected th	nat the resident's . . The QMDS indicated		bag placed on the resident's	bed the to prevent	
	that the resident was had an			backflow of and prev	vent	
	On 0/07/00 at 0:00 A	M the Certified Number		CNA#1, the RN who assis		
		M, the Certified Nursing inside the resident's room		LPN with care counseled and reeducated	e were d about proper	
	and informed the sur	veyor that the resident was		handwashing and use of F		
		The CNA stated that the		<u> </u>	. Both staff	
	resident was "probat as needed.	bly" on a treatment		members performed a retu demonstration of handwas		
				handwashing competency	•	
		AM, the surveyor observed		completed.		
	Resident lying	in a second with an irectly touching the floor		The LPN who provid	ed the	
ORM CMS-256	7(02-99) Previous Versions Ob		 .L.11 F	Facility ID: NJ61901	If continuation she	et Page 24 of 32

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315248 B. WING 03/05/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 24 F 880 without a bag. Also, the care treatment to Resident was was observed directly touching counseled and reeducated about proper dated the nightstand table. handwashing and use of PPE when providing care, including proper On 2/28/2020 at 8:38 AM, the Licensed Practical setup of a clean field prior to care. Nurse #1 (LPN#1) informed the surveyor that the proper handwashing throughout the care procedure, proper use of PPE , required total resident was assistance with activities of daily living (ADLs), and handwashing when donning and and unable to move without staff assistance. doffing PPE and proper use of PPE and handwashing when cleaning after On that same date and time, LPN#1 and the treatment when caring for a resident with surveyor went inside the resident's room. LPN#1 precautions. The LPN stated, "I don't know why the bag was on performed a return demonstration of the floor, and it should be inside a bag for handwashing, donning and doffing PPE infection control." He further stated that the and setting up and cleaning up after should also be inside a plastic care with a handwashing and a bag for infection control when not in use. care treatment competency completed. At that same time, the surveyor observed LPN#1 grab the that was directly on the top of the Element Two nightstand and placed it inside a plastic bag. He All residents who have told the surveyor that was the date this have the potential to be affected by these practices. particular was first used. All residents who have On that same date at 8:50 AM, the CNA had no treatments have the potential to be answer to why the bag was affected by these practices. directly touching the floor. She stated that the All residents who receive care bag should not be on the floor as that is have the potential to be affected by these an infection control issue. practices. On 3/2/2020 at 8:52 AM, LPN#2 informed the Element Three surveyor that she was the 11-7 shift nurse who Licensed Nursing staff facility-wide was responsible for changing the received infection control reeducation in and for Resident the following areas: every She further stated, "We nurses are not perfect. I 1. Proper changing of probably missed and forgot to change the according to facility infection control policies; of the resident." She indicated that the bag should be inside a 2. Proper handwashing; bag for infection control. Procedures for care treatment including those where precautions

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 32

FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING С 315248 B. WING 03/05/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 880 Continued From page 25 F 880 2. On 2/26/2020 at 10:12 AM, the surveyor are in effect: observed Resident lying in bed and that the 4. Proper positioning of resident had an bag. in a bag, positioned with off bag was hung on the left, lower of the resident The the floor the side of the bed rail, and was not contained in a bag. The CNA informed the surveyor that the resident was cognitively impaired, required Nursing staff receive infection control extensive assistance with ADLs, and preferred to education during initial orientation and a stay in bed. She further stated that the resident minimum of annually that includes areas had a for a long time. 1-4 above. Transmission-based precautions are also addressed during A review of the resident's Face Sheet reflected this training as is handwashing with return that the resident was admitted to the facility with demonstrations and treatment diagnoses which included but were not limited to competencies to decrease the risk of infections. The facility infection control policies addressing handwashing, contact precautions, care, A review of the QMDS indicated a BIMS control and care procedure were which reflected that the resident's reviewed with nursing staff during the score of The QMDS re-education. indicated that the resident had a **Element Four** On 2/27/2020 at 8:38 AM, the surveyor observed The ADON/ designee will observe the Resident lying in bed. The and the WCCLPN perform one treatment biweekly bag were in direct contact with for six months to ensure the care treatment was completed in compliance the floor. with all infection control procedures for On 2/28/2020 at 8:40 AM, the surveyor observed contact precautions, handwashing and in bed with an Resident use of PPE. Findings of these audits will bag layered over the bed, directly touching the be discussed with the DON and reported bed linen. The at the Quality Assurance Compliance bag was above of the resident's Committee meeting monthly by the DON the This position allowed the in the to on an ongoing basis. After six months the , which increased the QA committee will determine if additional into the possibility of a Infection. The observations are required. resident stated, "I don't know" when the surveyor asked who placed the bag on The ADON/ designee will conduct weekly top of the bed. care rounds on an ongoing basis to

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 32

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315248	B. WING			C 05/2020
	Rovider or supplier Nd Behavioral and N		s 9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821	03/	05/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	On 2/28/2020 at 8:48 the Director of Nursin bag and disc and observations. The hung on the bed rail v infection control. 3. On 2/26/2020 at 9: observed Resident seated in a whe resident was unable t for breakfast and did On 2/27/2020 at 8:42 the resident lying in a direct . The contained in a A review of the resident that Resident with diagnoses which A review of the resident indicated a BIMS scot the resident's cognition The SMDS indicated Minformed the surveyour	AM, the surveyor showed g (DON) the surveyor showed g (DON) the surveyor e DON stated that the should have been with a bag for 47 AM, the surveyor elchair in their room. The oremember what they had not know the date and time. AM, the surveyor observed low bed with an surveyor bag was not bag. nt's Face Sheet reflected vas admitted to the facility included but not limited to; MDS re of which reflected that on was sub- that the resident had a basis of sub-surve sub-surve sub-surve basis of sub-surve sub-surve basis of sub-surve sub-surve basis of sub-surve sub-surve basis of sub-surve sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-sub-	F 880	monitor infection control procedures bagging and replacement of per facility policy, proper placement of fill off the floor and the fill placed below the Findings of these audits will be discu- with the DON and reported at the Qu Assurance Compliance Committee meeting monthly by the DON on an ongoing basis. After six months the committee will determine if additional observations are required.	pag issed iality QA	

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 32

DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	0.0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED
		315248	B. WING				C 105/2020
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
WOODLAN	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER			19 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	both observed the of the The "sometimes I see the mat when I come in." bag should b CNA could n the CNA could n the Mainistrator and concerns. The DON i the Mainistrator and because it vas conside because it touched the On 3/5/2020 at 9:29 A Nurse/RN (ICN/RN) in the Mainistrator and for infection control. On that same date ar informed the surveyo should not be directly should be inside the p for infection control. S Mainistrator and for infection control. S Mainistrator and should be chan was the 11-7 shift nur the Mainistrator and fouches a surfational surveyors and the func- touches a surfational surveyors and the s	Ad time, the CNA to the resident's room, and lying on top CNA stated, bag on top of the She further stated, "the be in a bag." The ot answer if the one on vasn't appropriate. PM, the surveyor spoke to DON regarding the above informed the surveyors that bag should be in a ly touching the floor due to DON stated, "the nurses ing and written up with m." She further stated that liscarded the control dered contaminated e surface of the nightstand. AM, the Infection Control informed the surveyors that bag should not be directly a should be in a control informed the surveyors that bag should not be directly a should be in a control informed the surveyors that bag should not be directly a should be in a control informed the surveyors that bag should not be directly a should be in a control informed the surveyors that bag should not be directly a should be in a control informed the surveyors that bag should not be directly a should be in a control informed the surface and blastic bag when not in use of time, the ICN/RN rs that the control is the surface and blastic bag when not in use a stated that the control is the stated that the control is the stated that when the ce, it should be discarded	F	880			
	the . She fu	rther stated that when the ce, it should be discarded					

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 32

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	D. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315248	B. WING				C /05/2020
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER) MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	28	F	880			
	by the DON, indicate	Policy and ew date of 2/26/16, provided d, "Always place ; Keep of the					
	Equipme of 11/11/16, provided "Professional nursing change units every when temporarily not	f and Disposable nt Policy with a review date by the DON, indicated, staff on 11-7 shall routinely and the mask, cannula or ightly with non-airtight					
	summary) for Reside resident was admitted						
	status (BIMS) score of indicated section of the MDS coded for between 10:09 AM at observed Resident with the following stat #1 (CNA #1), Register Lice	a brief interview for mental of out of , which Review of a indicated the resident was . On 3/2/20 and 10:37 AM, the surveyor care treatment f: Certified Nursing Assistant red Nurse (RN) and ensed Practical Nurse  and RN positioned the					

Event ID: EQLL11

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 32

	HUMAN SERVICES					RM APPROVED
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & ME	EDICAID SERVICES					NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´		INSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315248	B. WING			0	C 3/05/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	STRE	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NUR	RSING CENTER			ULFORD ROAD OVER, NJ 07821		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
the then covo once daily for the case over-bed table with the r supplies. The the LPN or don gloves before the over-bed table. The survey the cover-bed table. The survey the paper towel dispense dried her hands and wip the same towel. The the LPN then donned Resident to rewash her hands. The WCCLPN wash her hands. The WCCLPN wash her hands. The WCCLPN wash her hands her hands to dispense the paper towed to dispense the paper towed to dispense the paper towed to uched the paper towed dispense the paper towed dispense the paper towed touched the paper towed touched the paper towed dispense the paper towed dispense the paper towed to dispense the paper towed dispense the paper towed dispense the paper towed to dispense the paper towed dispense towed to the paper towed dispense towed	treatment. n's order sheet for an order dated for to , apply rer with dressing. Change re. the LPN prepare the needed for care did not wash her hands e preparation of the veyor then observed the did for thirteen seconds. s, she pushed the lever on the to get a towel. She bed the sink surface with ned gloves and removed dressing and proceeded he surveyor observed the dids for sixteen seconds. apper towel dispenser lever owel. gloves and cleansed the removed her gloves and even seconds. She then I dispenser lever to el. ing the LPN had to (a medication). The RN removed the room but did not wash g the room. She returned onned a clean gown, and	F	380			

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 32

DEPARTI	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	<u>). 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315248	B. WING				C 105/2020
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
WOODLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER			9 MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY ST. (EACH DEFICIENC REGULATORY OR I	ID PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG PREFIX TAG PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	The LPN applied resident, and remove washed her hands for washing her hands, s paper towel dispense to dispense the paper The surveyor then ob up the dirty treatment table with un-gloved h	tioning of the resident. d the to the absorbent pad under the d her gown and gloves, and r seven seconds. After he touched the lever of the r with her wet clean hands r towel.	F	880			
	inside the resident's r without washing her h	oom. She exited the room nands and stated she was sh her hands after she left					
	the LPN, who st washed her hands for "Happy Birthday." Sh and maybe did not wa She also stated that st to remove the treatme over-bed table and th she stated that she sh	M, the surveyor interviewed ated that she usually r 30 seconds and sang e stated she was nervous ash her hands long enough. she should have worn gloves ent supplies from the en wash her hands. Lastly, hould not have touched the r for the paper towels after					
	the DON, who stated to wash their hands for the paper towel disper dry their hands. She a LPN should hav she left the resident's gloves on to clean up	M, the surveyor interviewed that all staff was expected or 20 seconds and not touch nser when getting a towel to also stated that the e washed her hands before room and should have had the treatment supplies. d that the RN who left the					

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 32

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315248	B. WING				C 105/2020
	Rovider or Supplier Nd Behavioral and N	URSING CENTER		99	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	room to get the her hands before leave Review of the "Hand I procedure dated 4/20 Purpose: to decrease infection by appropria Handwashing: Wash wash hands before ar resident and during can necessary. Review of the procedure dated 7/20 Contact precautions as Standard Precautions as Standard Precautions as residents with infection transmitted by direct as should be removed be room, and hands should Review of the undated procedure indicated th be worn to enter a roo infected; gowns and g before leaving the rest	, should have washed ing the room. Hygiene" policy and 16 revealed the following: the risk of transmission of te hand hygiene; hands for twenty seconds; ha after the care of each are procedures as precautions" policy and 15 revealed the following: thall be used in addition to (used for all residents) for ns that can be easily and indirect contact; gloves efore leaving the resident's uld be washed immediately. d for a resident who is ploves should be removed ident's room, and hands ediately with an antiseptic	F	880			

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 32

	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01					
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	315248	B. WING			3/05/2020			
		IURSING CENTER	99 M	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE			
E 000	Initial Comments		E 000						
	Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplie Guidance 483.73, Re Care (LTC) Facilities.	equirements for Long Term							
K 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		K 000						
	THIS FACILITY IS IN MINIMUM LIFE SAFE	I COMPLIANCE WITH THE							
			1			1			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 315248 B. WING 03/01/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER ANDOVER, NJ 07821 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 000 **INITIAL COMMENTS** F 000 STANDARD SURVEY: 03/01/19 CENSUS: 485 SAMPLE SIZE: 38 The facility is not in substantial compliance with the requirements of 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, for long term care facilities. F 759 Free of Medication Error Rts 5 Prcnt or More F 759 3/15/19 SS=D CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1) §483.45(f) Medication Errors. The facility must ensure that its-§483.45(f)(1) Medication error rates are not 5 percent or greater; This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Error 1 and 2 Based on observation, interview and record review, it was determined that the facility failed to maintain a medication error rate below 5%. The 1. Resident affected by the deficient surveyor observed on of units, 3 nurses practice: administer doses of medication to residents, and there were errors which resulted in a Resident whose 3 medications -20 mg, medication error rate of 16 %. 5 mg, and 25 mg – along with chocolate pudding in a cup were administered with a The deficient practice was evidenced by the spoon. The LPN threw into the garbage following: bin the medication cup with visible leftover Error 1 and 2: chocolate pudding along with two of the On 2/20/19 starting at 8:55 a.m., the surveyor medications stuck in the cup. The observed the floor Licensed Practical Nurse Surveyor alerted the LPN and thereafter, (2LPN) prepare medication for Resident the Surveyor and LPN extracted the cup . The 20 mg, 2LPN placed 3 medications, from the garbage, examined the cup, and 5 mg and found in the cup 2 tablets, 25 mg in a 20mg medication cup along with chocolate pudding. and 25 mg. The 2LPN placed and administered the LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE 03/14/2019 Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 02/02/2022 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/02/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO 0938-0391

		NEDICAID SERVICES				0. 0930-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		315248	B. WING		0	3/01/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NURSING CENTER	9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 19 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	medication cup with along with medication to the medication cup. The surveyor alerted left in the cup and the 2LPN along with the and once examined, cup, 20 mg at 20	n. The 2LPN then threw the visible chocolate pudding in into the garbage attached b. the 2LPN to the medication rown in the garbage. The surveyor removed the cup found 2 tablets left in the ind 25 mg. the 9:20 a.m., the surveyor or Licensed Practical Nurse ication for Resident 1. The ident's 10 medications in a of the medications 20 mg with directions, once daily for 1. Do not 30-60 minutes before a Medication Administration the surveyor that Resident fast at 8:30 a.m. the 10:02 a.m., the surveyor in Registered Nurse (RN) or Resident 1. The RN 8 medications in a b of the medicati	F 759	The LPN who committed th	o mg and ent # s f Surveyor to t the two o could be tice : ht could be tice : ht could be tice. into place or nsure that tr: the Director ne bruary 20, ing on ed via monthly n March 12, s whose d with taken all g the certain that arding it in the monthly med	

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 7

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	CONTRECTION	DERTIFICATION TO ATOM DER.	A. BUILDING		
		315248	B. WING		03/01/2019
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND	NURSING CENTER		99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTIO
F 759	food or meal."	orinted cautionary, "Take with e surveyor that Resident t at 8:30 a.m.	F 759	 4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected ar will not recur: a. Assistant Director of Nursing will randomly monitor weekly the nurses of med pass to ensure that when passing medications to residents who take the pills with pudding and applesauce in a cup, the residents have in fact taken th medication(s) and the cup is indeed empty of medication(s). b. The Consultant Pharmacist will do monthly observation/ monitoring of nurses' med pass. The observation/monitoring shall include checking cups to make sure that pills administered with pudding or applesativere taken by resident and that the cut actually devoid of medication(s). c. Assistant Director of Nursing and/Director of Nursing, Consultant Pharmacist, and QAPI Nurse will mee monthly to monitor med pass performance of nurses to make sure the solutions are sustained. Error 3 1. Resident affected by the deficient practice: Re Resident — At 9:20 A.M., the LPN placed the resident's 10 medication 	in g ir i ine o uce up is or t hat

Event ID: U9Y411

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 7

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315248	B. WING		03/01/2019
AME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
			9	99 MULFORD ROAD	
VUUDLAI	ND BEHAVIORAL AND	NURSING CENTER		ANDOVER, NJ 07821	
(X4) ID		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC	. ,
PREFIX TAG	(CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	DATE
IAO		,		DEFICIENCY)	
F 759	Continued From page	je 3	F 759		
				medications administered was	20
				mg with directions, "1 capsule by i	
				once daily for the . Do not chew of Take 30-60 minutes before a mea	
				printed on the Medication Adminis	
				Record (MAR). LPN informed Sur	
				that Resident had eaten brea	kfast at
				8:30 A.M.	
				MD was notified that the medica	tion was
				not given before breakfast but fifty	
				minutes after Resident had ea	
				2. Identify other residents who cou affected by the deficient practice:	ıld be
				All the residents on the unit coul	d be
				affected by the deficient practice.	
				3. What measures will be put into	-
				systemic changes made to ensure the deficiency would not recur:	e that
				a. The LPN who committed the	error
				received from the Director of Nurs	•
				one-on-one reeducation both verb in writing on February 20, 2019.	ally and
				b. Nurses will be reeducated via	monthly
				Nurses' Meetings, starting on Mar	
				2019, to read carefully and follow	
				cautionaries written on the Physic	ian
				Order Sheet (POS) and MAR.	
				c. Nurses on 11-7 during monthl will read all orders on the POS an	-
				cautionaries on the MAR, make	
				correction(s) if printout is incorrect	

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 7

	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED	
		315248	B. WING		03/01/20)19
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		/10	
WOODLAN	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	URSING CENTER		99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE CON	(X5) IPLETIOI DATE
F 759	Continued From page	e 4	F 75		well. onthly sident's es, fore bod or e d and domly s on ure that es. nthly ented ot at vill ind/or neet ss	
				1. Resident affected by the deficier	nt	

<u>CENTER</u>	S FOR MEDICARE &	& MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-0	
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		
	315248		B. WING		03/01/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER			9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NOY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLET	
F 759	Continued From pa	ge 5	F 759	practice: Re Resident — At 10:02 A.M Registered Nurse ("RN") placed the resident's eight (8) medications in a medication cup. Two of the medicat prepared and administered to Resid were many mg and mg. The directions	ions dent	
				documented on the MAR included 2.5 mg once daily with printed cautionary, "Take with break mg twice daily was documented on the MAR with a prin cautionary, "Take with food or meal RN informed the surveyor that Resi had eaten breakfast at 8:30 A The physician was notified that Resi did not take the with food or meal.	xfast." nted ." The dent .M.	
				 Identify other residents who could affected by the deficient practice: All the residents on the unit could affected by the deficient practice. 		
				3. What measures will be put into p systemic changes made to ensure t the deficiency would not recur:		
				a. The RN who committed the error received from the Director of Nursin one-on-one reeducation both verba in writing on February 20, 2019.	ng a	
				b. Nurses will be reeducated via r Nurses' Meetings, starting on March	-	

ATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	315248		B. WING		03/01/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER) NURSING CENTER	99	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE COMPLETIO
F 759	Continued From pa	nge 6	F 759	 2019, to read carefully all caution written on the POS and MAR, and follow them. c. Nurses on 11-7 shift during m recap will place a sticker-reminder every resident's MAR, with the stindicating that meds are to be give time specified and/or with food and 4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that a deficient practice is being correct will not recur: a. Consultant pharmacist will racheck monthly nurses on med paraobservation and make sure that mare following the cautionaries. b. Assistant Director of Nursing Director of Nursing will monitor monsultant pharmacists' document observations and other records ke DON's Office for nurse's file, and reeducate nurses when indicated c. Assistant Director of Nursing Director of Nursing, Consultant Pharmacist, and QAPI Nurse will monthly to monitor nurses' med preformance and to make sure that solutions are sustained. 	d to nonthly er on icker en at nd meals. the ed and indomly ss hurses / onthly ited ept at will and/or meet bass

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 7

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315248	B. WING _		03/01/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WOODLAND BEHAVIORAL AND NURSING CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821	IP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETIO TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000	
	This facility is not in s Appendix Z-Emergen Provider and Supplie	equirements for Long Term			
E 004 SS=C	address the following greater risk to resider potential for causing	nit a plan of correction to concerns that pose no nt health and safety than minimal harm. view and Update Annually	E	004	3/15/19
	§403.748(a), §416.54 §441.184(a), §460.84 §483.475(a), §484.10 §485.625(a), §485.72 §486.360(a), §491.12	4(a), §482.15(a), §483.73(a), 02(a), §485.68(a), 07(a), §485.920(a),			
	Federal, State and lo preparedness require develop establish and emergency prepared requirements of this s	ements. The [facility] must d maintain a comprehensive ness program that meets the section. The emergency m must include, but not be			
	and maintain an eme	The [facility] must develop rgency preparedness plan ed], and updated at least lan must do all of the			
	* [For hospitals at §48 §485.625(a):] Emerge	32.15 and CAHs at ency Plan. The [hospital or			
	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/S	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	E	TITLE	(X6) DATE 03/14/201

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 02/02/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM A OMB NO. 0	
ATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315248		B. WING			03/01/2019	
IAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/01/	2013	
NOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND I	NURSING CENTER		99	MULFORD ROAD		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			AN	NDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	-	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
E 004	Continued From pag	e 1	F	004			
	15	rith all applicable Federal,					
		rgency preparedness					
		nospital or CAH] must					
	develop and maintai	• •					
	emergency prepared	ness program that meets the					
	requirements of this						
	all-hazards approach	1.					
	* [Ear LTC Equilition /	at \$492 72(a):1 Emorganov					
		at §483.73(a):] Emergency / must develop and maintain					
	•	redness plan that must be					
	reviewed, and update	•					
	* [For ESRD Facilitie	s at §494.62(a):] Emergency					
		lity must develop and					
		ncy preparedness plan that					
		and updated at least every 2					
	years.						
		Γ is not met as evidenced					
	by: A review of the facili	ty's Emergency			1. Resident affected by the deficient		
		and Program (EPP) and			practice:		
		hat the facility failed to ensure					
		ed and updated at least			The Emergency Preparedness Pl	an	
	annually as evidence	ed by the following:			and Program was not reviewed and updated in and for the year of 2018.		
	On 02/22/19 at 11:00) a.m., the facility's			,		
		r stated in an interview that					
		ite was just done. At 12:30			2. Identify other residents who could be	e	
		view of the facility's EPP and			affected by the deficient practice:		
		on, revealed that there was			.		
		ence that the facility's EPP			Non-review and update of the		
		odated in 2018. This issue			Emergency Preparedness Plan and		
		interview with the facility's			Program could affect all residents.		
		ant at 1:00 p.m., in the ty's Maintenance Director,					
	who indicated that th				3. What measures will be put into place	or	
		19, the facility provided			systemic changes made to ensure that		

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 6

					OMB NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING 0	CONSTRUCTION 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315248	B. WING		03/01/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	L	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
VOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND	ONURSING CENTER		9 MULFORD ROAD NDOVER, NJ 07821	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETIO
E 004	Continued From pa	age 2	E 004		
	signed documentat	tion which indicated the EPP updated in February 2019 but		the deficiency would not recur:	
	not in 2018. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)			a. Review and assess periodic the Emergency Preparedness Plan Program components including but limited to the Facility Resource Dire the Incident Response Guide, and t Action Sheets ("JAS"), and modify it needed. b. In-Service Department, in coordination with all departments, s provide individual and team training Emergency Preparedness Plan and	and not ctory, he Job f hall on the
				Program. c. In addition, the facility is to c an exercise on a quarterly basis.	onduct
				i. Establish an Exercise Com and choose a chairperson. ii. Choose an incident from th facility's Hazard Vulnerability Asses iii. Become familiar with the ty exercises and select one. iv. Establish the exercise objectives. v. Consider a disaster drill. vi. Incorporate Nursing Home	e sment. pes of
				Incident Command System ("NHICS forms. vii. Develop an evaluation stra viii. Conduct the drill/exercise. ix. Conduct an After Action Re and Improvement Plan. d. Make needed changes base	eport

Event ID: U9Y421

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 6

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE 8	MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB NO. 0938-03	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01		
	315248		B. WING		03/01/2019	
IAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
VOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND	NURSING CENTER		99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTIC	
E 004	Continued From pag	ge 3	E 004	 4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected ar will not recur: a. The Quality Assurance and Performance Improvement ("QAPI") Committee will meet quarterly to overs the implementation of the Emergency Preparedness Plan. b. Further, the QAPI Committee vill conducted and the recommende changes based on lessons learned. c. The Administrator, Chief Compliance Officer, Maintenance Dire as well as Director of Nursing will annur review and sign the reviewed (and 	see will rcise d	
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	S	K 000	updated) Emergency Preparedness Plan and Program.)		
K 531 SS=D	The facility is not in	TY CODE 101:2012 substantial compliance with afety Code requirements as S-2786R.	K 53	1	3/15/19	
	Elevators are inspect ASME A17.1, Safety	th the provision of 9.4. Sted and tested as specified in A Code for Elevators and er's Service is operated en record.				

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 6

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 02/02/202 FORM APPROVE OMB NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		315248	B. WING		03/01/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND N	IURSING CENTER		99 MULFORD ROAD ANDOVER, NJ 07821	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETION
K 531	Existing elevators con Safety Code for Exist Escalators. All existin distance of 25 feet or level that best serves personnel for firefight Firefighter's Service F A17.3. (Includes firefi recall and smoke deta firefighter's service Pl operation, machine re elevator lobby smoke 19.5.3, 9.4.2, 9.4.3 This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record rev determined that the fa the annual inspection A17.1 as evidenced to On 02/22/18 at 11:00 elevator annual eleva for 2018, revealed that cars were not certified elevators were last ce the Certificate of Oper and dated 08/24/17. the facility Maintenan interview, that the elevator officials in November Certificate of Operation unpaid bill. On 02/26 surveyor conducted at the DCA elevator cod	nform to ASME/ANSI A17.3, ing Elevators and g elevators, having a travel more above or below the the needs of emergency ing purposes, conform with Requirements of ASME/ANSI ghter's service Phase I key ector automatic recall, hase II emergency in-car key born smoke detectors, and e detectors.) T is not met as evidenced iew and interview, it was acility failed to comply with requirements of ASME by the following: a.m., a review of the facility ator Certificates of Operation at the buildings 3 elevator d for operation in 2018. The ertified in 2017 as noted on eration provided by the facility On 02/26/18 at 11:45 a.m., ce Director indicated in an evators were inspected by ommunity Affairs (DCA) code	K 53	 Resident affected by the deficie practice: The facility failed to comply w annual inspection requirement of A A17.1 as it was revealed that the building's three (3) elevator cars w certified for operation in 2018. Identify other residents who cou affected by the deficient practice: All residents could be affected non-certification of the three (3) elevator 3. What measures will be put into p systemic changes made to ensure the deficiency would not recur: 	ith the SME ere not Id be I by the evators.
	2018. The facility wa evidence of annual in Officials. However, th	s unable to provide any spection by DCA Code he facility did provide an d that indicated that their		The elevators will be inspected certified yearly as noted on the Cert of Operation by the Department of Community Affairs. Inspection fees	rtificate

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 6

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315248	B. WING		03	/01/2019
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				99 MULFORD ROAD		
WOODLA	ND BEHAVIORAL AND	NURSING CENTER		ANDOVER, NJ 07821		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHC CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
K 531	Continued From pag contracted vendor in 11/25/18. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e)	ge 5 hspected the elevators on	K 53	paid in a timely manner to ensure that the requisi annual certification is obtained. 4. How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that t deficient practice is being correcte will not recur: a. The Director of Maintenan provide the Administrator a copy of paid bill and Certification of Inspe annually. b. Also, in addition to the mir monthly inspection by the elevato provider, the Q.A. Coordinator wil quarterly ask the Maintenance Difinispection reports and a certificat the minimum monthly inspection i conducted to ensure that elevator inspection is in fact being complet up to date. 	he ed and of the ction nimum r service I rector for ion that s being	

Facility ID: NJ61901

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 6